This is a digital copy of a book that was preserved for generations on library shelves before it was carefully scanned by Google as part of
to make the world’s books discoverable online.

It has survived long enough for the copyright to expire and the book to enter the public domain. A public domain book is one that was nevel
to copyright or whose legal copyright term has expired. Whether a book is in the public domain may vary country to country. Public domair
are our gateways to the past, representing a wealth of history, culture and knowledge that’s often difficult to discover.

Marks, notations and other marginalia present in the original volume will appear in this file - a reminder of this book’s long journey fro
publisher to a library and finally to you.

Usage guidelines

Google is proud to partner with libraries to digitize public domain materials and make them widely accessible. Public domain books belon
public and we are merely their custodians. Nevertheless, this work is expensive, so in order to keep providing this resource, we have take
prevent abuse by commercial parties, including placing technical restrictions on automated querying.

We also ask that you:

+ Make non-commercial use of the fild&e designed Google Book Search for use by individuals, and we request that you use these fil
personal, non-commercial purposes.

+ Refrain from automated queryirigo not send automated queries of any sort to Google’s system: If you are conducting research on m:
translation, optical character recognition or other areas where access to a large amount of text is helpful, please contact us. We encc
use of public domain materials for these purposes and may be able to help.

+ Maintain attributionThe Google “watermark” you see on each file is essential for informing people about this project and helping ther
additional materials through Google Book Search. Please do not remove it.

+ Keep it legalWhatever your use, remember that you are responsible for ensuring that what you are doing is legal. Do not assume |
because we believe a book is in the public domain for users in the United States, that the work is also in the public domain for users
countries. Whether a book is still in copyright varies from country to country, and we can’t offer guidance on whether any specific
any specific book is allowed. Please do not assume that a book’s appearance in Google Book Search means it can be used in al
anywhere in the world. Copyright infringement liability can be quite severe.

About Google Book Search

Google’s mission is to organize the world’s information and to make it universally accessible and useful. Google Book Search helps
discover the world’s books while helping authors and publishers reach new audiences. You can search through the full text of this book on
athttp://books.google.com/ |



http://books.google.com/books?id=_KUIAAAAQAAJ&ie=ISO-8859-1

Porson D 240






















I S i

B S RSy reton

P W - o rc%é ~ i/fj PR
A DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE

OF

THE HISTORICAL MANUSCRIPTS

IN THE

ARABIC AND PERSIAN LANGUAGES,

PRESERVED IN THE LIBRARY OF

THE ROYAL ASIATIC SOCIETY OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND IRELAND.

BY WILLIAM H. MORLEY, M.R.AS.

PRINTED BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL,

LONDON:
JOHN W. PARKER & SON, WEST STRAND.

MDCCCLIV.



PRINTED BY HARRISON AND SONS,
LONDON GAZETTE OFFICE, ST. MARTIN'S LANE.




ADVERTISEMENT.

WitH the exception of Grammars and Dictionaries, there
is, perhaps, no class of works more calculated to be practically
useful to the student of Oriental literature than Descriptive
Catalogues of MSS. Mere lists are of small value, even when
accurately made, since the names generally given by Eastern
authors to their compositions afford but little insight into the
nature of their contents; and if, as is frequently the case, the
titles of the books are taken merely from the fly-leaves, or the
backs of the volumes, such lists are quite as likely to mislead
as to furnish a correct guide. ’

The description of historical MSS. is of peculiar utility, for,
. in order that the student of the intricate history of Asia should
know where to search for particular facts, or to find the best
accounts of special epochs, it is obviously of the utmost
consequence that he should have at his command concise but
complete tables of the contents of the various works applicable
to the period he may wish to investigate. In addition to this
it is highly requisite that he should also be informed where
copies of such works are to be found, as it is in most cases
necessary, and always desirable, to consult more than one MS.
of all the various authorities for the ascertainment of a fact.
Different copies of the same history often vary materially both
in extent and arrangement; the injuries cansed by time or
accident ; the misplacing of leaves by the binders; the con-
stant omission of detached sentences, and even of entire pas-
sages ;. the difficulty of decyphering words, especially proper
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names; and all the errors arising from the ignorance or care-
lessness of the transcribers, concur to perplex the reader, and
to render it extremely unsafe to trust to a single MS., where
more than one can be procured.

If we were in possession of good catalogues of only half the
public libraries in Europe, how much labour in research would
be saved to the student, and how great would eventually be
the gain to historic truth.

The historical MSS. preserved in the library of the Royal
Asiatic Society are, from their number and character, well
deserving the attention of Orientalists. Amongst them will
be found a good collection of works relating to India and
Persia, together with some others which are both rare and
curious. At the desire of the Council of the-Society, I have
undertaken to give an account of them, confining myself, how-
ever, to those in the Arabic and Persian languages.

In the following pages I have, in the first instance, described
each history shortly, and have added some notice of the author
where procurable ; I have then given the particular contents of
each volume,! and have mentioned its size and extent, noticing
the species of handwriting, and whether it is well written or
transcribed in a more or less illegible hand. I have also enu-

" merated the editions of the whole, or of the portions of each
work, that have been printed either in text or translation.

The reader will perceive that I have given the size of the
volumes in inches, instead of saying that they are in folio, 4to,
&c. Eastern paper not being made in a regular series of sizes
and folded as in Europe, those terms convey but a very inde-
finite idea of form when applied to Oriental MSS. ; whilst the
actual measurement of a volume, together with a statement
of the number of leaves, and of the lines in a page, enable us

! I believe that the tables of contents which I have given are sufficiently
equal, and that I have not dilated too much when describing the works of my
favourite authors. When a whole dynasty is dismissed in a page, or less, as is
often the case, I have merely mentioned the name of such dynasty ; and the reader
may conclude that the account of it in the work described is unimportant.
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to form a tolerable estimate as to the extent of a work. I have
also departed from the practice too often observed in catalogues
in describing the external appearance and the exaration of MSS.
The main points to be remarked are, the species and degree of
legibility of the handwriting, the state of a MS. when damaged,
the existence of lacuns, and the misplacing of leaves hy the
binder. The elaborate notices of the illuminations, the gold
and red and blue lines, the silk paper, &ec., &c., with which
works of the present nature are generally overloaded, seem
to me to be so much space wasted, and should, I think, be
abandoned to the tradesman who seeks to give a false value
to his goods by bombastic description. If, therefore, I have at

.any time adverted to a volume as * beautifully written,” or
“finely illuminated,” it must be understood as denoting that
such volume presents a peculiarly good specimen of caligraphy
or ornament. The names of the donors are added at the end of
the description of each MS.

Notwithstanding every care, I fear that several errors of the
press have escaped my observation.! The multitude of proper
names and dates? occurring in the text render it very diffi-
cult, if not impracticable, to avoid oversights; and, had it not
been for the kind revision of the last proofs, by my friend
Mr. Charles Rieu, of the British Museum, and for which I
tender him my best thanks, the typographical faults would
have been still more numerous than at present.

January, 1854. W.H M

U I trust that few will be found to be of importance. I have added a table
of errata to call. the reader’s attention to the graver faults, but I have not thought
it necessary to notice the occasional omission of accents and such like inadvert-
encies. Even these, however, I believe, are not of frequent occurrence,

2 I may here mention that in converting the years of the Hijrah into those of
our own @ra, Prinsep’s tables have been followed ; the year of our Lord given
being that in which the Hijrah year commenced.

.
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DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE,

&e., &c., &c.

ARABIC.

I.—GENERAL HISTORY.
L.

e el

Jiur aT-TawAR{KH.'—A general history of the world from the
earliest times, by Rashid ad-Din Ben 'Im4d ad-Daulah Abd al-Khair
Ben Muwaffik ad-Daulah, who completed his work in a.m. 710
(A.p. 1310).

Rashid ad-Din was born at Hamadén, "about A.H. 645 (A.D. 1247)
and was by profession a physician. He passed a portion of his life in
the service of Abdkd Khén and his successors, and subsequently, in
A.H. 697 (A.D. 1297), was appointed by Ghdzén Khén to ‘the office
of Wazir, in conjunction with Sa’d ad-Din. The two Wazirs dis-
agreed, and Sa'd ad-Din having been put to death at the instigation
of Rashid ad-Din, was succeeded in his office by 'Ali Shah Jabaldn.
Fresh dissensions soon arose between Rashid ad-Din and the new
Wazir, and 'Al{ Shéh eventually, by his intrigues, procured the con-
demnation of his colleagie from the Sultén Aba Sa'id, on the charge
of having administered poison to Uljditd Sultin. The son of the
unfortunate Rashid ad-Din was first put to death before his father’s
eyes, and the Wazir was then cloven in twain by the executioner :
his property was confiscated, and a large suburb of the city of Tabriz,
which he had built at an enormous expense and called after his name,
was given up to pillage and destroyed. Rashid ad-Din was a man

! Hgj. Khalf., tom. ii. p. 508.
B
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of immense learning, a profound politician, an accomplished linguist,
and an industrious and voluminous writer. His execution took place
in A.H. 718 (A.D. 1318).

The Jémi’ at-Tawérikh is the most important of Rashid ad-Din’s
numerous works, and indeed is one of the most valuable Oriental his-
tories which we possess.

In a notice, by the author himself, prefixed to a MS. of his
theological works, preserved in the Imperial Library at Paris, and
quoted by M. Quatremére in the introduction to the first volume of
the Collection Orientale,® the J4mi’ at-Tawérikh is stated to com-
prise four volumes, containing as follows :

Vol. 1. Preface.—Account of the origin of the nations of the
Turks, and the number of their tribes. History of the Kings,
Khéns, Amirs, and great men, sprung from each tribe. The an-
cestors of Changiz Khén and the history of that monarch’s reign
and actions, and of his children and descendants, down to the
time of Ulj4itG Sultdén. To the life of each prince is added his
genealogy, an account of his character, of his wives and children,
the contemporary Khalifahs, Kings, Sultins, and Atébaks, and
the remarkable events which occurred during his reign.

Vol. II. Preface.—The life of Ulj4itt Sult4n, from his birth to
the time when the author wrote® History of the Prophets,
Sulténs, and Kings of the universe, from the time of Adam to
that of the author, together with a detailed account of many
people, of whom little or nothing had been previously known.
This portion comprises the history of the Jews and Christians,

and of the Sultdns, and most celebrated princes of each country, -

also an account of the Isma'ilis, &e.

Vol. III. Preface.—Account of the descent of the Prophets,
Kings, Khalifahs, the Arab tribes, the Companions of the Pro-
phet, &e., from the time of Adam to the end of the dynasty of
the 'Abbésides. The genealogy of the ancestors of Muhammad,
and of the tribes descended from them. The Prophets of the
Jews, their Kings, and an enumeration of their tribes. The
genealogies of the Kaisars and other Christian princes, with their
names and the number of years of their respective reigns.

1 MS. ar. No. 3566.
3 Collection Orientale. Tome 1. Mémoire, &c., p. Ixxii. Append. p. clix. Fol.
. Paris, 1836. '
3 The author here mentions his ictention of adding a supplement to this section
of his work, to comprise an account of the daily actions of Ulj&itt, written by
himself and the Court historians,
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Vol. IV. Preface.—Account of the limits of the seven climates,
the division and extent of the various countries of the globe, the
geographical position and description of the greater part of the
cities, seas, lakes, valleys, and mountains, with their longitudes
and latitudes.

In the preface to the first volume of the Jami’ at-Taw4rikh, which
is dedicated to Gh4dzdn Khén and called, after him, the T4rikh-i Gh4-
zdni, the author, however, distributes the subject-matter of his work
somewhat differently. He mentions only three volumes, and includes in
the second volume the contents of the second and third, as given above.
In the preface to the Té4rikh-i Ghaz4ni the work is divided as follows :

Vol. I.—The same as in the preceding description.

Vol. II—The history of Ulj4itt Sultdn (to whom this volume
is dedicated), from his birth to the time of the author ; this forms
the first division of the volume. The second division comprises
two parts, the first of which is again divided into two sections.
1. An abridged history of all the Prophets, Khalifahs, and a
description of the various races of mankind, to A.H. 700 (A.p.
1300). 2. A detailed aceount of all the inhabitants of the earth,
according to their races. The second section of this part is occu-
pied by the remaining portion of the listory of Ulj4it6, and was
intended to be continued to the time of his death,

Vol. ITI.—A description of geographical charts and various
routes between different places.

Such is the contents of the J4mi’ at-Tawérikh, as given by the author
himself. Previously to the year 1838 it was very generally supposed
that the first volume, the Térikh-i Ghézéni, was the only portion of
Rashid ad-Din’s work extant ; for although his history is occasionally
quoted by Eastern writers as authority for facts not comprised in the
Térikh-i Ghdzéni, yet no MS. of any part of the remainder was known
to be in existence. In that year, however, I was so fortunate as to
meet with the present curious and interesting volume, and I inserted
an account of it in the Journal of the Society.! The attention of
Orientalists having been thus drawn to the subject, no less than five
other MSS., containing either the whole work, or detached portions
thereof, were successively brought to light.

From a comparison of these MSS. with the author's descriptions
given above, it would seem that the entire work of Rashid ad-Dfn
should comprise the following histories, which were probably thus
arranged :

1 Jour. Roy. As. Soc. vol. vi. p. 11.
B2
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Vol. [. General Preface.—An account of the Turks and
Mongols to the time of Uljditd Sultdn. Supplement: The
Térikh-i Ughaz, a history of Ughtiz Khén and his successors. !

Vol. II.—Life of Ulj4ita Sultdn, from bis birth to the time of
of the author. History of Adam and his descendants, of Nih
and his posterity, of Ibrdhim and his descendants, of the
Prophets, the early Kings of Persia, the Greeks, and the Arabs.
A detailed history of Muhammad and the Khalifahs, to the death
of Al-Musta’sim Billah, and the extinction of the Khildfat. A
history of the Ghaznavides, the Sdmdnides, the Dilamites, and
the Buwaihides. History of the Saljaks and the Kings of Khé-
rizm? of the Atdbaks of Férs, of the Khalifahs of the Maghrib
and Misr, and of the Isma'ilis. History of Khit4 and the Kings
of Chin and M4chin. History of the Jews and their Kings. His-
tory of the Franks, their Emperors and Popes. History of Hind
and Sind and Shdkm@nj. A treatise in refutation of the doctrine
of Metempsychosis.> The latter portion of the life of Uljéitt
Sultén.

Vol. TII.—Geographical description of the world.

Each of the above histories is complete in itself, and most of them
have separate prefaces, but their order of sequence varies in the dif-
ferent MSS. We do not find in any of the known MSS, the history
of Uljaitd’s reign, or the supplementary journal; and the third
volume, containing the geographical portion, has not yet been dis-
covered, and probably was never written.

There appears to be some doubt as to the language in which the
Jémi’ at-Tawérikh was originally composed, but it seems pretty
certain that it was first written in Persian and then translated into
Arabic, under the author’s inspection. Rashid ad-Din caused transla-
tions of all his Persian compositions to be made into Arabic, and in

1 This supplement is occasionally referred to in the T4rikh-i Ghazéni.

2 Rashid ad-Din wrote the history of the Saljdks to the time of Tughril Ben
Arslén, the last of the Saljaks of Persia. A supplement to this section is added
in the Calcutta and the East India House MS8S., and is also to be found among
the Lakhnau fragments, continuing the history, and comprising that of the Kings
of Khérizm. A portion of the history of the last-named dynasty is likewise ex-
isting in Colonel Baillie’s MS. This supplement seems, therefore, to have formed
part of the original work, It was composed by Abt Hémid Ben Muhammad
Ben Ibréhim, in A.H. 539 (a.p. 1202).

8 This treatise is extracted from the Tauzfh4t-i Rashidi; it is only found in
the present MS., and in the MSS. of Calcutta and the East India House, but it
probably was incorporated into the original work.
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like manner Persian versions were made of every work written by
him in Arabic, in order that his Iabours might be rendered more gene-
raily useful.! Sir Heunry Elliot, however, states that it is certain no
Persian copies of the J4mi’ at-Tawérikh existed in India in Akbars
time, since that Emperor directed a translation of it to be made from
the Arabic into Persian. Sir Henry adds: “It does not exactly
appear from the text [of Bad4inf] whether this was an abridgment or
a translation, but the portion which was completed by Abdu-1-K4dir
is distinctly said to have been translated from the Arabic.” ?

It will not be out of place here to give a short account of the five
MSS. to which I have alluded, and of the circumstances which led to
their discovery. They are as follows :

I. A volume (indeed the larger portion of the identical volume
of which the present MS. originally formed a part), containing the
following fragments of the Arabic version. The history of Persia
and Arabia, from the earliest times to the birth of Muhammad, com-
prising an account of the patriarchs and prophets, and of Alexander
the Great and his successors. The genealogy and birth of Mu-
hammad, and the history of his life and of his successors, down to the
capture of Baghd4d, by Halékd Khén, in A.H. 656 (a.p. 1258). This
part is imperfect, but the missing portion is partly supplied by the
first seven leaves of the present MS. The history of Persia under
the Ghaznawi, the Saljaki,and the Atdbak dynasties, with an account
of illustrious persons of other nations, particularly the Christians.
Imperfect towards the end. The history of the Kings of Khérizr.
Imperfect at the end. This MS. was found, soon after my discavery,
by Dr. Forbes, who gave an account of it in the Journal of the
Society.®* The volume formerly belonged to Colonel Baillie, who
constituted it an hgir-loom, and it is now deposited in the family man.
sion in Inverness-shire.

II. A MS. in Persian, found by Professor Falconer, in the library
of the East India House. Of this MS. I gave a description in the
Society’s Journal, where its contents will be found in detail. It com-
prises the whole work, with the exception of Ulj4itt’s life, and the
geographical volume. This MS. was transcribed in A.H. 1082
(A.D. 1671).

III. A MS. in Persian, presented to the Asiatic Society of Bengal,

1 Collection Orientale. Tome i. Mémoire, &c., p. cxxxiv. .

* Bibliographical Index of the historians of Muhammedan Iudia. By
H. M. Elliot, Esq. 8vo. Calcutta, 1849. Vol. i. p. 17

3 Jour. Roy. As. 8oc. vol. vi. p. 33.

4 Ibid. vol. vii. p. 267,
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by the late Sir John Malcolm, and discovered there on search being
made for it at the instance of Sir Henry Elliot, who has given a table
of its contents in his Bibliographical Index of the Historians of India.’
This MS. contains the same matter as that of the East India House,
but differently arranged, and omitting the T4rikh-i Ghézdni. It was
transcribed in A.H. 1098 (A.D. 1686).

TV. A MS. in Persian, formerly belonging to Mr. Rich, who pur-
chased it at Baghd4d, in 1818, and now deposited in the British
Museum.? This volume, which is alluded to by Dr. Dorn, in the
preface to his History of the Afghans® was most unaccountably and
carelessly mislaid for several years, and was not forthcoming in 1838
when I made inquiry for it. It was eventually found in 1847, at the
request of Mr. Thomas, who wished to consult it in furtherance of his
numismatioc researches. The contents of this MS. coincides with that
of the East India House, and the matter comprised is arranged in
an almost exactly similar order, the T4rikh-i Gh4z4nf, in both MSS.,
occurring at the end. The treatise on the transmigration of souls is,
however, omitted. It is written by different hands, and has no date
of transcription. Being stamped in several places with a seal

bearing the following inseription sl Ul , S [P A A s

o'kl ,,;s_ﬂ, Mr. Rich supposed that it must have belonged to
UljgitG Sultdn himself,* who, as is well known, was called
Muhammad Khudédbandah ; but as regards the proper name the
inscription is vague, the character in which it is written is quite
different from that which appears on the coins of the period ;
and moreover, from the general appearance of the MS,, I think
that so early a date cannot be assigned to any part of it.* From

1 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 19.

? No. 7628 Addit. MSS.

3 History of the Afghans, vol. i. pref. p. xv,

4 1 believe the note on the fly-leaf, in which this is stated, to be in Mr. Rich’s
handwriting.

® Sir H. Elliot speaks of this MS. as written as early as A.p. 1314, four years
before the author’s death, but he had not, so far as I know, seen the MS. (Bibl.
Index. Vol. i p.18.) The mere name on the seal might of course apply to any
other Sultén Muhammad. It is true that there does not happen to have been
any other sovereign than UljitG so called, at least in Persia, at the period the
Jémi’ at-Tawsrikh was composed, but the MS. may have made the circuit of Asia
between the time when it was written and when purchased by Mr. Rich, and may,
meanwhile, have belonged to more than one monarch who bore the Prophet’s
vame, in India or elsewhere. The style of the handwriting on the seal seems
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another seal on the MS., which is inscribed as follows:

e & s el LU Bl 6 e it scoms, Bowever,
to be certain that the volume was at one time the property of Shéh
Rukh, son of Timar. At the head of the preface to the Tarfkh-i
Ghézéni, the Bismillah is written in letters of gold in a fine hand ; and

in the margin, in thesame handwriting, are the words Mb I;s.;

Béisanghar was the son of Shsh Rukh, and if this Bismillah be his
autograph, which there seems no reason to doubt, it is conclusive, and
the MS. must have been transcribed previously to a.H. 850 (a.n.
1446), when Shah Rukh died, and was succeeded by his son Ulugh Bég.
V. Fragments in Persian, deposited in the Royal Library at
Lakhnau, and wrongly entitled the T4rikh-i Sabuktagin. This MS.
contains portions of the history of the Gthaznavides, of the T4rikh
al-Hind wa as-Sind, and of the histories of the Sdéménides, the Dila-
mites, the Saljaks, the Khdrizm Shdhis, the Atdbaks of Férs, the
Fatimites, and the Isma'ilis. These fragments are without a date, but
as they appear to coincide exactly with the present MS., both in the
style of the handwriting, and of the paintings by which they are illus-
trated,’ it may be fairly inferred that they are of equal antiquity.

more nearly to resemble that on the coins of the early Safawfyah Kings of Persia ;
and the seal may perhaps be that of Muhammad Khudébandah Ben Take
mésp, the fourth monarch of that dynasty, who was proclaimed King of Persia in
A.H. 985 (a.p. 1577), but this is a mere conjecture.

! I am enabled to state this with considerable certainty, as Sir Henry Elliot
has kindly sent me a traced facsimile of a portion of the Lakhnau MS. The
similarity is unmistakeable. I may here mention a curious MS. preserved in the
library of the East India Company (No. 182), which is so nearly identical in ap-
pearance with the Society’s MS., and that at Lakhnau, that it may almost with cer-
tainty be assumed that all three were written by the same scribe. The hand-
writing in the India House MS. is smaller than that in the others, but ft bears
the same character, and I have no hesitation in asserting that the paintings which
illustrate the volumes are from the pencil of one artist. The East India Com-
pany’s MS. gives the name of the writer in two places, where he signs himself
’Abd al-Mdmin al-’Alawf al-K4shf., It contains the Diwéns of six poets, viz. :
1. Amir Mu'izz{. 2. Asfr ad-Din Akhsfkasf. 3. Jaldl ad-Din Adib Ssbar
Tirmizi. 4. Nizém ad-Dfn Mahmtd Kamar Isfahdni. 6. Kéz{ Shams ad-Din
Tabsf. 6. Nésir Khusrd Balkhi. The third Diwdn is stated to have been tran-
scribed in the last ten days of Muharram a.H. 714 (a.n. 1314); the fifth in Zf
al-Ka'dat 4.8. 713 (A.p. 1313), and the last in Zi al-Ka’dat a.H. 714 (a p. 1314).
This precious volume was formerly the property of Sh&h Isma’fl, the first of the
Safawiyah kings of Persia, and is stamped in numerous places with that monarch’s
seal. If the three MSS. were not written by Abd al-Mdmin they must be looked
upon as detached specimens of a style of Oriental caligraphy, unlike anything
that has prevailed before or since, either in Persia or elsewhere. .
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The present MS. comprises the following detached portions of the

Jami' ut-Tawarikh :

I. Fragments of the history of Muhammad and his adherents,
relating to the earliest times of the Tslém. Imperfect.

IL. The concluding portion of the history of Khité, beginning
with the eleventh race of Kings, and coutinuing the history until
the time of Shaja (Cheou-Siu), the last of the Altdn Khéns, of
the Jarjah tribe, who was conquered by Uktdi Khén, son of
Changiz Khén, in A.H. 631 (A.Dp. 1233). Imperfect at the com-
mencement.

II1. The history of Hind and Sind, comprising a short pre-
face and two sections. Section I is divided into eleven chapters.
1. On the different mras of the HindGs. 2. The measurement
of the earth. 3. The mountsins and waters of Hind. 4. The
countries, cities, and islands of Hind, and the inhabitants
thereof. 5. The Sultdns of Dihli and the genealogies of the
Kings of Hind. 6. The birth of Bésdiv (Vasudéva); an ac-
count of the Kings who reigned after him, to the time of Bhim
Pal, son of Jaipél II.; of MahmGd of Ghaznin; and of the
Ghirides, and the Kings of Dihli, to the time of 'Al4 ad-
Din Muhammad Shéh Khilji, who ruled when the author wrote
this part of his work i.e., A.H. 703 (A.D. 1303). 7. A descrip-
tion of Kashmir, its mountains, waters and cities, with an
account of some of its Kings. 8. History of the Kings of Hind
who reigned during the Krita Yig. 9. The Kings during the
Tritd Y4g. 10. The Kings during the Dwéapar Yag. 11. The
Kings during the Kalah Yag. Section II is divided into twenty-
one chapters. 1. Account of the Prophets of Hind. 2. The
birth of Shakméni. 3. On the properties and signs of a perfect
man. 4. On the disposition, habits, and sayings of Shakmani.
5. On the austerities of Shdkmiani, and his incorporation with
the divine essense. 6. The conclusion of his retirement from
the world. 7. Account of the four cycles according to Shak-
mani.—(Here there occurs a lacuna in the history, in the midst
of the seventh chapter; the next two pages are occupied by
an account of certain books, and the advantages to be derived
from their perusul;? and then follows chapter the seventeenth.)—

1 1 subjoin a list of these books as given in the present MS. :
s o Jliely Sl 2 (MBS e S
A A Gl i il DS ol —
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17. The questions put to Shdkmani by the angels. 18. The
information given by Shikmini as to another prophet. 19. On
Paradise and Hell, and things commanded and forbidden by
Shékmanf. 20. On the establishment of Shékmani's religion
in Hind. 21. On the death of Shikmani and his last actions.
To this is added the treatise in refutation of the doctrine of
Metempsychosis, from the Tauzihdt-i Rashidi, to which I have
already alluded. The bistory of Hind and Sind is perfect, with
the exception of the lacana above-mentioned.

IV.—A fragment of the history of the Jews, comprising a
short préface and an account of their prophets, patriarchs, and
kings, from the creation to the time of Jonah. Imperfect at
the end.

ey o GA e e ey iy Wl 2l
S A e e A s QU ke g O
G SO G oy g g ey s
PR AV LS EPUCI ST S P U | PR3
U Jar o QU — Ly agdly ) e Kl
Gyl Wl YW Gh a8 2 Ol — ) e
B ogim S OB ool oy OB — e

Pyl

It will be seen that some of the books have specific names, no doubt of Indian
origin, whilst others have no title, but merely an indication of the nature of their
contents. These titles, where given, being foreign both to the author of the work
and the transcriber of the MS., are, in common with all the Indian terms intro-
duced in the history of Hind and Sind, very inaccurately rendered into the
Arabic character, I think, however, on comparing them with the names of
Buddhist works given by Mr. Hodgson and M. Burnouf (see Asiatic Res. vol. xvi. 3
Trans. Roy. Asiat. Soc., vol. ii. ; and Introduction & I’Histoire du Buddhisme
Indien, tome i.), we may fairly conclude that the first-named book is the Prajnd
Parémitd ; the second the Graha M4trikd; the third the Pancha Rasha or
Raksha ; and the fourth the Karanda VytGha. The others are more doubtful,
but the fifth may possibly be a Sangraha. Itis to be remarked that this account
of the books does not exist in any of the Persian versions (viz., the MSS. of the
India House, the British Museum, and of Calcutta, of which last Sir H. Elliot
bas kindly sent me a transcript: the whole History of Shdkmdniis omitted in
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Sir Heury Elliot has published two extracts from the Jémi’
at-Tawarikh. The first is taken from the continuation of the history
of the Saljiks and the second relates to the Geography of India.!
The portion of the T4rikh-i Ghdzini which contains the life of
Halékt Khdn, has also been edited in the original Persian, accom-
panied by a version in French, by the learned M. Quatremére. This
edition is enriched by numerous invaluable notes, and forms the
first volume of that truly magnificent publication the ¢ Collection
Orientale.”* ,

Foll. 59. Thirty-five lines in a page. Well written in the Naskh
character, but with a constant omission of the diacritical points, and
illustrated by one hundred paintings executed in a much higher style
of art than is usually to be found in Oriental MSS. In the fragments
relating to the history of Muhammad, there is a curious painting
of the siege of the fortress of the Beni Nuzair, in which there is a
portrait of the Prophet. He is represented on horseback, and an
angel is hovering over him holding in one hand a flask and in the
other a cup. In general, as is well known, Eastern artists refrain
from depicting the sacred features of Muhammad, substituting, in
place of the head, a flame or glory. Mr. Bland indeed possesses in
his inestimable collection, a MS. in which there is & portrait of the
Prophet ; but, with that exception, this is the only instance 1 know of

the Lakhnau fragments), in all of which the ehapter containing the questions put by
the angels, is numbered as the sirieenth, and not the seventeenth, as in the Arabic
version ; and that they give only fwenty chapters in all, instead of twenty-one.
I may add, that the books are not mentioned in the Térikh-i Bingkiti (described
infra Nos. xiii. xiv.), which is an abridgement of the J&émi’ at-Tawdrikh. The
chapters missing in the Arabic version, and supplied by the Persian copies, are
eight in number ; they immediately follow the seventh chapter on the four cycles,
and are numbered respectively from eight to fifteen. They treat almost exclu-
sively of the doctrine of metempsychosis, explaining, amongst other things, the
six degrees (M‘},') in the transmigration of souls, and detailing the circum-
stances which govern the degree of a man’s future existence, i.e., whether he will
reappear in one of the eight hells, in the form of a Div, as a brute, in the human
shape, in that degree which is between mankind and angels, or in that of an angel

( G J', ‘m/, MS. of the Brit. Mus,). The fifteenth chapter relates to the

two last-named degtees, and is followed by Chapter 16 on the questions. This
missing portion occupies nine pages, of twenty-ﬁve lines each, in the MS, of the
East India House, and would fill about six pages in the present MS.

! Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 23 et seg.

2 Collection Orientale. Histoire des Mongols de la Perse, écrite en Persan
par Raschid-eldin; publi¢e, traduite en Frangais, accompagnée de notes, et d’un
mémoire sur la vie et les ouvrages de l'auteur par M. Quatremére. Tome i.
Fol. Paris, 1836. ’
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in which his features are pourtrayed. The date of transcription
namely A.H. 714 (A.D. 1314), occurs at the end of the history of Hind
and Sind, and since Haidar Rézf says that Rashid ad-Din wrote that
portion of the J4mi’ at-Tawdrikh in A.H. 703 (a.p. 1303) the pre-
sent MS. was transcribed only eleven lunar years subsequent to the
composition of the original work, four years previous to the death of
the author, and most probably uinder his own immediate inspection.’
Size 174 in. by 12 in. (General Harriot.)

IL

e el

JAmr’ AT-TawArikH.—A portion of the Arabic version of Rashid
ad-Din’s history, with an interlinear translation in Persian, com-
mencing with the eleventh chapter of section I. of the Téarikh al-
Hind wa as-Sind, and containing the history of Shikmtni. This MS.
was most probably copied from that last described, as a blank is left
where the lacuna oceurs in the latter, and the transcriber notices in
the margin that a leaf was wanting in the original.

Foll. 33. Twenty lines in a page. The text written in the Naskh
and the translation in the Nasta’lik character in A.p. 1823.

Size 13 in. by 94 in. (Colonel Francklin.)

III.
e g &eodiall
AL-MugADDAMAT Ff AT-TARiKH.—The historical prolegomena of
Ibn Khaldén, The full title of the prolegomena as given by H4jji

Khalfuh io oo ) ot 201 5y asaall oy ol
y }d\ P Al-Tbar wa Diwdn al-Mubtadd wa al-Khabar fi Ayydm

al-"Arab wa al-'Ajam wa al-Barbar.® It contains a preface and three
parts or treatises.

! Journ. Roy. As. Soc. vol. vi, p. 30.
H 4j. Khalf., tom. iv, p. 183,

3 The Baron Hammer-Purgstall inserted a full detail of the contents of the
first five books of Part L in the Journal Asiatique, (Tome i. p. 267 et seq.; and
M. Garcin de Tassy added that of the sixth book in a subsequent volume of the
same Journal (tome iv. pp. 158-9). See also a paper by M. Schultz in the
Journal Asiatique (tome vii. p. 219, and p. 279 e seq.)
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Preface.—On the excellence of history.

Part I.—The human race considered as a society, and all the
accidents of that society. It is to this first treatise that the
title of Prolegomena is usually given, so that such title has
become, as it were, its distinctive name.

. Part II.—History of the Arabs from the beginning of the
world; and of the contemporary States.

Part III.—History of the Musulmin dynasties and of the
Barbars of the Maghrib.

The Kézi al-Kuzdt AbG Zaid ’Abd ar-Rahman Ben Muhammad
Ibn Khaldtn al-Ishbili al-Hazrami, surnamed Wali ad-Din, was born
at Tunis in A.B. 732 (A.p. 1331). Having lost his father and mother
by the plague in A.H. 749 (A.D. 1348), he entered into the service of
the governor of Tunis, In A.H. 784 (A.D. 1382) he quitted that city,
and went, first to Alexandria, and from themce to Cairo, where he
established himself. The Sultdn Barkik appointed him K4zi al-Kuzét
of the Méliki sect in A.H. 786 (a.D. 1384), but his firmness in
resisting the recommendations and supplications of the grandees of
the court.caused him to be deposed in A.H. 787 (a.p. 1385). Having
been again appointed chief Kézi in A.H. 801 (a.p. 1398), the death of
Barkik, which happened soon afterwards, caused him once more to
lose his post. He accompanied the Sultdn Malik an-Nasr Faraj into
Syria, and was at Damascus when that city was taken by Timdr, whe
treated him with the greatest consideration. When Timur returned
to his own country, Ibn Khaldtn went back to Cairo. In a.H. 803
(A.p. 1400) he was a third time appointed Kézi al-Kuzét, and after
having subsequently been several times deprived of the office and
re-appointed, he died suddenly in .. 808 (A.p. 1405) at the advanced
age of seventy-six years and twenty-five days.!

Extracts from Ibn Khaldin have been published by Lanci?

1 Silvestre de Sacy, Chrestomathie Arabe, tome i. p. 390, 2me edit. Haj,
Khalf, tom. ii. p. 101. The fullest particulars of Ibn Khalddn's life are given in
a translation of his autobiography by M. De Slane (Journ. Asiat. 4me série, t. iii.
pp. 5-60, 187-210, 291-308, 3256-353.) And see the Introduction to the transla-
tion of the History of the Barbars by the same Orientalist. (Histoire des
Berberes, t. i. 8vo, Alger. 1852, introd. pp. xxxvi-Ixii.)

2 Dissertazione storico-critica di Michele Angelo Lanci, Romano, sd gli
Omireni e loro forme di scrivere, trovate ne’ codici Vaticani, 8vo, Roma, 1820,
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Coquebert de Montbret," Silvestre de Sacy! Tornberg,® and
Desvergers.! The text of the last section of Part II. and of the
whole of Part ITI, treating of the history of the Barbars, has been
edited by the Baron Mec.Guckin de Slane, and printed at Algiers by
order of the Minister of War and the same learned Orientalist has
lately published the first volume of a French translation of the text,
with an introduction, notes, and appendices, which leave nothing to
desire for the elucidation of the history of the time, places, and
people treated of in this important portion of Ibn KhaldGn’s great
work *

The present MS. comprises detached portions of the third treatise
relating to the history of the Barbars of the Maghrib.

Foll. 45. Twenty-four lines in a page. Written in Naskh.

Size 121 in. by 8 in.

' Extrait des prolegoménes historiques d’Ibn Khaldoun, traduit de 1’Arabe
avec l'original A la suite, de I'art de architecture. Par E. Coquebert de Mont-
bret, 8vo, Paris, 1827.

2 Chrestomathie Arabe, tome i. p. 370; tome ii. pp. 279, 280, 307 (2me
€dit.)

s Ibn Khalduni narratio de expeditionibus Francorum in terras Islamismo
subjectas. E codicibus Bodleianis edidit et Latine vertit C. J. Tornberg, 4to,
Upsalice, 1840,

4 Histoire de I’ Afrique sous la dynastie des Aghlabites, et de la Sicile sous la
domination Musulmane, texte Arabe d’Ebn Khaldoun, accompagnée d’une traduc-
tion Frangqaise et de notes par M. A. Noé#l Desvergers, 8vo, Paris, 1841.

des Berbéres et des dynasties Musulmanes de I’Afrique septentrionale, par Abou-
zeid Abd-er-Rahman Ibn-Mohammed Ibn-Khaldoun. Texte Arabe collationné
sur plusienrs MSS par M. le Baron de Slane, 4to, Paris, 2 tomes, 1847-51.

¢ Histoire des Berbdres et des dynasties Musulmanes de 1'Afrique septen-
trionale, par Ibn-Khaldoun, traduite de I’ Arabe par M. Le Baron de Slane, tome i.
8vo. Alger, 18562,

II.—PARTICULAR HISTORY.
Iv.

uiua\.su diec

TuHFAT AL-MUusABIDIN.—A history of the first settlement of the
Muhammadans in Malabar, and of their subsequent struggles with the
Portuguese, by the Shaikh Zain ad-Din al-Ma’biri, who dedicated his
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work to *Ali *Adil Shéh, the fifth monarch of the *Adilshéhi dynasty
of Bijdptr.! Firishtah, according to his own statement, took his
brief account of Malabar from the work of the Shaikh Zain ad-Din.

The Tuhfat al-Mujshidin has been translated by Lieutenant Row-
landson, and was published by the Oriental Translation Committee in
the year 1833.!

Foll. 43. Fourteen lines in a page. Well written in the Naskh
character in A.H. 1246 (A.p. 1830.)

Size 9 in. by 7 in. (Lieutenant Rowlandson.)

1 3A%i *Adil Shéh came to the throne in .5, 965 (a.p. 1557.)

3 Tohfut-ul-Mujahideen, an historical work in the Arabic language. Trans-
lated by Lieut. M. J. Rowlandson, 8vo. London, 1833. Printed for the Oriental
Translation Fund.
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PERSIAN.

I.—HISTORIES OF MUHAMMAD, HIS COMPANIONS AND
IMMEDIATE SUCCESSORS.

V.
T P PRPVUSIR I BTy

RavuzAT AL-AEBAB Fi S1YAR AN-NABf WA AL-AL waA aL-
Asnin.'—A history of the life and actions of Muhammad, his Com-
panions, and their disciples, in three books, by Jam4l ad-Din ’Até
Allah Ben Fazl Allah ash-Shirdzi an-Nishdbtiri, who dedicated his
work to the Wazir Mir Ali Shir of Hir4t, in A.H. 900 (A.D. 1494.)

Contents :—

Book I.—The genealogy of Muhammad ; account of his birth,
and a history of his life to the time of his death; account of his
wives and children, his miracles, attributes, manners, habits, dis-
position and qualities, and of his servants and freedmen,

Book II.—Account of the Companions of the Prophet, and
their genealogies.

Book ITI.—Account of the disciples of the Companions, of the
pupils of the disciples, and of traditionists and other learned men
who lived subsequently, and were famous for their piety and
zeal in the faith.

Foll. 441. Nineteen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.
Size 10§ in. by 6 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

VI
ey Py ol e b et &y,

RauzAT AL-AHBAB Fi STYAR AN-NaABf wa AL-AL wa ar-
AsniB.—The first portion of the preceding work, concluding with the
events of A.H. 4 (A.D. 625.)

Foll. 199. Twenty lines in & page. Well written in Nasta’lik in
A.H, 999 (A.p. 1590.) Imperfect at the end.

Size 114 in. by 7} in. (Major D. Price.)

3 Héj. Khalf. tom, iii. p. 495.
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MANAKIB AL-MURTAZAWI.—The virtues of Ali Ben Abf Tilib,
in twelve books, by Amir Muhammad S4lih al-Husainf, containing
the evidences of the Kurdn and the prophetic traditions ' with respect
to ’Ali; an account of his marriage with F4timah; his science,
virtues, and good qualities ; his holiness, chastity, munificence, valour, ’
and accomplishments; his accession to the Khildfat, and his death.

Foll. 418. Fourteen lines in a page. Well written in a large
Nasta'lik hand.

Size 11§ in. by 74 in. (Major D. Price.)

VIIL
) o

Furon A’sam.—A history of the immediate successors of Muham-

mad and the early conquests of the Musulméns.
®This work was originally written in Arabic, by Ahmad Ben

A’sam al-Kafi;? but is chiefly known through the Persian version
made by Muhammad Ibn Ahmad al-Mustaufi al-Harawi, as we learn
from his preface, in A.H. 596 (A.D. 1199).

The present volume comprises the Persian version of the history
from the death of the Prophet to the accession of Yazid in a.H. 60
(a.p. 679), and the martyrdom of the Imdm Husain at Karbald.®

1 The traditions (Sunnah or Hadfs) are divided into two classes, viz., the
Holy (Kads), which are supposed to have been communicated directly to
Muhammad by the Angel Gabriel ; and the Prophetic (Nabawf) or those which
are from the Prophet’s own mouth, and are not considered as inspired. Other less
important divisions and subdivisions of the traditions have been made, classing
them according to their respective value and authenticity, or the periods when
they were first known or collected.

* H4jjf Khalfah gives the name of author of the Futth A’sam, as Mubammad
Ben ’Alf, known by the name of A’sam al-Kdff (Hsj. Khalf, tom. iv. p. 385);
he is however called as above in the Persian version, and also in the preface to
the Nigéristdn of *Abd"al-Ghaffér. In different copies formerly belonging to Sir
W. Ouseley, the author is named AbG Muhammad Ahmad Ben A'sam al-Kdff, or
simply Ahmad Ben A’sam al-Kdff, as in the text. See Critical Essay on various
inanuscript works, Arabic and Persian. Translated by J. C. 8vo. Lond. 1832,
p- 24, note.  Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.

3 The present MS. is the only one of the Futih A’sam that I have seen, and I’
am not therefore aware whether it comprises the whole work or merely a portion
of it. Dr. Sprenger, however, informs me that the Persian work ends with an
account of Hasan and Husain, He also states that it is sometimes calledthe
T4rikh-i Khulafé ar-Réshidin, and that he believes it to be a forgery, as he has
never seen it quoted by any respectable Arabic author.
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The text and translation of some short extracts from this work
will be found in Sir William Ouseley’s Oriental Collections;® they
were afterwards republished, with a Latin translation, by Wilken.?

Foll. 855. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik
in A.H. 1242 (A.D. 1826.)

Size 11§ in. by 8 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

1I.—GENERAL HISTORY.
IX.

b gl
TArikH-1 TABARL.—A general history, from the earliest times, by
Abt Ja'far Muhammad Ben Jarir Ben Yazid at-Tabari, who com-
posed his work in the Arabic language about A.H. 300 (a.p. 912), and

entitled it (=) 1} Y oy Térikh al-Umam wa al-Mulik.
SNl & ‘

At-Tabari was born at Amul in Tabaristén, in o.H. 224 (a.D. 838),
and died at Baghd4d in A.H. 310 (a.D. 922). He was celebrated for
his great learning, and was pre-eminent in the sciences of the inter-
pretation of the Kurdn, the Sunnah, Jurisprudence, and History. He
was also one of the Mujtahid Iméms, as he relied on his own inter-
pretation of the law without reference to the opinions of other doctors,
and founded a sect of his own, which however did not long survive
him.?

The chronicle of At-Tabari, as originally written in Arabic, com-
prised about twenty parts, of which, until very lately, only the third,
fifth, tenth, eleventh, and twelfth were known.* Dr. Sprenger has
however receutly discovered some of the lost portions containing that
part of the annals which relates to the origin of the Isldm. This
lost part was found by Dr. Sprenger at Cawnpore, in January, 1850.

Albert Schultens edited portions of the third part of the Arabic
work relating to the history of the Himyaritic Arabs;® and Pro-

1 Vol. i. pp. 63, 161, 333. Vol ii. p. 68.

% Institutiones ad fundamenta Linguse Persicee, 8vo, Lips. 1805, p. 152 et seq.
Auctarium ad Chrestomathiam by the same author, p. 31 ef seq.

8 De Slane’s Ibn Khallikan, vol. ii. p. 397. Wiistenfeld’s An-Nawawf, p. 100,
H4j. Khalf. tom. ii. p. 136, Hamaker, Specimen Catalogi, p. 19 ez seq. Kose-
garten, Tabaristanensis Annales, Preefatio,

4 Hamaker, p. 19 ef seq. Kosegarten, preef. p. iv. ef seq.

5 Historia imperii vetustissimi Joctanidarum, ex Abulfeda, &c., excerpta, ab
Alberto Schultens. 4to, Harderov. Gelrov. 17t6,

(4
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fessor Kosegarten has since published the Arabic text of the fifth
part, with a Latin translation, comprising the history of Isldmism
from the death of Muhammad to the battle of Kddisiyah and the
foundation of the city of Basrah.!

Although the Tarikh-i Tabari has only partially come down
to us in the original, we have the entire work in translation. In
Am 352 (A.p. 963) Abt Silih Manstr Ben Nth Ben Nasr Ben
Abmad as-Séméni, who then reigned in Khurésén, commanded his
Wazir Abtr Ali Muhammad Ben Muhammad Ben ’Abd Allah al-
Bal'ami, to translate the Arabic work of At-Tabari into Persian.
The history was continued by Abt Mubhammad ’Abd Allah Ben Mu-

hammad al-Farghéni, who entitled his appendix [&;}\ As-Silat,

and also by Abti al-Hasan Mubammad Ben ’Abd al-Malik Ben Ibrdhim
Ben Ahmad al-Hamad4ni, who died in A.H. 521 (a.D.1127).2 It was
likewise translated into Turkish by order of a certain Ahmad Pishé,
but by whom, or at what precise period, seems doubtful. Bal’ami’s
version was rendered into the Chaghtdi language, in A.H. 928 or 938
(A.p. 1521, or 1531), by Wahidi al-Balkhi, the librarian of Kich-
kanji Khén, the Uzbak ; and it was also translated into Arabic by
Khizr Ben Khizr al-Amidi, about o.m. 935 (a.p. 1528). The trans-
lation by Bal'ami is curious in a philological point of view, as it is
the oldest work in the modern Persian language with which we are
acquainted. The style is remarkably easy and simple, and words of
Semitic origin are but rarely introduced. Bal’ami has omitted in his
translation the Isnéds, or authorities, which are enumerated by At-
Tabari, and almost all the Arabic verses: he has in addition greatly
abridged his original, thongh at the same time he has added much
new matter. )

The Turkish translation was printed at Constantinople, in the year
1844,® and many years since M. Dubeux commenced a translation in
French of Bal’ami’s version, the first livraison only of which has been
published.*

The present MS. contains Bal'ami’s Persian translation, and con-

! Taberistanensis Annales regum atque legatorum Dei, ex codice manuscripto
Berolinensi Arabice edidit et in Latinum transtulit J. G. L. Kosegarten. Vol i.
il iii. 4to, Gryphiswaldiee, 1831-38-52.

2 H4j. Khalf. Tom. ii. p. 136-37.

P obayi aS (spb Bvols. folio. Constantinople, 1844.

4 Chronique d’Abou Djafar Mohammed Tabari; traduite sur la version Persane
d’Abou Ali Mohammed Belami, par Louis Dubeux. Tome i, 4to. Paris, 1836.
Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund,
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tinues the history to the death of the Khalifah Al-Mustarshid Billah,
in A.H. 529 (o.D. 1134). As this was long after Bal'ami’s death, the
continuation must have been added by some other writer.

Al-Bal'ami has not divided his version in the convenient and sys-
tematic manner usually observed by Oriental writers, but has merely
separated it into chapters of greater or less length. As the order
observed is for the most part chronological, the account of a dynasty
or race is thus often split into several portions, between which occur
relations of other eveuts. This renders the history before the time
of Muhammad somewhat confused, but at the same time the arrange-
ment has the advantage of presenting contemporary occurrences
together, or nearly so, and thus obviates the necessity of reference.

Contents :—

Translator’s Preface.'—Preface by At-Tabari. Accounts of the
Creation. Answersof Muhammad to certain questions put to him
by the Jews. Patriarchs and Prophets from Adam to Idris. Kings
of Persia from Kaytmars to Biwarasp. Noah. Zahhék and Fa-
ridan. The Prophet Had (Eber). The tribes of *Ad and Samad.
Sdlih. Abraham, Nimrod, Lot, Ishmael, Isaac, Jacob, Esau, Joseph
and his brothers. Shu’aib (Jethro). MinGchihr, King of Persia.
Moses. KérGn. Aaron. Joshua, son of NGn. Zaww, son of
Tahmésp, son of Mindchihr, who was conquered by Afrésiysb.
Kaikub4d, first of the Kaidnians of Persia. The Prophets Za al-
Kafl, Elias, Isaiah, and Samuel. Sawnl. David. Lukmé#n. Solo-
mon. Balkis, Queen of Sheba. Kai K4whs, the second of the
Kaidnians of Persia, and his successor Kai Khusrd. Rehoboam.
Asa. Kings of Israel after Asa. Kaidnians of Persia, from
Luhrésp to Babman Ben Isfandiyédr. Nebuchadnezzar. Kings of
Yaman from the time of Kai Kéwis to that of Bahman. Kdianians
of Persia from Bahman to D4r4 Ben Ddrdb. Alexander the Great.
Kings of Rtm after Alexander (Ptolemies). Ashkénians. The
Prophet Zachariah. The Virgin Mary. John the Baptist. Jesus
Christ. Roman Emperors. Kings of Arabia after the Ashké-
nians, to.the time of Ardashir Ben Bébak. Juzaimah al-Abrash.
The tribes of Tasam and Jadis. The Seven Sleepers. Jonah.
Samson. St. George. The Sdsénians, from Ardashir Ben Bibak
to Kub4d Ben Firiz. Kings of Arabia in the time of Kubid Ben

! The preface in the present MS. begins with the words || ;L\ ;.L \

Y\ as stated by Héjji Khalfah (Tom. ii. p. 136). The translator’s name is not

mentioned.
c2
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Firtz. Nashirwdn. Kings of Yaman, from Tubba’ al-Akbar.
Rabf’ah Ben Nasr al-Lakhmi. Hassin Ben Rabfah. Hanifah.
The Abyssinian invasion. Abrahah. Z al-Yazan. Saif Ben Z&
al-Yazan. Continuvation of the history of Nashirwén. Birth
of Muhammad. Account of his childhood. Death of Nashirwén.
Bahrém Chabin, and the S4sénians to the time of Yazdajird, the
last of the dynasty. The genealogy of Muhammad, and a history
his life. History of the successors of Muhammad, to the death of
of Al-Mustarshid Billah, in A.H. 529 (A.D. 1134).

Foll. 351. Thirty-three lines in a page. Well written in the
Naskh character, in A.H. 701 (A.p. 1301). The first four and the last
two leaves of this fine old MS. have been supplied by a more modern
hand, but in the colophon it is stated that the copy was completed by
Muhammad Shah Ben ’Alf Ben MahmGd Ben Shdd Bakht al-Héfiz al-
Isfahéni, on the 18th of the month Shawal A.m. 701 (a.p. 1302), and
to this is added, in the same handwriting: * This leaf was transcribed

from the original copy (! ‘&), and this was the date of it.”

There seems to be no reason to doubt that the information thus given
is accurate, and that the first and last leaves were re.written, in con-
sequence of injury having occurred to the MS., which, from its ap-
pearance and the style of the handwriting, is certainly as old as the
first half of the eighth century of the Hijrah. The Dals are always
marked with a diacritical point, whenever they are preceded by an
Alif, a Wéw, or a Y4, or any letter affected by a vowel, a peculiarity
which is only found in MSS. of considerable antiquity.
Size, 124 in. by 9 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

X

s @b \

TArixm-1 TaBari.—The Persian version of the Chronicle of At-
Tabari, by Bal'ami. The preface in the present MS. differs from that
in the one last described' and the name of the translator is men-
tioned. This MS. brings down the history to the reign of the Khalifah
Al-K4im Biamr Illah, who succeeded to the Khildfat in A.H. 422 (a.D.
-1030). 1t is divided into two distinct portions, the second of which
commences with the genealogy of Muhammad.

Foll. 451. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Well written in a
small Naskh character. There is no date of transcription, but the

} It commenees thus: )\, .,le> g‘ée‘-}) u_{)ﬁ} UJL;\J
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MS. is evidently of considerable antiquity, and the D4ls have the dia-
critical points under the circumstances already mentioned. Imperfect
at the end.

Size 94 in. by 63 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

XI.

<A gl

TARIKH-1 TABARL—Bal'am{’s version of At-Tabari’s history. The
preface in this MS. differs from both those last described,' the name
of the translator is omitted, and the text is, throughout, fuller in the
details. The additions have doubtless been made by successive tran-
scribers. The present volume ends with the death of the Khalifah
Al-MimGn in a.H. 218 (A.p. 833), and the aoccession of Al-Mu'tasim -
Billah.

Foll. 344. Twenty-four lines in & page. Well written in a small
Nasta’lik hand, in a.m. 988 (a.p. 1580). The last leaf has been
mutilated, so that it is not quite certain that this is the date of
transcription.?

Sizge 13 in. by 94 in. (Major D. Price.)

X1I. &)LA,( -L’7

el ol Loy o Lramd

TaBARAT-1 NAsIRi.—A general history from the earliest times to ’/

A.H. 658 (a.p. 1259) by AbG 'Umar 'Usmén Ben Muhammad Al.ﬂd P o

Minh4j Ben Sirdj al-Jtzj4ni, who completed his work in that year. ' J
I have not been able to procure any account of the author, except

some scanty details that may be gathered from his work itself. From

these it appears that his father Mulld Sir4j ad-Din Minh4j, was K4zi

of the army of Hindfst4n, in the time of Muhammad Ben Sim Ghaui,

in A.H. 582 (A.D. 1186) ; that the anthor himself went from Ghar and

Khurésén to Sind, Uchah, and Multén, in o.H. 625 (A.D. 1227),during

the reign of Altamish, and that he was at Lakhnauti in A.n. 641

' Tho first wordaare |, s pdim (wliw y £5

2 There is a colophon added in the margin, in which Bal’amf’s name is men-
tioned, and the date given as A.H. 744 (a.p. 1343). This was perhaps the date of
the original, from which the present MS. was transcribed ; for from its appearnnce
it is certainly more modern by at least a couple of centuriea,
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(a.p. 1243). Firishtah states that he gained the prize for poetryat
the coronation of his patron N4sir ad-Din Mahmd.!

The Tabakét-i Ndsiri is divided into twenty-three books, and
contains as follows :

Author’s preface, in which he dedicates his work to Aba al-Mu-
saffar Ndsir ad-Din Mahmad Ibn as-Sultin Altamish, King of
Dihli.

Book I.—Account of the Prophets and Patriarchs; of Jesus
Christ ; of Ishmael and the ancestors of Muhammad ; and a his-
tory of Muhammad himself, to the day of his death.

Book IT.—History of the first four Khalifahs ; of the descendants
of 'Ali, and of the ten Mubashshir.

Book III.—The Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah.

Book IV.—The Khalifahs of the Bani *Abbds, to the extinction
of the Khildfat in A.H. 656 (A.D. 1258).

Book V.—The history of the early Kings of Persia, comprising
the Péshdadians ; the Kaiénians; the Ashkédnians; the Sé4sd-
nians ; and the Akdsirah from Nashirwdn to Yazdajird.

Book VI.—History of the Kings of Yaman, from Héris ar-Rdish
to B4dédn, who was converted to the Islim.:

Book VII.—History of the Tahirides from the time of Tahir
Z4 al-Yumnain to that of Muhammad Ben Té4hir, the last King
of the dynasty, who was conquered by Ya'kab Lais in o.m. 259
(a.p. 872).

Book VIII.—History of the Sufférides, from Ya'kab Lais to the
death of ’Amrt Lais in A.H. 289 (a.D. 901). '

Book IX.—History of the Sdmdnides, from their origin to
A.H. 389 (o.D. 998), when 'Abd al-Malik Ben Nih was sent as a
captive to Uzjand.

Book X.—History of the Buwaihides, from their origin to the
time of Aba al-Fawéris Sharaf ad-Daulah.

Book XI.—History of the Ghaznavides from Sabuktagin to
the death of Khusrt Malik in A.H. 598 (aD. 1201).2

Book XII.—History of the Saljiks of Persia, from their origin
to the death of Sultin Sanjar in A.H. 552 (o.D. 1157) ; of the
Saljtks of Riim and 'Irsk, from their origin to the time of Rukn

1 Briggs, History of the Mahomedan power in India, 4 vols. 8vo. Lond. 1829,
vol. i. p. 235.

2 Khusrt Malik was conquered and imprisoned in A.m. 583 (a.p. 1187): the
dates of his defeat and subsequent death are not mentioned in the present MS.,
but they occur in a MS. in the East India House (No. 1952), the only other copy

of the work that I have seen.
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ad-Din Kilij Arslén; and an acconnt of Tughril Ben Tughril,
to his death, and the conquest of ‘Irdik by Takash, King of
Khirizm.

Book XIII.—History of the Sanjariyah Kings, viz.: 1. The
Athbaks of 'Irdk and Azarbdijén, from the time of the Atibak
Alaptagin to that of the Atdbak Ab&a Bakr Ben Mubammad.
2. The Atibaks of Fars, from Sankar to the time of the Atibak
Aba Bakr Ben Sa’d Ben Zangi, A.H. 858 (a.p. 1259), when the
author wrote. 3. The Kings of Nishdpar, from Malik al-
Muayyad as-Sanjari to the defeat and capture of Sanjar Shih
Ben Tughén Shéh, by Takash, King of Khérizm.

Book X1V.—History of the Kings of Nimriz, and Sijistn, from
Téhir Ben Muhammad to T4j ad-Din Niyéltagin Kharizmi, who
was slain by the Mongols in A.H. 625 (A.p. 1227).

Book X V.—History of the Kurdiyah Kings, viz : The Atibaks
of Syria, Ntr ad-Din Zangi, and Malik as-Sdlih; and the
Ayyibites of Egypt, from the time of Ayytb to the death of Malik
as-Sdlih Ben Malik al-Kdmil.

Book XVI.—History of the Khdrizmians, from their origin to
the.death of Jalil ad-Din Mankbarni, in A.H. 629 (A.D. 1231).

Book XVII.—History of the Shansabaniyah® Sultins of Ghir,
from the origin of the family to the time of 'Ald ad-Din Mu-
bammad Ben AbG 'Ali, the twenty-second and last king, who
surrendered the city of Firtzkth to Mubammad Kharizm Shdh,
in A.H. 612 (A.D. 1215).

Book XVIII.—The Shansabdniyah Kings of Bamyédn and Tu-
khéristin, from Fakbr ad Din Mas'td, the first king, to the time
of the fifth monarch, ’Al4 ad-Din Mas'ad, who was slain by his
nephew Jaldl ad-Din *Ali.?

Book XIX.—History of the Shansabiniyah Sultdns of Ghaznin,

! The author traces the descent of the Ghirides, from Fal4d the first king,
through Zahhgk to Noah, and quotes the Nisbat Némah of Mull§ Fakhr ad-Din
Mubsrik Shéh, who dedicated his work to *Als ad-Din Husain Jahénsiiz, as his
principal authority for the history of the Gharides. He states that, according to
that writer, they are called Shansabéniyah from one Shansab, who attained great
eminence and power among the descendants of Zahhsk, after the emigration of
the latter to Ghar.

2 The aathor calls Jalsl ad-Din the fourth king, and *Al4 ad-Dfn Mas’ad the
fifth. He, however, relates the circumstances exactly as they occurred, the sub-
stance being that Jalsl ad-Din having left Bimyén on an expedition against
Ghaznin, was supplanted by *Alé ad-Din, who assumed the sovereignty, but that
Jaldl ad-Din returning shortly afterwards, surprised and defeated his uncle, and
slew him. Jaldl ad-Din himself was put to death in the seventh year of his reign,
by Muhammad Ktérizm Shéh.
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from the time of Saif ad-Din Sarf, who conquered Bahrém Shih
Ghaznawi, to that of Kutb ad-Din Aibak, who expelled T4j ad-
Din Yalddzin A.H. 603 (a.p. 1206).!

Book XX.—The Mu'izziyah Sultins of HindGstdn, comprising
the history of Kutb ad-Din Aibak, and of his son Ardm Shdh, whose
capital was Dihli; of Nésir ad-Din Kabdchah al-Mu’izzi, and

. Bah4 ad-Din 'l'ughnl al-Mu’izzi,? and of the first four Khilji princes
who reigned at Lakhnauti or Gaur, ending with the death of
Husém ad-Din Ghiyds ad-Din, who was defeated and slain by
Nisir ad-Din Mahmd Ben Shams ad-Din Altamish, governor of
Bahdr, in A.H. 624 (A.D. 1226).2

Book XXI.—History of the Shamsiyah Sultins of HindGstén,
whose capital was Dihli, from the time of Shams ad-Din Altamish,
who expelled Ardm Shéh from the throne in A.H. 607 (a.p. 1210)
to A.H. 658. (A,D. 1259), when Nésir ad-Din Mahmad, the seventh
King of the dynasty,* reigned in Dihli, and the author completed
the present history.

Book XXII.—Account of the most eminent nobles, viceroys,
governors, &c., who flourished under the Shamsiyah dynasty,
from A.H. 625 (A.D. 1227) to the author’s own time, ending with
a life of Bahd ad-Din Alt Khin Balban, who was the Wazir of
Nisir ad-Din Mahmad, and who afterwards. on the death of that
monarch, ascended the throne of Dihli without opposition.

1 The account of T4j ad-Din, who became independent on the death of
Bhihéb ad-Din Muhammad Ghari, in a.H. 602 (A.p. 1205), is here given before
that of Kutb ad-Din Aibak. The former, however, regained his kingdom soon
after his expulsion by Kutb ad-Din, who retired to Lshar, but was himself driven
out a second time by Muhammad Khérizm Shéh.

2 On the death of Muhammad Ghiri, Kutb ad-Din Aibak became inde-
pendent in India, and Nésir ad-Din Kabdchah in Multén and Sind. Bahé ad-
Din Tughril was occupied in the blockade of the fortress of Gwaliydr when he
died, and the fortress fell into the possession of Kutb ad-Dfn Aibak.

3 This Nésir ad-Din Mahmad was the eldest son of Altamish, and died in a.n.
626 (a.n. 1228.) He must not be confounded with the youngest son of Altamish,
who was also called Nésir ad-Din Mahmid, receiving the title of Ndsir ad-Din and
the government of Bengal from his father on his brother’s death, and to whom,
when king of Dihli, the author dedicated his work. The first four of the Khilji
princes were independent ; afterwards, Bengal having been conquered by Nésir
ad-Din, the governors were appointed from the capital, viz. Dihli, until the time
of Malik Fakhr ad-Din, who put to death Kadr ad-Dfn, governor of Bengal under
Muhammad Tughlak, in 4,H. 742 (ap. 1341), and proclaimed himself independent
of the throne of Dihlf,

4 The author reckons Ndsir ad-Din Mahmud, the eldest son of Altamish, asthe
second of the Shamsfyah monarchs; but, as he died in his father’s lifetime, this
may not be admitted. Ndsir ad-Din, the youngest son, is properly the sixth and
not the seventhKing of that dynasty.
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Book XXIII.—On the incursions of the infidels ; comprising an
account of the war between Sultdn Sanjar Saljiaki and the tribes
of Karf Khitd; of the conquest of Turkistin, by Muhammad
Khérizm Shéh, and the defeat and death of Gar Khin the
Kard Khitdian, in A.H. 607 (A.p. 1210) ; and of Changiz Khin
and his descendants, viz. : Jaji Khin, Uktdi Khédn, Chaghtdi
Khén, Kuytk Khdn; Bita Khdn, Mangd Khdn, Haldka Khén,
and Barakah Khin, to A.1. 658 (A.p. 1259).

The Tabakét-i N4siri is a work of rare occurrence. Although in
many portions of the history it is too concise to be of much use, it is
exceedingly valuable where it has reference to the intricate history of
the Ghirides, and of the Slave Kings of India and their viceroys and
governors.! So far as it extends, it is the best authority for the events
of that interesting period; and a large portion has the additional
merit of being the work of a contemporary writer.

Foll. 300. Twenty-one lines in a page. Plainly written in
Nasta'lik. The rubrics are omitted after fol. 127.

Size, 10 in. by 6 in. (Gen. Briggs.)

XIIIL
S t"!ﬁ

TArikr-1 BinAk11i.—The proper title of this work, although not
that by which it is most generally known, is 3 L)l Q)\ oy
oLty 26 go)ly Raumt Uli al-Albsb fi Tawérikh al-
Akébir wa al-Ansib. It is a general history, in nine books, abridged
from the Jémi’ at-Tawdrikh of Rashid ad-Din by Aba Sulaimin
Déwud, surnamed Fakhr ad-Din al-Bingkiti,> who composed his work
and dedicated it to the Sultdn Aba Sa’id, the ninth Mongol sovereign
Persia, in A.1, 717 (a.p. 1317.)

Very little is known of the life of Fakhr ad-Din al-Bindkiti, He
was born at Bindkit or Fingkit, a town in Mdwar4 an-Nahr, afterwards

1 The history of the Ghirides and the Slave Kings occupies more than one-third
of the entire work. .

2 He is called Fakhr al-Binakit{ in the present MS. Hsjji Khalfah calls
him Ab6 Sulaimén Fakhr ad-Din Déwud (Tom. ii. p. 121); and in another place
Fakhr ad-Din Muhammad Ben Abf Déwud Sulaimén al-Binskiti (tom. iii. p. 499).
In a MS, in the British Museum (Addit. No. 7627), the name is written AbG
Sulaimén Ben Déwud Ben Abf al-Fazl Ben Muhammad Ben Muhammad Ben
D4wud al-Binskitf. In another MS. in the British Museum (Addit. No. 7626)
he is called AbG Sulaimén Diwud Ben Abf al-Fazl Muhammad al-Bingkitf, and
he is s0 named in Sir Henry Elliot’s MS. (Bibl. Index. vol. i. p. 74.)
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called Shéhrukhiyah. He was of the Shi’ah sect, as may be gathered
from his writings. In the reign of Ghéz4n Khén he held the office of
court poet, and he died in A.1. 730 (A.p.1329).! The Térikh-i Bingkiti,
to use the words of Sir Henry Elliot, “till the discovery of the lost
portions of the Jémiun-t-Tawdrikh, ranked very high bothin Europe
and Asia, but it must now take its place as a mere abridgment, and
can be considered of no value as an original composition.”? It will
however be found very useful as an abridgment, and it is remarkably .
easy of veference. The author has closely copied the J4mi’ at-
Taw4rikh, with some modification in the arrangement.

The present MS. comprises the first half of the work, and con-
tains—

Book I.-—Divided into two ehapters. 1. The genealogy and
history of the Prophets from Adam to Noah. 2. The Prophets
from Shem to Abraham.

Book II.—History of the Kings of Persia, from KayGmars to
Yazdajird ; divided into four Chapters. 1. The Péshdédians.
2. The Kaidnians. 3. The Ashkdnians. 4. The Sdsénians.
Together with an account of the prophetsand philosophers who
lived in their times.

Book IIl.—Divided into three Chapters. 1. The genealogy
and history of Muhammad and his immediate successors, and the
history of the twelve Imdms. 2. The Khalifahs of the Bani
Umayyah. 3. The Khalifahs of the Bani ’Abbés to the death of
Al-Musta’sim Billah, in A.H. 656 (a.D. 1258).

Book IV.—History of the dynasties who ruled in Persia during
the time of the ’Abbésides; divided into seven Chapters. 1. The
-Sufférides, from Ya'kab Ben Lais to the death of T4hir Ben
Muhammad in A.H. 293 (4.D. 905). 2. The Sdménides, from A mir
Isma’il Ben Ahmad to the death of Isma'il Ben Nah. 3, The
Buwaihides, from 'Imé4d ad-Daulah "Ali to the death of Aba ’Ali
Kai KhusrG Ben 'Izz al-Mulak. Abd Kalinjér in A.H. 487 (A.D.
1094). 4. The Ghaznavides, from the time of Mahmd Ghaznawi
to that of Khusrt Shéh Ben Bahrdam Shsh. 5. The Saljaks, from
Rukn ad-Din Aba T4lib Tughril Bég to the death of Kizil Arsldn,
‘brother of Arslén Ben Tughril. 6. The kings of Kh4rizm, from
their origin to A.H. 625 (A.p. 1227), when Sultén Ghiyds ad-Din,
gon of Sultdn Muhammad, was put to death by Burik Hajib.?
7. The Assassins, from Hasan Sab4h to the conquest of Rukn

Elliot, Bibl, Ind. Vol i. p. 73. 2 Ibid, Vol i p. 71
3 In the Khulssat al Akhbér he is said to have been slain two years later.
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ad-Din Khawar Shéh by Halskt Khén and his death in A.x. 654
(a.p. 1256).

Book V.—History of the Prophets and Kings of the Jews;
divided into three Chapters. 1. From Moses to Saul. 2. From
David to Mattaniah. 3. From Jeroboam to the time of Shalma~
nezer.

Book VI.—Divided into two Chapters. 1. Account of the
countries inhabited by the Franks, and of Armenia. History of
the Emperors of Constantinople. 2. History of Jesus Christ, of
the Popes, and of the Christians generally; and of their religion.

Book VII.—History of the Hind(s ; divided into three Chapters.
1. Account of the cycles and modes of computation of time
employed by them.

At this point the MS. has been improperly severed by the binder,
this volume containing only the commencement of Book VII.

Foll. 301. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Naskh,

Size 78 in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XIV.
«SW c”IJU

TArikm-1 BinAk11i.—The concluding portion of Fakhr ad-Din’s
work, commencing with the remainder of the first Chapter of Book
VII. omitted in the MS. last described.

Book VII.—1. A description of the seven climates, and of
India generally. 2. The history of the prophets of Indis, and
of Shikmuni from his birth to his ‘death. 3. The Hindt Kings
of India, from Béasdév (Vasudéva) to Bhim P4l. The Musul-
mén Kings, from the early conquests of the Muhammadans to
A.H. 717 (a.p. 1317) when Sultén ’Al4 ad-Din Muhammad Shéh

" Khilji was on the throne of Dilh{, and the author wrote his history.

Book VIII.—Divided into two Chapters. 1. An account of the
mode of computation of time amongst the Chinese. A descrip-
tion of Khitd and its boundaries. 2. History of the Kings of
Chin and Méchin, from the time of Bankfi (Puon-kou) to that of
Shaja (Cheou-siu) Altén,Khan, who was conquered by Ukt4i
Khén, son of Changiz Khén.

Book IX.—History of the Mongols, and of Changiz Khén and
his descendants and successors, viz.: Changiz Khén, from his
birth to his death; Uktdi Khén and Kuytk Khén; J4ji Khén
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and his descendants; Chaght4i Khdn and his descendants;.and
Talai Khén and his descendants, comprising the history of Halska
Khin and the Mongols of Persia, to A.m. 717 (a.p. 1317),
when the Sultdn Abt Sa’id was reigning in Persia and the author
completed his work. In this book the author has added, at the
end of the history of each sovereign, an account of the con-

temporary prinoes.

A short extract from the first Chapter of Book VII has been pub-
lished in the original by Sir Henry Elliot.!

The whole of the eighth book of the T4rikh-i Bindkiti was edited
in the original with a Latin translation by Andreas Miiller in 1677,
and was republished by his son in 1689.> The editors erroneously
imagined the work to be a portion of the Nizdim at-Tawdrikh,
by ’Abd Allah al-Baizéwi. The mistake was first pointed out by
M: Quatremére, who ingeniously conjectured that the section edited
by the Miillers was part of the T4rikh-i Bindkiti, although he had not
access to a copy of that work.* He had subsequently the satisfac-
tion of finding that his conjecture was correct.” An English transla-
tion of this same history of Khitd is also said to have been made by
S. Weston, and published in London in the year 1820.%

The Té4rikh-i Bindkiti has been fully described by the Baron
Hammer-Purgstall in the cata.logue of his MSS.”

Foll. 157, Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Na.skh,
uniform with the preceding MS.

Size 7{ in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XV.

Gl s
Masma’ AL-ANsiB.—A concise general history from the earliest
times to the death of Sultin Abfi Sa’id Bahddur, son of Uljdita Khén,

! Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol i ¢sLikUiep. .
s qué_ f- )\3 Abdallae Beidavaei Historia Sinensis, Persice edita, Latine

quoque reddita ab Andrea Mullero, 4to. Berolini, 1677.
3 Edit. 2da. ...... nunc una cum additamentis ab auctoris filio Quodvultdeo
Abraham Mullero. 4to. Jens, 1689, ¢
4 Collection Orientale. Tome i. Mémoire, &c., p. c.
5 Ib. Additions aux notes, p, 425.
¢ Brunet, sub voce Abdalla.
. 7 Handschriften Hammer-Purgstall’s, 8vo. Wien, 1840, p. 194.
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in A.H. 736 (A.p. 1335), by Muhammad Ben "Ali Ben Shaikh Mubam-
mad, who completed his work in A.H. 743 (a.p. 1342).

Contents :—

Author’s prefaces.—Prolegomena; containing an account of the
creation ; of the seven seas and climates; of the different races
of mankind ; and of various epochs and @ras.

Book I.—Adam and his immediate posterity, and an enumera-
tion of the Prophets.

Book II.—The descendants of Seth. The Péshdédians. The
Kaiénians, Alexander the Great. The Mulak at-Tawéif. The
Ptolemies und Ceesars. The Bani 'Ad of 'Irék, from Malik Ben
Fahm to Nu'man Ben Munzir. Kings of Yaman, from Tubba’ al-
Akbar to Bé4ddn, who became a convert to the Isldim. The
Ashkénians. The S4sénians, to the death of Yazdajird. The
Dilamites. The Saljiks. The Assassins, from their origin to
their destruction by Haldka Khén. Kings of Khérizm. The
Gharides, from ’Al4 ad-Din Hasan Ben Husain to the death of
Shihéb ad-Din Mubammad Ghari. The Muzaffarides. The Sal-
ghariyah Atébaks of F4rs. The Kardkhitaians of Kirmén. Kings
of Yazd. Account of Shiraz, and of its rulers and kings. Kings
of Hurmfz, from their origin to the time when the author wrote.
History of the Mongols of Tartary, from Changiz Khan to the
accession of Kubldi Khén ; and of the Mongols of Persia, from
Hualékt Khén to the death of Sultin AbG Sa’id Bahadur, in A.m.
786 (a.n. 1335.) History of the Atédbaks of Lurist4n, from their
origin to the time of Nusrat ad-Din Pir Ahmad.!

. The Majma’ al-Ansab is, as its title imports, little more than a
“ Collection of Genealogies,” and is therefore of no great value; the
more especially as the author, throughout the greater part of his work,
has confined himself to a mere enumeration of the sovereigns of each
dynasty, with an almost total absence of dates. It is however worthy
of some attention, particularly in its latter portions, on account of
the author having compiled it from authentic written authorities,
hearsay evidence, and personal observation ; and from the fact that in

! Muzaffar ad Din Afrdsiysb Ben Y tisuf S8hih, who submitted to Timdr in 4.u.
795 (a.p. 1392), was in fact thelast Atdbak of Luristdn, but Ghiyés ad-Din states
that he was succeeded by Nusrat ad Din, 'Izz ad-Din Pashang, Pir Ahmad, a
brother of Pir Ahmad, and the sons of the latter. In the Sharaf Némah, de-
scribed infra No. CLIX, Muzaffar ad-Din is said to have been reappointed to
the government by Timdr, and to have been succeeded by Pashang Ben Y tisuf
Shéh, Ahmad Ben Pashang, AbG Sa’id Ben Ahmad, and 8héh Husain Ben Abt
84’id, who was slain in 4.1, 827 (1423).
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many instances he mentions from which of such sources he derived his
information.

Foll. 145. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik band.

Size 8% in. by 6 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

XVI.

Ldl &z
Ravuzat as-8aPi.—The complete title of this work is &s,,

Al Sl ¥l e 3 “lid)) Reuzat as-Sefd fi Sirat
al Anbiys wa al-Multk wa al-Khulafd.! It is a general history in
seven volumes, from the earliest times to the death of Sultén Husain
Mirzé AbG al-Ghézi Bahddur in A.H. 911 (a.p. 1505), by Muhammad
Ben Khdwand Shdéh Ben Mahmiid, commonly called Mirkhédnd, who
composed his work at the desire of his patron Mir *Alf Shir.?

Mirkhdnd was born towards the close of o.H. 836 or the beginning
of 837 (a.n. 1433.) He devoted Limself, early in life, to literary
pursuits, but he never composed anything previously to his introduc-
tion to Mir *Ali Shir, who immediately took him under his protection,
and soon afterwards assigned him apartments in the Khinkih Akhlé-
siyah, a building which the minister had erected to serve as a retreat
and asylum to men of merit distingnished by their attainments. A
great portion of Mirkhdnd’s work was written whilst be was on
a bed of sickness, and he has himself given a painful account of his
sufferings whilst engaged in completing his history. For a whole year
before his death, which occurred in A.H. 903 (A.p. 1493), he gave him-
self up entirely to religious duties.?

It is doubtful whether Mirkhdnd wrote any part of the seventh
volume of the Rauzat as-Safd, as some of the events recorded.in it
took place after his death. M. Jourdain is inclined to think that we
owe the whole of the seventh volume to his son Khéndamir,® and

! H4j. Khalf. Tom. iii. p. 501.

3 For an account of Mir *Alf Shir, see Silvestre de Sacy, Mémoires sur
diverses antiquités de la Perse, p. ix.; Notices et Extraits des MSS. tome iv.
P. 246 and 290 ; Hammer-Purgstall, Geschichte der schtnen Redekiinste Persiens,
p. 310; Price’s Retrospect of Mohammedan History, vol. iii. p. 656 ; Ouseley’s
Biographical Notices of Persian Poets, p. 50 ; Memoirs of Baber, p. 184 ; Elliot’s
Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 114. )

* Elliot, Bibl, Index, vol. i. pp. 87, 88. Price’s Retrospect, vol. iii. p. 656.

4 Notices et Extraits des MSS, tome ix. p. 117.
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Major Price is of the same opinion.! Sir William Ouseley, however,
thinks it likely that Khéndamir only wrote the latter portion.? Sir
Henry Elliot leaves the question still undecided.®

The Rauzat as-Safd is of the very highest authority both in Asia
and Europe. Though extremely comprehensive, it omits to men-
tion many dynasties which are found in the works of Kh4ndamir and
_ others, to be meutioned hereafter ; but it possesses the advantage of
being more diffuse and circumstantial ; and, in addition, as incidental
mention is made of several races of kings without distinct sections
being appropriated to them, many apparent omissions are thus partially,
though not wholly, supplied.

The entire text of Mirkhdnd’s history was published in lithography
at Bombay in the year 1848, but I do not know of any copy that has
as yot reached this country. A tolerably full description of the
Rauzat as-Safd, from the pen of M. Jourdain, will be found in the
ninth volume of the Notices et Extraits des MSS. de la Bibliothéque
du Roi; the learned Baron Hammer-Purgstall has also given a detailed
account of its contents in the Catalogue of his Oriental MSS.*

The present MS. comprises the first volume of Mirkhind’s great
work, and contains:—

A Preface and Introduction on the utility of history, and the
advantages to be derived from its study. An account of the
creation of the world and of the deluge. Account of the
Patriarchs, Prophets, and Kings of Israel, the Virgin Mary, St.
John, Jesus Christ, the Seven Sleepers, and St. George. History
of the Péshdddian and Kaiénian Kings of Persia. Account of
Alexander the Great and of the ancient philosophers. The Ashks-
nian, and Sésénian dynasties, to Yazdajird, the last of the Kings
of the race of Sdsin.

-

A translation of the preface is appended to the article in the
Notices et Extraits, by M. Jourdain, of which I have already made
mention. The text of the history of the Sasinides was published by
M. Jaubert in 1843, forming part of the Chrestomathies Orientales,
printed for the use of the students in the Ecole spéciale des langues

1 Price’s Retrospect. Vol. iii. p. 656,

? Ouseley’s Travels. Vol. ii. p. 397.

3 Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol. i. p. 90.

4 Handschriften (arabische, persische, tiirkische) Hammer-Purgstall’s. 8vo.
Wien, 1840, p. 199.
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Orientales vivantes.! Previously to this, Silvestre de Sacy had trans- -
lated the same history.? Mr. Shea has published a translation of the
Introduction, and of the history of the Péshdddian and Kaidnian
kings to the death of Alexander the Great.?

Foll. 223. Twenty-six lines in a page. Written in a small
Naskh hand. .

Size 13} in. by 83 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XVIIL
Wd) sy,
Ravuzar As-Sar&.—The. first volume.
Foll. 240. Twenty-five lines in a page. Written partly in Naskh,

and partly in Nasta'lik, in A.H. 1085 (A.D. 1674).
Size, 15 in. by 9} in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XVIII.
Gdl dsy,

RAavzAT As-SarA.—The first volume.

Foll. 302. Twenty-one lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.

Size 12} in. by 74 in. (Major D. Price.)

XIX.
Ul &y,

Ravzar As-SArL.—The second volume.

This volume contains the genealogy and history of Muhammad,
and of the first four Khalifahs, with a particular account of their
conquests, to A.H. 44 (A.p. 664.) .

Foll. 219. Thirty-one lines in a page. Well written in a minute

Nasta'lik character, in A.H. 1005 (A.D. 1596).
Size 12} in by 8 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

1 Histoire des Sassanides par Mirkhond (Texte Persan). 8vo. Paris, 1843,

2 Mémoires sur diverses antiquités de la Perse, suivis de I'histoire de la
dynastie des Sassanides, traduite du Persan de Mirkhond, par 8. de Sacy. 4to.
Paris, 1793,

3 History of the early kings of Persia, from Kaiomars the first of the Peshda-
dian dynasty to the conquest of Iran by Alexander the Great. Translated by
David Shea. 8vo. London, 1832. Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.
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XX.
et d:.o') )
RauzAT A8-SAFA.—The second volume.
Foll. 508. Nineteen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik in

A.H. 1076 (a.p. 1665).
Size 11§ in. by 7 in. (Major D. Price.)

XXIL
dl sy,
Ravzat as-SarA.—The second volume.
Foll. 709. Nineteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Two leaves are wanting at the end of this MS., and the first two have

been supplied by a more modern hand.
Size 114 in. by 6 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

XXII.
Ldl 4y, |
RauzaT A8-SarA.—-The third volume, containing :

The history of the twelve Iméms, and of the Khalifahs of the
Bani Umayyah and Bani’Abbds dynasties, to .H. 656 (A.p. 1258)
when Baghddd was besieged and taken by Haldka Khén, and the
Khalifah Al-Musta’sim Billah put to death by his order.

Wilken has published an extract from this volume, relating to the
Khalifah M4mtn; he has given the text and a Latin translation.!

Foll. 104. Thirty-one lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik
in A.H. 1005 (A.D. 1596.)

Size 124 in. by 8 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXIII.
adl Ly,
Ravuzar as-Sari.—The third volume.
Foll. 204. Twenty-four lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik in

AL, 1097 (D, 1685.)
Size 11} in. by 64 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

! Wilken, Inst. Ling. Pers. p. 111 etseq, Auctarium ad Chrestomathiam,
P. 9, et seq.
D
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XXIV.
Gd) &y,

RAvZAT A8-SaPA.—The first, second, and third volumes, bound in
onme. .

Foll. 403. Thirty lines in a page. Well written in a small
Naskh hand, in A.H. 1022-23-24 (a.p. 1613-14-15.) Several leaves
at the beginning of this MS. have been much injured by damp.

Size 14} in. by 9 in. (Gordon of Buthlaw.)
XXV. .
Ldl déy,
Ravzar As-Sari.—The fourth volume, containing:

The history of the dynasties contemporary with the *Abbésides,
viz.: the T4hirides from T4hir ZG al-Yumnain to the deposition
of Muhammad Ben Téhir, by Ya'’ktb Ben Lais, in Ao . 259
(a.p. 872). The, Suffirides, from their origin to the defeat of
Téhir Ben Muhammad by Sakri, a slave of ’Amra Lais, in
A.H. 296 (ao.D. 908). Acconnt of ’Amra Ben Ya'kab Suff4ri, and
of Khalaf Ben Ahmad, rulers of Sistdn. The SAménides, from
their origin to the assassination of Abt Ibrdhim Isma’il Ben
NGh, in A.H. 395 (a.p. 1004). The Dilamites of Jurjén and
Gilén, from Shams al-Ma’4li Kébas Ben Washmagir to D4rd Ben
Shams al-Ma’dli Kébas, who submitted to Mahmad of Ghaznin.
The Ghaznavides, from Amir Sabuktagin, to A,H. 583 (a.p. 1187),
when Khusri Malik was conquered by Ghiyds ad-Din Ma-
hammad Ghéri. The Buwaihides, from their origin to the death
of Aba 'Ali Kai Khusrii Ben 'Izz al-Multk Abt Kilinjér, in
A.H. 487 (A.p. 1094). The Fétimites in Egypt, from Abé a-
Késim Mubammad al-Mahdi, to the death of Al-Azid Lidin
Allah, in A.H. 567 (a.p 1171). The Assassins, from Hasan
Sabsh, to their extirpation by Haldka Khan. - The Saljiks,
from their origin: 1st branch, the Saljaks of Persia, from
Tughril Bég to the death of Tughril Ben Arsln, in A.H. 590
(a.p. 1193), and an abstract of events which followed, to A.H.
622 (A.p. 1225), when the Atdbak Muzaffar ad-Din Uzbak was
expelled from Azarbéijin, by Jaldl ad-Din, King of Khérizm :
2d branch, the Saljiks of Kirmén, from K4dard Ben Chakar
Bég to the time of Muhammad Shih Ben Bahrdm Shéb, the
last of the dymasty : 3d branch, the Saljtks of Riam, from
Sulaimé4n Ben Kutlamish_ to Kai Kub4dd Ben Fardmurz, the last
of the Rimian branch. 5 The Kings of Khérizm, from their origin

s
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to the expulsion of Jalél ad-Din Mankbarni by the Mongols, and
his disappearance. The Kardkhitdians of Kirmdn, from Kutluk
Sultin Burdk Hdjib to Nésir ad-Din Muhammad Burhén, who
was placed on the throne by Uljiita Sultén, in A.H. 707 (A.D.
1307), and an abstract of succeeding events in Kirmén to A.H. 741
(.p.1340). The Muzaffarides, from their origin to their extirpation
by Timf6r, in A.H. 795 (A p. 1392). ;The Atdbaks of Syria, from
’Iméd ad-Din Zangi to the death of Malik al-Kéhir ’Izz ad-Din
Mas'td. The Atébaks of Azarbéijén, from their origin to the
death of Kutlugh Ingnj. The Atébaks of Férs, from their
origin to the death of Aish Khéttn, in A.H. 686 (A.D. 1287).
The Atdbaks of Luristén, from their origin to the time of Mu-
vaffar ad-Din Afrdsiydb. The Ghurides, from their origin to "Ald
ad-Din Muhammad Abd Ali, who resigned his claim to the sove-
reignty of Ghfr, by order of Muhammnad Khérizm Shéh, in
A.H. 611 (a.p.1214). The Ghitrides of Bdmy4n, from Malik
Fakhr ad-Din Mas’td to Jaldl ad-Din 'Ali, who was put
to death by Muhammad Khérizm Shéh. The Slave Kings
of the Gharides, viz., T4j ad-Din Yaldaz, Kutb ad-Din Aibak,
Arém Shéb, and Nésir ad-Din Kabdchah. The Khiljis of
Bengal, from Muhammad Bakhtydr to the death of Husém ad-
Din. The Kings of Dihli, from Shams ad-Din Altamish to the
time of Ghiyés ad-Din Balban. ’The Kings of Nimrfiz and
Sijistén, from T4hir Ben Muhammad to the death of T4j ad-Din
Niyéltagin, who was conquered by the Mongols, in A.m. 625
(a.p. 1227). The Kurts, from their origin to the subjugation of
Hirat, by Timar, in A.H. 778 (A.D. 1376).

Several portions of this volume have been published in the ori-
ginal, with or without translations, and versions of some of the his-
tories have appeared separately. Of the former we have the history of
the T4hirides, edited twice, with Latin translations, by MM. Jenisch
and Mitscherlik,! the first comprising also the history of the Sufférides ;
that of the Sdm4nides, with Latin and French translations ;> the history
of the Ghaznavides, with a Latin translation ;® of the Buwaihides,
with a translation in German ;* of the Isma’ilis, with a French trans-

1 Historia priorum regum Persarum, ex Mohammede Mirchond. Persicd et
Lating, 4to. Viennee, 1782, Mirchondi historia Taheridarum. Persicé et La-
ting, edidit E. Mitscherlik. 8vo. Gottingse, 1814. Edit. 2, 8vo. Berolini, 1819.

3 Mohammedi filii Chavendschahi, historia Samanidarum. Persicé edidit in-
terpretatione Latina, Fr. Wilken. 4to. Gottingee, 1808. Histoire des Sama-
nides, par Mirkhond. Texte Persan, traduite par Defrémery, 8vo. Paris, 1845.

3 Mohammedi, filii Chondschahi,: historia Gaznevidarum. Persice edidit, Latind
vertit, Fr. Wilken. 4to. Berol. 1832.

4 Geschichte der Sultane aus dem Geschlechte Bujeh, permseh und deutsch,
‘von Fr. Wilken. 4to. Berlin, 1835.

D 2
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lation ;' of the Saljuks;* the Kings of Khédrizm ;* and the Atdbaks.*
The history of the Ghuarides has been published twice in the original,
with Latin and French translations.® Wilken published the text,
with a Latin translation, of some extracts from the history of the
Ghaznavides ;* and Sir Henry Elliot has also given a short specimen
from the same history.” Of the latter—that is, translations unaccom-
panied by the text—we have German versions of the histories of
the Buwaihides® and Saljaks.® A great portion of the history of the
Ghirides has also been translated into English in the notes to
Doctor Dorn’s history of the Afghéns.*

Foll. 269. Twenty lines in a page. Waell written in a small Nas-
ta’lik hand, and illustrated with paintings.

Size 124 in. by 84 in. . (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXVI
! Zsy,
Ravzar as-Sari.—The fifth volume, containing :

An account of the origin of the Turks traced from Japhet, and
of the ancestors of Changiz Khan. History of Changiz Khan, his
sons and successors, viz. : Uktdi and Kuytik Khin ; Mangt Kadn
and his successors to Tdizi ; Jaji Khdn and his successors, Khans
of Kipchdk, to the time of Jdni Bég ; Chaghtdi Khin and his
successors, Khidns of Tardn, to Sultin Mahm6Gd Khén, son of
Suytrghatmish. Haldka Khén and his successors in Persia to

! Notice de I’histoire universelle de Mirkhond, suivie de 1’histoire de la
dynastie des Ismaéliens de Perse, en Persan et Franqais, par Jourdain. 4to. Paris,
1812, (Notices et Extraits des MSS,, tomeix.)

2 Mirchondi Historia Seldschukidarum. Persice edidit J. A. Vullers, 8vo.
Gissee, 1837.

3 Histoire des Sultans du Kharezm, par Mirkhond. Texte Persan, par De-
frémery. 8vo. Paris, 1842,

4 The History of the Atsbaks of Syria and Persia, by Mirkhond ; edited by
W. H. Morley. 8vo. London. Printed for the Society for the publication of
Oriental Texts. 1848,

5 Mirchondi Historia Ghuridarum, Persice et Latine edidit E. Mit~
scherlik, 8vo. Francofurti, 1818. Histoire des Sultans Ghurides, extraite du
Rouzet Essefa, traduite en Frangais, par Defrémery. 8vo. Paris, 1844,

¢ Wilken, Inst. Ling. Pers., p. 120 ef seg. Auctarium, p. 10 ef seq.

7 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 92, and LsUe p. |0, -

8 Erlauterung und Ergiénzung einiger Stellen der von Mirchond, verfassten
Geschichte des Stammes Buweih, durch F. von Erdmann. 8vo. Kasan, 1836,

9 Mirchond’s Geschichte der Seldschuken, aus dem persischen iibersetzt, von
J. A. Viillers, 8vo. Giessen, 1828.

10 History of the Afghans, translated from the Persian, by B. Dorn, 2 vols.
4to. Lond. Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund. 1829.
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the time of Niusbirwdu, the last of the race. The flk4nians, from
the death of the Amir Shaikh Hasan Buzurg, in A.H. 757 (A.0.1356)
to the time of Sultén Ahmad Ben Uwais, the last of the Tlké-
nians. Account of the death of Tugh4 Timar Khén, of the domi-
nation of Amir Wali, in Astarsb4d, and that of Sayyid Kawim
ad-Din, in Mézandardin. The Sarbudérians, from their origin to
the time of Kh4jah "Ali Muayyad, who submitted to Timar.

Some extracts from the first part of this volume were edited, with
a French translation, by M. Langlés in 1799, and others by the
learned Hammer-Purgstall, in 18252 The text of the history of
Changiz Khén was edited by M. Jaubert, in the year 1841.

Foll. 75. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Well written in Naskh,
in A.H. 995 (a.n. 1586).

Size 133 in. by 83 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXVIIL
Nl iy,
Rauzar As-SaFA.—The sixth volume, containing :
The history of Timir, his descendants and successors, to the
death of the Sultén Aba Sa'id Gurkan, in A.H. 873 (a.D. 1468).

An extract from this volume, relating to Timar's expedition
against Tuktamish Khdn, was published in the original, with a
French translation, by M. Charmoy, in 1836.* The conclusion of the
volume will also be found in the original, together with a French trans-
lation by M. Jourdain, in the ninth volume of the Notices et Extraits.®

Foll. 277. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Well written in Naskh,
in A.m. 996 (A.D. 1587), by the same hand as the last-mentioned MS.,
with which this is uniform.

Size 13§ in. by 9 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXVIIL
Al &y,
Ravzar as-SarA.—The sixth volume.
Foll. 403. Twenty-four lines in a page. Waell written in a small

Nasta'lik character.
Size 104 in..by 64 in.

1 Notices et Extraits des MSS., tome vi. p. 192 et seq.

2 Sur les Origines Russes, extmm des MSS, Orientaux, par M. J. de Hammer.
4to. St. Petersbourg, 1825, pp. 52-69, 112-116,

3 Vie de Djenghiz-Khan, par Mirchond (Texte persan). Publi¢e par Jaubert
8vo. Paris, 1841. '

4 Mém. de I’Acad. Imp. de St. Petersbourg, 6me Série, tome iii. pp. 270-321,
441-471. § Pp. 123, 188.
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XXIX.
Ldl sy,
RavuzaT As-SaFA.—The sixth volume.
Foll. 412. Twenty-three lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik, in

A.H. 991 (A.p. 1583).
Size 13} in. by 9 in. (Major D. Price.)

XXX.
Wdl &4,

RavzAT As-SAFA.—The fourth, fifth, and sixth volumes, bound
in one.

Foll. 577. Twenty-five lines in a page. Written in Nastallik, in
AH. 978-79 (A.p. 1570-71). The illuminated titles in this MS. are
fine specimens of the art.

Size 13¢ in. by 10 in. (Gordon of Buthlaw.)

XXXI.
Ll sy,
Ravuzat As-SaAFA.—The seventh and last volume of the Ranzat
as-Safé, containing : )

The history of Abt al-Gh4zi Sultin Husain Mirz4, the fourth
in descent from Timar.

The geographical conclusion, which is sometimes added to this
seventh volume, is wanting in the present MS. A portion of it has
been edited in the original, with a French translation, by M. Jourdain.!

Foll. 111. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Well written in the
Naskh character, evidently by the same hand as Nos. XXVI and
XXVII, with which MSS. the present volume is uniform.

Size 133 in. by 8% in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXXII.
s dods
KHULASAT AL-AKHBAR.— A general history, comprising an intro-
duction, ten books, and a conclusion, by Ghiyss ad-Din Muhammad Ben
Humém ad-Din, surnamed Khindamir, the son of Mirkhénd. The

full title of this book, which may be: considered as an abridgment of
the Rauzat as-Safé, and is a most excellent epitome of Eastern history,

! Notices et Extraits des MSS,, tome ix, pp. 125, 187.
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is L) J\),.\ ,_3 J\_‘GJ\ &ods. Khuldeat al-Akhbdr fi Ahw4l
al-Akhydr; and, according to H4jji Khalfah, it was composed in
A.H. 900 (A.p. 1494)! at the request of Mfr *Ali Shir.

Khindamir was born at Hirdt about A.H. 880 (a.p. 1475). In
A.H. 909 (A.p. 1503) he was sent on a diplomatic mission by the
Sultan Badf’ az-Zamdn, the last of the Timtrides who reigned in
Persia, to Khusrt Shéh the chief of Kunduz. He was appointed by
the same monarch to be Sadr or chief judge ‘of the civil court. The
Uzbak Tétérs conquered Khurdsdn in A.H. 913 (a.p. 1507), and they
in their turn were driven out by Shih Isma’il in A.H. 916 (4.p. 1510).
In the midst of this confusion Khdndamir retired from public life, and
it seers that it was during this period that he composed the Madsir
al-Mulak, the Akhbir al-Akhyar, the Dastir al-Wuzard, the Makédrim
al-Akhl4k, the Muntakhab-i Tarikh-i Wasséf,? and the greater part, if
not the whole, of the Habib as-Siyar. In a.m. 933 (a.p. 1526)
Khéndamir left Hirdt, and in the following year he proceeded to Hin-
dist4n, and was introduced to the Emperor Akbar: upon that
sovereign’s death he attached himself to his son and successor the
Emperor Huméytin ; and having accompanied the latter to Gujart,
he died there in a.H. 941 (A.D. 1534), aged 61 or 62 lunar years.’

The Khuldsat al-Akhbar contains :

Introduction.—An account of the creation of heaven and earth,
and of the deluge, Iblis, and the Jinns,

Book I.—History of the Patriarchs and Prophets, and of the
Kings of Israel. Account of John the Baptist, Jesus Christ, the
Seven Sleepers, and St. George.

Book IT.—History of the Greek Philosophers and of Bfizarj-
mihr.

Book ITI.—The early Kings of Persia, viz., the Péshdddians,
the Kaidnians, the Ashkénians, and the Sdsdnians. Kings of
Arabia, viz., the Bani Lakhm, from Malik Ben Fahm to Munzir
Ben Nu'mén, who was slain by the Muhammadan army: the
Ghassdnians, from their origin to Jabalah Ben Aiham, who became
a Musnlmén in the reign of the Khalifah "Umar : the Kings of

1 H4j. Khalf., tom. iii. p. 163. But Khéndamir himself mentions that *Al{
Shir did not place his libra.ry at his disposal until a.H. 904 (o.p. 1498). See
Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 107, note.

2 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 108.

3 Ibid, p. 109. And see, for Khdndamir’s Life, the Biographie Universélle
(Reinaud), and the notice by Quatremére in the Journal des Savans. Juillet,
1843.
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Yaman, from their origin to Dddawiyah, who was a sister’s son
of Béadén, and after whose death Yaman became subject to the
Khiléfat.

Book 1V.—The Genealogy and History of Muhammad, and of
his Conquests, from his birth to his death in A.m. 11 (A.p. 632).

Book V.—History of the first four Khalifahs and of the twelve
Iméms.

Book VI.—History of the Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah.

Book VII.—History of the Khalifahs of the Bani’Abbés to the
death of Musta'sim in A.H. 656 (A.D. 1258).

Book VIII.—History of the dynasties contemporary with and
posterior to the Abbésides ; viz. The Tabirides, from T#hir Za
al-Yumnain to Muhammad Ben T4hir, who was deposed by Ya'’kab
Laisin o.m. 259 (a.p. 872). The Sufférides, from Ya’kab Lais to
the defeat aud imprisonment of T4hir Ben Muhammad by Sakri, a
slave of 'Amra Lais, in A.H. 290 (a.p. 902)." The Sémé4nides,
from their origin to the assassination of Abt Ibrdhim Tsma'il Ben
Nah, in A.H. 395 (1004). The Buwaihides, from their origin to
the death of AbGa’Ali Kai Khuerti Ben Abi Kélinjdr, in A.m. 487
(A.0.1094). The Dilamites of Jurjén and Gildn, from Washmagir
to the time of Minachihr Ben Kébts, who came to the throne in
A.H. 403 (A.p. 1012), and subsequently became subject to Mah-
mad of Ghaznin. The Ghaznavides, from Sabuktagin to the
death of Khusrt Malik. The F4timites, from Aba al-Kasim
Mubammad al-Mahdi to the death of al-'Azid Lidin Allah, in
A.H. 567 (ao.p. 1171), when Egypt fell into the hands of Saldh
ad-Din and his successors. The Assassins, from the time of Hasan
Sabdh to the death of Rukn ad-Din Khawar Shgh, and their
extirpation by Hualdkd Khén, in A.m. 654 (A.D. 1256). The
Saljaks of Persia, from the origin of the family to the death of
Rukn ad-Din Tughril Bég Ben Arsldn, in A.H. 590 (a.p. 1193).
The Saljtks of Kirmén, from K4dard Ben Chakar Bég to A.H. 583
(A . 1187), when Kirmén was conquered by Malik Dindr. The
Saljtks of Rm, from Sultdn Sulsimén to the time of Kai Kubdd,
the last of the dynasty. The Kings of Khéarizm, from their
origin to the extinction of their power by the Mongols in the
reign of Jal4l ad-Din Mankbarni. The Atabaks of Mausil, from
"Im4d ad-Din Zangi to Malik al-K4hir 'Izz ad-Din Mas'td. The
At4baks of Azarbsijén, from Tldaguz to Muzaffar ad-Din Uzbak.
The Atibaks of Férs, from their origin to the death of Aish

! Mfrkhénd says that this event took place in a.H. 206 (a.p. 908). In the
Habib as-Siyar it is stated to have occurred in .1, 293 (a.n. 905), which state-
ment agrees with that in the T4rfkh-i Binakitf.
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Kbét6n, in A.H. 686 (A.p. 1287). The Atdbaks of Luristdn,
from their origin to Muzaffar ad-Din Afrésiydb Ben Yusuf Shdh,
the last of the dynasty. The Kardkhitaians, from Burdk Hdjib
to Kutb ad-Din Shih Jahén, who was deposed by Uljditt Sultdn.
The Muzaffarides, from their origin to their utter extinction by
Timdr, in A.H. 795 (A.p. 1392). The Sarbad4rians, from their
origin to the submission of Khajah ’Ali Muayyad to Timdr, in
AH. 783 (A.D. 1381). The Gharides, from their origin to the
extinotion of their power by Muhammad Kh4rizm Shsh. The
Ghirides of Bimy#n, from Malik Fakhr ad-Din Mas’ad to Jal4l
ad-Din ’Ali, in whose reign Bdmy4n was annexed to Khérizm.
The Slaves of the Ghirides, who attained sovereign power, viz.,
T4j ad-Din YaldGz, Arém Shéh, Nésir ad-Din Kabéichah, and
the Kings of Dihli, from Shams ad-Din Altamish to A.H. 717
(A.p. 1317), when ’Al4 ad-Din Khilji died.! Kings of Nimriz
and Sijistdn, from Tahir Ben Mubammad to T4j ad-Din Niy4l-
tagin, who was imprisoned by the Mongols in A.H. 625
(a.n. 1227), and slain two years afterwards. The Kurts of
Hirat, from their origin to the time of Malik Ghiy4s ad-Din Pir
’Ali, who submitted to TimGr in A.5. 778 (a.D. 1376).

Book IX.—Account of the posterity of Japhet, son of Noah,
and the history of Changiz Khdn and of his descendants and
successors, viz. : The Mongols of Tartary, from Ukt4i Khén to
Adéi Ben Araktimir, the nineteenth of the dynasty; the
Mongols of the Dasht of Kipchdk, from Jaji Khén to his thirty-
sixth successor Muhammad Ben Timar Khdn. Hualdkd Khén,
son of Tali Khdn, and the Mongols of Persia, to the time of
Noashirwan, the last of the race; and the Tlkdnians, from the
death of Amir Shaikh Hasan, in A.H. 757 (a.p. 1356), to the time
of Sultén Ahmad Ben Sultén Uwais, the last of the Ilkanians.
Chaght4i Khdn and his descendants and successors in Trans-
oxiana, to the time of Sultdén Mahmid Khén Ben Suytirghatmish,
the thirtieth successor of Chaghtdi Khdn.

Book X.—History of Timir and his descendants to the death
of Mirzé Yédgir Mubammad, who was slain by Abd al-Ghizi
Bahddur, in A.H. 875 (a.p. 1470).

Conclusion.—A description of the city of Hirdt, its buildings,
gardens, &c., and an account of celebrated shaikhs, sayyids,
learned men, calligraphists, painters, and mausicians.

A portion of the first book of the Khulasat al-Akhbar has been trans-

! Firishtah places his death in the previous year, but Fakhr ad-Din Bingkiti

says that he was living in the early part of a.H. 717 (a.p. 1317).
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Iated in the Asiatic Miscellany,' and the text of the history of the
Saljiks, accompanied by a French translation, was published by M.
Dumoret in the Nouveau Journal Asiatique.? The account of Timir's
expedition against Tuktamish, Khén of Kipehsk, has also been
published by M. Charmoy, in the original, with a French translation,
and was inserted in the Mémoires de 1 Académie Impériale de St.
Petersbourg.’ A short extract relating to the Slaves of the Ghi-
. rides who attained royal dignity will be found in Sir H. Elliot’s
Bibliographical Index, in the original and with a translation.t

Foll. 596. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta’lik
in A.H. 977 (A.D. 1569).

Size 104 in. by 7 in. (Major D. Price.)

XXXIIL

JEVI IV

HagiB A8-S1YAR —A general history by Khindamir, son of Mirk-
hind. This work was written subsequently to the Khuldsat al-Akhb4r,
at the request of Mubammad al-Husaini, and was completed after his
death, under the encouragement of Karim ad-Din Habib Allah, a native
of Ardabil. The latter was one of the ministers of Shah Isma'il Safawi,
and it is after his name that the author has entitled his work Habib

as-Siyar.
The full title of the Habib as-Siyar is Lt} (& il s
2l ‘_)\J_;\ Habib as-Siyar fi Akhbir Afrdd al-Bashar.® It was com-

menced in A.H. 927 (A.D. 1520), when the author was forty-eight years
of age, and was finished in A.1. 929 or 930 (A.p. 1522-23).* It comprises
three volumes, each of which is divided into four sections or chapters.
In many places it is a mere abridgement of the Rauzat as-Safi, but it
is much more extensive in its range, and contains the history of many
dynasties which are omitted in Mirkhdnd’s work. Kh4ndamir has
moreover added, in the Habih as-Siyar, memoirs of the most celebrated

! Vol i. pp. 60, 140, 267, 438. 2 Tome xiii. pp. 240—256.

3 6me Série, tom. iii. pp. 321—27, 471—75.

4 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i p. 111, and cUsUe p- I'l

5 Hsj. Khalf., tom. iii. p. 14.

¢ Dorn, Geschichte Tabaristan’s nach Chondemir, p. 5. Journal des Savans,
1843, p. 393. At the end of the third volume, Kh4indimir states that he completed
it in a.m. 930 (a.p. 1523), and gives two chronograms fixing that date, viz.,

oWl 51 s and il y GBI But see Eiliot, Bibl. Index,
vol. i. p. 122, where the learned author supposes (on the authority, however, of
only one MS.) that Khéndamir did not complete his work until 4.n. 935
(a.n. 1528).




(43)

men who flourished in the time of each particular dynasty ; and these
memoirs are by no means the least valuable portion of the work. The
style of the Habib as-Siyar is both clear and elegant, and the narrative
lively and interesting : taking it altogether it is the most useful
manual of Oriental history with which we are acquainted, at least in
the Persian language, being comprehensive in its range, sufficiently
diffuse in detail for ordinary purposes, accurate in its facts, and lueid
in its arrangement.!

The present MS. comprises the first volume, and contains :

An introduction, giving an account of the creation of the
world.

Chapter I.—History of the Patriarchs, Prophets, and Kings of
Tsrael, the Virgin Mary, Jesus Christ, the Apostles, the Seven
Sleepers, and the Ancient Philosophers.

Chapter II. — History of the Péshdddian and Kaidnian Kings
of Persia. Account of Alexander the Great. The Ashkdniaus
and Sésdnians, to Yazdajird, the last of the S4sdnian race. The
Kings of Arabia, viz.: the Bani Lakhm, from Mélik Ben Fahm
to Munzir Ben Nu'mén, who was killed by the Muhammadan
army, under Khélid Ben Walid ; the Ghassdnians, from their
origin to Jabalah Ben Aiham, the last of the race ; the Kings of
Yaman, from their origin to the death of Dadawiyah, sister’s son
of Bdd4n, when Yaman became subject to the Khalifahs.

Chapter II1.—History of Muhammad and his conquests, until
his death.

Chapter IV.—History of the first four Khalifa.hs to the murder
of "Ali Ben Abd T4lib.

Foll. 282. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.
Size 12 in.-by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXXIV.

N‘m

HagiB As-S1var.—The second volume, containing :

Chapter 1.—The bistory of the Twelve Imams.
Chapter II.—History of the Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah.
Chapter II1.—History of the Khalifahs of the Bani ’Abb4s,

1 M. Defrémery has well described the style of this author. * Quoique le
style de Khondemir soit plus recherché, plus métaphorique que celui de Mirkhond,
il est, en général, plus concis, plus serré; cet auteur est du petit nombre des
historiens persans qui ont su exprimer un grand nombre de faits en peu de
paroles.” Journ. Asiat. 4me série, tom. xvii. p. 106,

.
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Chapter 1V.—History of the dynasties contemporary with the
’Abbésides, and others, comprising : The T4hirides, from the time
of Téhir Ben Husain Zd al-Yumnain to A.H. 259 (A.p. 872), when
Muhammad Ben Tshir submitted to Ya'kdb Ben Lais. The
Suffarides, from their origin to the defeat of T4hir Ben Muham-
mad, the last of the dynasty, by Sakri, in A.m. 293' (a.n. 905).
Account of ’Amrt Ben Y4'kib and Khalaf Ben Ahmad, rulers of
Sistén. The Séménides, from their origin to the death of Abd
Ibrdhim Isma’il Ben Nih, in A.H. 395 (4.D. 1004). The Ghaz-
navides, from Sabuktagin to A.H. 583 (A.D. 1187), when Khusri
Malik was conquered and imprisoned by Ghiy4s ad-Din Muham-
mad Ghiri. The early Kings of Tabaristdn, from their origin to
Jil Ben Jilén Shéh, surnamed G4iibirah, who died in A.H. 40
(a.p. 660). The Bani Dabawaih, Kings of Tabaristén, from
Dabawaih Ben Jil to the death of Aspahbad Khirshid. The
Bani Badispén, Kings of Riiydn and Rustamdér, from B4daspén
Ben Jil to the death of AbG al-Fazl Muhammad Ben Shahryir.
The B4wandiyah Kings of Mézandardn ; 1st branch (Kay(siyah),
from Biii Ben Shépiir, who became independent on the death of
Yazdajird the Sdsdnian, in A.H. 45 (A.D. 665), to the death of
Aspahbud Shahryir Ben™ Ddrd, in a.H. 397 (A.p. 1006); 2nd
branch (Aspahbudiyah), from Husém ad-Daulah Shahrydr Ben
Kéran, in A.H. 466 (A D. 1073), to the death of Shams al-Mulak
Rustam Ben Shah Ardashir, in aA.H. 606 (a.n. 1209). The
Buwaihides, from their origin to the death of Abu ’Ali Kai
Khusra Ben Abd Kélinjdr, in a.H. 487 (a.p. 1094). The
Hasanawaih rulers of Dinawar, Hamad4n, Nahgwand, and Shahr-
zar, from the time of Hasanawaih Ben Hnusain to A.H. 406
(a.p. 1015). The Bani Ziy4r dynasty, or Dilamites of Jurjan
and Gildn, from their origin to Gfl4n Shih Ben Kai Kdwus Ben
Iskandar, the last of the Bani Ziyir, in a.H. 475 (A.p. 1082),
when Kuhistén passed into the hands of Hasan Sabah.: The Ikhshid
dynasty in Egypt and Syria, from the birth of Ikhshid to the death
of Abd al-Misk Kéfar, in A.H. 356 (a.p. 966). The Fitimites,
from Abd al-Kdsim Muhammad Ben 'Abd Allah al-Mahdi
to the death of Al-’Azid Lidin Allah, in A.H. 567 (a.D. 1171).
The Assassins, from the origin and rise of Hasan Sabih to their
extirpation by HalikG Khén, The Saljiks, from their origin :
1st branch, Saljiks of Persia, from Tughril Bég Muhammad to
the death of Rukn ad-Din Tughril Ben Arslén, in a.H. 590
(a.p. 11983) ; 2nd branch, Saljuks of Kirmin, from Kédard Ben

1 See suprd, p. 40, note.
2 Hasan Sabédh did not, however, take Alamiit until A.H. 483 (.\ p. 1090).
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Chakar Bég to the conquest of Kirmén, in A.H. 583 (A.p. 1187),
by Malik Dindr; 3rd branch, Saljtks of Rtm and Anatolia,
from the time of Sulaimin Ben Kutlamish to Kai Kubid Ben
Farimurg, the last of the dynasty. The rulers of Mausil and
Syria, from the time of Nésir ad-Daulah and Saif ad-Daalah,
the Hamdénides, to A.H. 549 (aA.p. 1154). The Atédbaks of
Mausil, from the time of Aksankar, father of 'Im4d ad-Din Zangi,
to the death of Malik al-K#hir 'Izz ad-Din Mas'ad, in A.H. 615
(ap. 1218). The Atdbaks of Azafbéijén, from the Atdbak
Muhammad ldaguz to the death of the Atibak Muzaffar ad-Din

Uzbak, in A.H. 622 (a.p. 1225). The Atdbaks of Férs, from
their origin to the death of Aish Khattn,in A.H. 686 (A.D. 1287).
The Bani Marw4n in Spain, from the time of *Abd ar-Rahman Ben
Mu’iwiyah to the death of Hishim Ben Muhammad al-Muktadir
Billah, in A.H. 428 (A.D. 1036), and the nominal reign of Umay-
yah Ben ‘Abd ar-Rahman, the last of the dynasty. Mu’tazid
Lakhmi and his son AbG al-Késim Muhammad al-Mu’tamid
Billah in Seville to the death of the latter, in A.H. 488 (A.D. 1095).
The Muravides or Mulassamin, from their origin to the defeat of
Tashfin Ben 'Ali, by "Abd al-Mtmin the Muwahhidite, and his
death in A.H. 537 (A.p. 1142). The Zairites of Africa, from
A.H. 361 (A.p. 971) to the time of Yahya Ben Tamim, after
whom ’Abd al-Méamin, the Muwahhidite, took possession of
Morocco. The Muwahhidites, from their origin to the time
of Al-Wi4sik Billah Aba al-’Ald Idris, the last of the dynasty, in
A.H. 668 (A.p. 1269). The Ayytbites of Egypt, from their origin
to A.H. 652 (A.D. 1254), when 'Izz ad Din Turkmaén, the first of
the Bahrite Mamliks, became sovereign of Egypt. The Sharifs
of Makkah, from Abti Muhammad Hasan Ben Zaid to the death
of Sayyid Muhammad, in A H. 808 (A.p. 1405). The Sharifs of
Madinah, from Aba Ahmad Késim Ben *Ubaid Allah,in a.u. 104
(a.p. 722), being a mere enumeration of names. The Ghirides,
from their origin to the death of Atsiz Ben ’Ald ad-Din Jahdnstz.
The Ghirides of Bémydn, from Malik Fakhr ad-Din Mas’ad
to Jalil ad-Din 'Ali, who was slain by Muhammad Kh4rizm
Shsh. Slave Kings of the Gharides, viz.: T4j ad-Din Yaldaz,
Kutb ad-Din Aibak, Ardm Shéh, and Nésir ad-Din KabAchah.
The Khiljis of Bengal, from Mubammad Bakhty4r to the death
of Husdém ad-Din. The Kings of Dihli, from Shams ad-Din
Altamish to the death of Ghiyés ad-Din Balban. The Khiljis of
Dihli, from Jaldl ad-Din Firtz Shih to the death of *Al4 ad-Din,
in A.B. 717" (a.0. 1317). Kings of Sijistdn and Nimraz, from

1 See supra, p. 41, note.
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the time of Tdhir Ben Muhammad to the death of T4j ad-Din
Niydltagin, who was conquered by the Mongols in A.m. 625
(a.p. 1227). The Kings of Khérizm, from their origin to the
expulsion of Jaldl ad-Din Mankbarni, the last of the dynasty, by
the Mongols.

The life of Avicenna, taken from the account of the Buwaihides,
has been translated by M. Jourdain, and was published in the Mines de
I'Orient.! An account of the massacre at Karbala, extracted from this
volume, appeared in translation in the Oriental Quarterly Review.
The history of Tabaristén and Maizandarén, to the death of Shams
al-MulGk Rustam, has been published in the original, with a German
translation, by Dr. Dorn.? The text of a short extract from the history
of the Ghaznavides has been edited by Sir. H. Elliot.?

Foll. 305. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Written in a small
Nasta'lik character.

Size 12 in. by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)
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HagiB A8-S1vAr.—The second volume.

Foll. 356. Twenty-one lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik, in
A.H. 1026. :

Size 11§ in. by 7} in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XXXVIL

HagiB As-S1var.—The second volume.

Foll. 457. Twenty lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik character.

Size 104 in. by 5% in. (Sir J. Maleolm.)

XXXVIIL.

)*h‘hnﬁ>

HagiB as-Sivar.—A portion of the second volume, comprising

! Tom. iii. pp. 163—177. Fol. Vienna, 1813.

2 Die Geschichte Tabaristan’s nach Chondemir, in the Mém. de 1’Acad. des Sc.
de St. Petersbourg, vi. sér., Sc. Polit. Hist., tom. viii. And separately, 4to.
8t. Petersbourg, 1850, pp. 1—28, 63— 96.

3 Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol. i. colUe p.FA
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the whole of the first chapter, with the exception of about thirty
leaves which are wanting at the commencement.

Foll. 140. Fourteen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik. Im-
perfect at the beginning.

Size 104 in. by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)
XXXVIIIL

Al e

HaB{B As-S1yar.—The first chapter of the second volume.

Foll. 107. Nineteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 999 (A.p. 1590).

Size 11 in. by 7} in. (Major D. Price.)

HaBiB As-S1var.—The first two chapters, and part of the third
chapter of the third volume, viz :

Chapter I.—Account of the origin of the Khéns of Turkistén,
from Turk, son of Japhet. History of Changiz Khén and of his
descendants, viz. : Ukt4i Khén and Kuyik Khén ; Mangt Khén,
son of Tali Khén, and his successors, to Addi Ben Araktimir ;
Jaji Khén, and his successors, to Muhammad Ben TimGr Khén ;
Chaghtai Khdn and his successors, to the death of MahmnGd Khén
Ben Suytirghatmish, in A.H. 806 (o.p. 1403). History of Halska
Khén and his successors in Persxa, to the time of Ntashirwsn,
the last of the race, and of the Ilkénians, from the death of
Amir Shaikh Hasan Buzurg, in A.H. 757 (A D. 1356) to that of
Sultén Ahmad Ben Uwais, who was put to death by Kar4 Ysuf,
in A H. 813 (A.D. 1410).

Chapter II.—History of the dynasties contemporary with the
Changizkhénians, comprising : The Bahrite Mamlaks of Egypt,
from their origin, to A.B. 719 (A.p. 1319). A short account of
the Circassian Mamltks. The Kardkhitdians of Kirmén, from
Burak H4jib to Kutb ad-Din Shéh Jahin Ben Jaldl ad-Din
Suytrghatmish, who was deposed by Uljditd Sultdn; the
province, not long afterwards, viz., in A.m. 741 (a.p. 1340)
falling into the hands of the Muzaffarides. The Muzaffarides, from
their origin to their extirpation by Timdr, in A.8.795 (a.D. 1392).
The Atsbaks of Lurist4n, from their orlgm to Muzaffar ad-Din
Afrdsiydb Ben Ytsuf Shéh, in whose reign Luristin became
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subject to Timar. The Kings of Raydn and Rustamddr, from
Aspabbud Husdém ad-Daulah Zarin Kamar, who succeeded Abi
al-Fazl Muhammad Ben Shahrydr, to Kaytmars Ben Bisitin,
who died in A.1. 857 (a.p. 1453). The Kings of Nar and Kajar,
descendants of Kaytimars Ben Bisittn, to A.H. 881 (a.D. 1476).
The Biwandiyah Kiggs of M4zandar4n of the third branch (Kin-
khériyah), from Husdém ad-Daulah Ardashir Ben Kinkhdr, in
A.H. 635 (A.D. 1237), to the murder of Fakhr ad-Daulah Hasan,
the last of the dynasty, by the sons of Afrdsiysb Chaldwi, in
A.H. 750 (a.H. 1349). The sovereignty of Afrdsiydb Chaldwi,
from A.H. 750 (a.D. 1349}, to his defeat and death, and the ex-
pulsion of his family by the Sayyid Kawém ad-Din, in o.H. 760
(a.p. 1358). The Sayyid dynasty of Mézandardn and Rustamd4r,
from Sayyid Kawém ad-Din al-Mara'shi, to A.H. 929 (A.p. 1522)
when the author wrote this portion of his work. The Sarbadé-
rians, from their origin to the time of Khajah 'Ali Muayyad, who
submitted to Timar, in A.B. 783 (a.p. 1381). The sovereignty of
Amir Wali in Jurjin. The Kurts, from their origin to the death
of Malik Ghiy4s ad-Din Pir Alf, in A.H. 785 (a.p. 1383).

Chapter I1I.—History of TimGr and his descendants. [This
chapter is imperfect in the present MS., and only brings down
the history to A.H. 860 (A.p. 1455). This is not quite one-half
of the entire chapter,! in which the author traces the history of
Timar's descendants down to A.H. 929 (aA.p. 1522), when he
wrote this part of his work ).

The code of Ghazdn Khdn, extracted from this volume, was
published in the original with an English translation, by Major Kirk-
patrick, in the New Asiatic Miscellany.? An account of the inven-
tion of paper money appeared in the original, accompanied by a
French translation, by M. Langlés, in the Mémoires de I'Institut
National.® The history of the Mongols has been translated by M.
Grigorieff, and was published in 1834.4 M. Defrémery has inserted
a translation of copious extracts from this volume, relating to the

! In a MS. in the library of the East India House (No. 1713) this portion
occupies 108 pages, the whole chapter filling 264 pages.

3 Vol. ii. p. 149 et seq.

3 Tome iv. (Classe de Littérature et Beaux Arts).

4 8vo. St. Petersburg, 1834. This I state on the authority of Sir H. Elliot.
I have not seen the work, but M. Defrémery tells me that he imagines the ex-
tract to be from the Khuldsat al-Akhbsr, and not from the Habfb as-Siyar.
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Khéns of Kipchdk, in the Journal Asiatique; an the same learne
Orientalist has also edited, in that journal, the history of Chaghtdi
Khén and his successors, accompanied by a French translation.? This
last-mentioned extract continues the history of the descendants o
Chaght4i Khén, to the death of Sultin Mahmad Kh4n, son of Yinis
Khén, who was slain by the Uzbaks, but I do not find this conti-
nuation in the MSS. which I have had an opportunity of consulting.
The history of the dynasties of Rustamdér and Mézandarén, related
in the present volume, and that of the Sarbadérians, were published in
the original, with a German translation, by Dr. Dorn, in 1850.> Lastly,
the account of Timfr's expedition against Tuktamish, Khén of
Kipehik, has been edited, with a French translation, by M. Charmoy,
and will be found in the Mémoires de I’Académie Impériale de St.
Petersbourg.*

Foll. 395. Twenty-one lines in a page. Written in a small
Nasta'lik hand. ‘

Size 9§ in. by 5 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)
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Hasip as-S1var.—The first two chapters of the third volume.

Foll. 259. Nineteen lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik character, in A.H. 1004 (A.p. 1595). The name of the
Nawéb Sayyid Husain *Ali Khin Amir al-Umard is written on the
back of the first leaf of this MS., so that it probably belonged to that
distinguished general.

Sige 104 in. by 6} in. (Major D. Price).

XLIL

Hasfs as-Sfvar.—The fourth Chapter and conclusion of the third
volume, viz. :

Chapter IV.—An account of Shih Isma'il Safawi and of his

! 4me Série, tome xvii. p. 107 et seq.

2 4me Série, tome xix. pp. 58-93, 216-288.

3 Die Geschichte Tabaristan’s und der Serbedare nach Chondemir: persisch
und deutseh, von Dr. B. Dorn ; in the Mém, de I'Acad. des. Se. de 8t. Petersbourg,
vi. 8ér. tome viii. Also separately, 4to. St. Petersbourg, 1850, pp. 28-67, 96-182.

4 6me S¢érie, tome iii. pp. 328-49, 475-92.

E
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ancestors, continuing the history of Persia, down to A.m. 930
(a.p. 1523), when the anthor wrote this Chapter.

Conclusion.—Geographical notices of various countries, cities,
mountains, islands, rivers, &. A description of the wonders of
the world, and of different animals, and a brief account of holy
and learned men.

Foll. 288. Nineteen lines in & page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
in A.m. 1239 (a.D, 1823).

Size 11 in. by 5§ in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

XLII.
L'JL\“‘J&'

NieArisTAN.!'—A collection of detached relations or anecdotes of
various dynasties who have ruled in the East, and of celebrated
persons, from the time of Nizdr Ben Ma’add Ben ’Adnén to that of
the author, by Ahmad Ben Muhammad Ben ’Abd al-Ghaftr al-Ghaf-
féri al-Kazwinf. Al-Ghaffri has derived his materials from the
most authentic sources; in his preface he enumerates no less than
twenty-eight standard works which he consulted, and from which he
has extracted his anecdotes.® The date of the composition of the
Nigéristdn is expressed by the letters of its name, socording fo the
Abjad, viz., A.H. 959 (A.D. 1551). 51y &0 ) G

From the nature of this work it would{ be jthpossible to give an
exact idea of its contents, without enumer:tig{;:sh separate anecdote.
This has already been doneby M. Krafft, in his Catalogue of the MSS.
preserved in the Royal Oriental Academy at Vienna.® It will be suf-
ficient here to state that the work comprises anecdotes of the following
persons and dynasties :

Nizir Ben Ma'add Ben ’Adnén and his three sons. Mnu-
hammad. The Twelve Imidms. The Khalifahs of the Bani
_ Umayyah and Banf 'Abbds. The Barmakides. The T#hirides.
The Suffirides. The Siménides. The Dilamites. The Ghasna-
vides. The Ghtirides. The Buwaihides. The Saljtks. The
Kings of Khérizm. The Atibaks. The Fitimites. The Is-

! Héj. Khalf., tom. vi. p. 381. !

? These will be found enumerated in Hammer-Purgstall’s Geschichte der
schinen Redekiinste Persiens, pp. 307-9, and in M. Krafft's valuable Catalogue,
Die arabischen, persischen und tiirkischen Handschriften der KK. orienta*
lischen Akademie zu Wien. 8vo. Wien, 1842,

3 Krafft, p. 83 ef seq.
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ma'ilis. The Kardkbitéians, The rulers of Lurist4n. The
Mongols. Amir Chtbén and his descendants. The flkénians.
The Muzaffarides. The Kurts. The Sarbadérians. The Timtrides.
The Karé Kayunlt and the Ak Kéyunlt.

Foll. 247. Seventeen lines in 2 page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
in A.B. 1059 (a.0. 1649).
Size 114 in. by 7 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

XLIII

t'gL‘d\ &j

Zusp AT-TAR{KH.—A concise general history, more especially re-
lating to Persia, from the earliest times to A.H, 1063 (a.D. 1652), by
Kamsél Ben Jalél, who held the post of royal astrologer in the reign
of Shéh *Abbés IL., of the Safawi dynasty of Persia.

Sir John Malcolm has referred to this work as one of the principal
authorities for his account of the early Safawi monarchs. He calls
the author Muhammad Kams4l Ibn Isma'il, and states that, though a
flatterer, he is considered the best authority.! The title of the work,
a8 given above, occurs on the back of the first leaf, but is not men-
tioned in the short preface, of a few lines only, in which the author
names himself Kamil Ben Jalil, the astrologer. The present MS.
belonged to Sir John Maleolm, but I cannot discover any ground for
the author’s name being a8 he gives it.

The Zubd at-Térikh is not systematically divided into books or
sections, and the accounts of the dynasties follow each other as nearly
as possible in chronological order; many races are, however, only
mentioned incidentally, and the author frequently confines himself to
a mere list of names. The work is too concise to be of any great
utility, but is valuable in that portion which treats of the early Kings
of the Safawi dynasty. The previous part only occupies thirty-six
leaves in the present volume.

Contents :—

Preface. Adam and the Prophets. The Péshd4dians. The
Kaidnians. The Multk at-Tawdif. The Sdsinians. Mu-
hammad. ‘Alf. Fétimah. The Iméms, descendants of 'Alf.
’Ali and his descendants have each a separate chapter, in which
occur incidentally accounts of Abt Bakr, 'Umar, and 'Usmén ;
of the Bani Umayyah ; the Bani ’Abbas; the S4manides ; the
Sufférides ; the Dilamites of Gil4n and Jurjén ; the Buwaihides ;

1 History of Persia, vol. i. p. 495, note.
E2
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the Ghaznavides; the Saljaks of Persia ; the Assassins; the
Atdbaks of Férs; and the Khérizmians. Changiz Khén, his
sons and successors. Hldka Khén and his successors in Persia.
The flkénians. The Muzaffarides. Tughd Timtr Khén. The Sar-
bad4rians. TimGr and his successors, to Badi’ az-Zamén. *Umar
Shaikh, and his descendants, to the time of the Mongol Emperor
Shéh Jahdn. The Saljtks of Rtm, from their origin to their ex-
tinction, in A.H. 677 (a.p. 1278). The Ottomans, from their
origin to the time of Mubammad IV., son of Ibréhim. The
Uzbak Kbéns of Mdward an-Nahr, from Abti al-Khair Khén,
to the time when the author wrote. The Kard Kayunld, from
their origin to the death of Hasan *Ali, the last of the race. The
Ak KayunlG, from Hasan Bég Ben ’Ali Bég, to the death of
Alwand Bég, the last of the race, in A.H. 916 (A.D. 1510). The
Safawiyah Kings of Persia, from their origin, to the author’s
own time, viz., A.H. 1063 (A.D. 1652).

Foll. 115. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nas-
talik, in A.H. 1088 (A.p. 1677).
Size 7} in. by 44 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

XLIV.
AWl et

Minrit AL-Avam.—A general history, comprising a preface, seven
books, and a conclusion, by Bakhtiwar Khén, who composed the work
in A.H. 1079 (a.p. 1668), and dedicated it to the Emperor Aurangzsb.

Contents :—

Preface.—Account of the creation, of the Jinn, and of Iblis.

Book I.—Divided into four chapters. 1. History of the
Patriarchs and Prophets, of Jesus Christ, of the Apostles, of -the
Seven Sleepers, and of St. George. 2. Account of the ancient
Philosophers. 3. History of the early Kings of Persia, com-
prising the Péshdidians, the Kaidnians, the Multk at-Tawdif,
the Sédsinians, and the Akdsirah, to the death of Yazdajird.
4. History of the Kings of Yaman, from Kahtén to the time of
Muhammad.

Book IL.—Divided into twelve chapters. 1—3. History of
Muhammad. 4. The first four Khalifahs.” 5. The twelve Iméms.
6. The ten Mubashshir. 7. The Companions of the Prophet.
8. The Disciples of the Companions and their disciples. 9. The
four Mujtahid Im4ms of the Sunnis. 10. The seven readers of
the Kurdn. 11. Of the traditionists. 12. Of the Saints, Ascetics,
and learned men of Arabia, Persia and Indias
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Book III.—Divided into eight chapters. 1. The Khalifahs of
the Bani Umayyah. 2. The Khalifahs of the Bani *Abbds.
3. The dynasties contemporary with the *Abbésides, comprising :
The T4hirides, from Téhir Ben Husain Z al-Yumnain to A.H. 259
(a.n. 872), when the last king submitted to Ya’kab Lais.
The Suffrides, from Ya'’ktb Lais to the death of Tahir Ben
Mubammad. The Siménides, from Amir Isma’il to the death of
Isma’il Ben Nah, in A.H. 395 (a.p. 1004). The Ghaznavides,
from Mahmid Ben Sabuktagin to the defeat and imprisonment
of Khusrt Malik by Shihdb ad-Din Muhammad Ghari. The
Ghirides, from 'Ald ad-Din Hasan JahdnstGz to the death of
Mahmtd Ben Ghiyé4s ad-Din and their subjugation by the Kh4-
rizmians. The Buwaihides, from 'Im4d ad-Daulah to the death of
Abt ’Ali Kai Khusrt, in A.H. 487 (ao.p. 1094). The Saljiks of
Persia, from Tughril Bég to the death of Rukn ad-Din Tughril,
in A.H. 590 (a.p. 1193). The Saljks of Kirmén, from Kédard
Ben Chakar Bég to the defeat of Muhammad Shéh by Malik
Dinér, in A.H. 583 (A.p. 1187). The Kings of Khérizm, from
their origin to the expulsion of Jaldl ad-Din Mankbarni by the
Mongols. The Salghariyah Atébaks of Fars, from Muzaffar ad-
Din Sankar to A.H. 666 (A.D. 1267). The Atdbaks of Syria and
Mausil, from Aksankar to the death of Malik Sélih, son of Badr
ad-Din Lala. The Atsbaks of 'Irék and Azarb4ijén, from Ilda-
guz to the death of Muzaffar ad-Din Uzbsk, in.am.' 622
(a.p. 1225). The Fétimites, from Abt al-Kasim Muhammad to
the death of Al-'Azid Lidin Allah, in A.m. 567 (a.p. 1171). The
Assassins, from Hasan Sabdh to the death of Rukn ad-Din
Khawar Sh4h. The Kardkhitdians of Kirmén, from Burak Héjib
to Kutb ad-Din Shéh Jahén, who was deposed by Ulj4ita Sultdn.
4. The Greek Emperors of Constantinople. The Saljiks of Rtm,
from their origin to the death of Kai Kubad, the last of the
dynasty. The D4nishmandfyah of Asia Miuor, from their origin
to Isma'fl, son of ZG an-Ntén Ben Muhammad. The Salikiyah
of Azarbéijén, from their origin to Malik Salik Malik Shah,
The Manktchakiyah in Azarbéijén and Kamékh, from their
origin to Ddwud Shéh Ben Bahr4m Shih. The Kardménians,
from their origin to Kdsim Bég, son of Ibrdhim Bég. Za
al-Kadr and his successors in Maldtiyah and Abulistin, to
’Al4 ad-Daulah. The Ottomans, from Sultdn 'Usmén Ben
Amfr Tughril to Sult4én Muhammad IV. who came to the
throne in a.H. 1058 (a.n. 1648.) 5. The Sharifs of Makkah
and Madinah, from Sayyid Muhammad to Sharif Sa'd Ben
Sharif Zaid. 6. The Khans of the Turks, from their origin
to Yastiki Bahddur, the father of Changiz Khdm 7. Changiz
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Khén and his descendants, comprising : An account of Changiz
Khéin, Uktdi Kéau and his descendants, to flohi Timar
Kadn. Jigi Khin and his descendants, Khéns of Kipchak, to
Shaikh Sadr Khén Ben AbG al-Khair Khin. Halikd Khdn and
his descendants in Persia, to Nishirwin, the last of the dynasty.
Chaght4i Khin and the Khéns of Trén to Salt4n Mahmad
Khén Ben Suytrghatmish. The Shaibénians, or Uzbak Khdns of
Mé4waré an-Nahr, from Shihi Bég Khén Ben Pir Budik to the
author’s own time. The Khdns of Késhgar, from Tughlak TimGr
Khén to the time of the author. 8. History of the Kings of
Persia, who reigned after the death of Aba Sa'td Bahidur, viz:
The Chtibénians,' from Amir ChGbin to the death of Malik
Ashraf. The Ilkdnians, from Amir Shaikh Hasan Buzurg to the
death of Sultdin Ahmad Ben Uwais, who was slain by Kard Y Gsuf,
the Turkmin. Amir Shaikh AbG Ishék Inja snd the Muzaffa-
rides, from Amfr Mubdriz ad-Din Muhammad to their extirpation
by Timr, in A.H. 793 (a ». 1391). The Kurts, from their origin
to their extinction by Timér, in a.1. 783 (a.p. 1381). The Sarba-
dirians, from their origin to the submission of Khijah ’Ali
Muayyad to Tim6r,

Book IV.—Divided into five chapters. 1. Account of Timtr
and his descendants, to the death of 'Umar Shaikh Mirz4, in
A.H. 899 (A.D. 1493). 2. Account of Sultdn Husain Aba al-
Ghé4zi and his sons Badf’ az-Zamdn and Muzaffar Husain Mirzd.
3. The Kard KayunlG, from Kard Yasuf to their extinction in
AH. 873 (a.p. 1468). 4. The Ak Kayunlt, from Hasan Bég
Ben ’Alf Bég to the subversion of their power by Shéh Isma’il
Safawi. 5. The Safawiyah Kings of Persia, from their origin to
the time of Shéh Sulaimdn, son of Shéh ’Abbds IL, who
ascended the throne in A.B. 1077 (a.D. 16686).

Book V.—Divided into an introduction and nine chapters.
Introduction : containing an account of the Hindds and of their
kings previously to the introduction of the Islém. 1. History of the
Kings of Dihli, from Shih4b ad-Din Muhammad Ghari to Ibré-
him Ladi. 2. History of the Kings of the Dakhin,* comprising :
The Bahmanis of Kalbargah, from their origin te the time of
Kalim Allah. The Baridiyah dynasty of Ahmadéb4d, from the
time of Kdsim Barid to that of Amir Barid Shéh II. The
’Imédshéhis of Barir, from Fath Allah to the subjugation of

1 Amir Chéibén and his descendants are sometimes reckoned as a distinct
dynasty, but they never actually attained independent power, though they virtually
exercised sovereignty.

? The author states that he has derived this portion of his work from the
Térikh-i Firishtah, described infra, No. XLVIII.
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the province by the Nisém al-Mulkiyab. The Nizdm al-Mul-
kiyah dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from their origin to their
extinction in the time of Murtasa Nishm Shéh II. The
'Adilshéhiyah dynasty of Bijéptr, from their origin to the
time of ’Ali *Adil Shih II. The Kutb al-Mulkiyah dynasty
of Gulkundah, from their origin to the time of ’Abd Allah Kutb
al-Mulk, who became tributary to Shih Jahdn. 3. History
of the Kings of Gujarit, from Muzaffar Khin Gujardti 1o
A.H. 980 (a.p. 1572), when Gujarit was annexed to Akbar’s
empire. 4, History of the rulers of Sind and Thathah, from the
Muhammadan conquest to the annexation of Sind to the Mongol
empire, in A.H. 1001 (A.p. 1592). The rulers of Multén, from the
Mubammadan conquest by Muhammad Késim to the time of
Lashkar Khin, when Multin became a province of the Mongol
empire, 5. The Pérbi Kings of Bengal, from the time of Fakhr
ad-Din to A.H. 983 (a.D. 1575),! when Bengal became annexed to
the empire of Akbar. 6. The Kings of Milwah, to A.H. 977
(a.p. 1569),> when Bdz Bahddur submitted to Akbar’s forces.
7. The F4rtkiyah Kings of Khdndish, from the time of Malik
Rdjah to A.B. 1008 (A.D. 1599), when Bahddur Khan submitted
to Akbar. 8. The Sharki dynasty of Jaunpir, from the time of
Khéjah Jahén to the subversion of the monarchy by Sikandar
Ladi and the death of Sultin Husain Sharki, the last of the
dynasty. 9. The Kings of Kashmir, from the introduction of
the Islém, by Shah Mir Shams ad-Din, to the time when Kashmir
became annexed to Akbar's empire.

Book VI.—History of the Mongol Emperors of Hindastéiu,
divided into five chapters. 1. Bibar. 2. Humdytn. 3. Akbar
4. Jahéngir. 5. Shih Jahén,

Book VIL—History of the Emperor Aurangszib ’Alamgir,
divided into three chapters. 1. Account of his life, previous to
his accession, and of the first ten years of his reign. 2. Account
of his character and virtues, and of his children, and of the
different provinces and Stbahs of Hindst4n ; also an account of
the contemporary sovereigns, 3. Biographies of holy and learned
men, from the time of Akbar, and of celebrated caligraphists.
A narration of remarkable events and wonderful things, and a
notice of the lubours of the author.

Conclusion —Biographies of poets, arranged in alphabetical
order. '

This most comprehensive history, though in many respects to

! In the Tabakét-i Akbarshéhf this date is a.H. 984 (a.n. 1576)." See infrd,
p. 60, note 3.
2 Firishtah gives the date A.H. 978 (a.n, 15700,
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concise, is of considerable value, especially in its biographical portions.
It is of rare occurrence.

Foll. 282. Twenty-nine and thirty-one lines in a page. Written
partly in Nasta'lik and partly in Shikastah Amiz and Shikastah.

Size 174 in. by 10 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

XLV.
b oWt ol

MirAr-1 ArrdB NumA.—A general history, comprising an intro-
duction, two parts, and a conclusion, by the Nawib 'Abd ar-Rahman
Shih Nawédz Khdn Héshimi Banbéni al-Dihlawi, who dedicated his
work to Shah’Alam. The date of the composition of this history
is expressed by its title, the letters of which form a chronogram, and,
according to the Abjad, give the date A.m. 1217 (a.p. 1802).

I have not been able to ascertain any particulars of the life of Shih
Nawéz Khin, oxcept that he was prime-minister of Shéh *Alam. It
is necessary to remark that he must not be confounded with his more
celebrated namesake the Nawsb Samsim ad-Daulah Shéh Nawiz
Khén, the Diwdn of the Dakhin under Sal4bat Jang, and the author of
the Madsir al-Umar4.!

The contents of the Mirat-i Aft4b Numé is as follows :

Introduction.—On the advantages of the study of history.

Part I.—Divided into six books, each of which is subdivided
into several chapters. i

Book I.—An account of the creation, and of created beings and
things.

Book I1.—History of the Prophets, from the time of Adam to
that of Muhammad.

Book ITI.—The history of Muhammad, of the first four Khali-
fahs, and of the twelve Iméms.

Book I'V.—Account of celebrated Stfis, Darwishs, and religious
men and sects ; and biographies of 'Ulamd and lawyers, physi-
cians and philosophers, poets and caligraphists.

Book V.—An account of various dynasties. The author in
this book gives the names of almost every dymasty that has
ruled in the East, but adds little more, and generally dis-
misses a dynasty with a simple statement of the number of kings.
Occasionally, however, we find a concise history of one or more of
the most remarkable persons of certain races. This is the case in
the following instances, viz. : The Péshdddians. The Kaidnians.

! Described infra, Nos CI—CIII.
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The Mulik at-Tawdif. The Sdsdnians. The Kings of Babylon,
Syria, of the Jews, and of the Greeks. The Himyérites. The
Ethiopians, The Turks, from Japhet. The Khalifahs of the
Bani Umayyah and Bani *Abbés. The Sufférides. The Séma-
nides. The Ghaznavides. The Kings of Gildn, and the Bu-
waihides. The Saljoks. The Atdbaks of F4rs. The Ghurides.
The Kings of Dihli. The Changizkhénjans. The Kings of
Gujarit. The Bahmanfs. The Safawis of Persia. The Afghéns
of Dihli. The HindG Réjahs of India. I have not thought it
necessary to specify the other dynasties mentioned in this book,
the information being so scanty as to be of no utility.

Book VI.—History of Timir and his descendants, and of the
Mongol Emperors of Hinddstdin to the thirtieth year of Shih
*Alam, viz., A.H. 1202 (a.p. 1787). Biographies of the Amirs
and Wazirs who flourished in the time of the Timfrides, and an
account of celebrated singers and musicians, comprising a deserip-
tion of the various musical modes, &ec.

Part 11.—Is divided into eight books.

Book I-VII.—A description of the seven climates, and of the
places, provinces, and cities situate therein.

Book VIII.—An account of the seven seas.

Conclusion.—Giving an account of divers wonderful things,
strange animals, &o.

The Mirdt-i Aftdb Numé is a work of little or no value as a his-
tory. The biographical part, especially Book 4 of Part I., is, how-
ever, very interesting ; and the concluding portion of Book 6 is
worthy of notice, as one of the sources to be consulted on the curious
subject of the music of Asia.

It is to be observed that there is some discrepancy between the
division into Books, &o., of the first Part, in the body of the work,
and in the account given of such division in the preface. This discre-
pancy ocours both in the present volume, and in the only other MS,
I have had an opportunity of consulting (Brit. Mus., No. 16,697).!
For instance, Book 5 of Part I., is called in the Rubrics, Book 6 :
the actual Book 6, containing the history of Timtr and his descendants,
appearing merely as a chapter ; and theaccount of the musicians, which
it must be observed is not mentioned at all in the preface, is headed
Book 9. The subject-matter, however, follows in the order given

! The British Museum MS. was presented by the author to Colonel D. Och-
terloney, was subsequently given by the Colonel to Major Yule, and now forms
part of the valuable collection of MSS. offered by the sons of the latter officer to
our national library.
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in the preface, and there is no ground for supposing that anything
has been omitted. '
Foll. 402. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nas-

ta’llik, in A.H. 1228 (A.D. 1813).
Size 11§ in. by 64 in. (Sir J. Maleolm.)

ITII.—INDIA.
1. General Histories of India.

XLVI.

L;b\.& > S1 eolb

TaBAEAT-1 AKBARSHARI.'—A general history of India, by the
Khéjah Nizim ad-Din Ahmad Ben Mubammad Mukim al-Harawf,
who composed his work in A.1. 1002 (a.p. 1593).

. The Khdjah Mukim, the father of the author, was Diwdn of the
household of Bdbar, and subsequently served under the Emperors
Huméyin and Akbar. In the twenty-ninth year of Akbar's reign,
Nizédm ad-Din was appointed Bakhshi of Gujardt, which office he
held for a long time. He died in A.1. 1003 (A.D. 1594).

The Tabakét-i Akbarshéhi is the first work especially devoted to
the general history of India, excluding that of other countries, and
was compiled by its author from the most authentic sources. Much of
the work is very concise, but the first book is particularly important,
and full of most interesting detail : it occupies about one-half of the
entire history. Firishtah, and other subsequent writers, have borrowed
freely from this work of Nizdm ad-Din Ahmad.

In the preface the author gives the following table of contents :

Introduction.—Containing the history of the Ghaznavides.
Book I.—History of the Kings of Dihli.
Book IT.—History of the Kings of the Dakhin.

! This work is sometimes called the T4rfkh-i Nizdém{, by which name it is
quoted in the Muntakhab at-Tawérikh, as well as in the Makhzan-i Afghdnf. In
the Rauzat at-Tshirin it appears to be called the T4rikh-i Sult4n Nizdmi. But
the name by which it is best known in literary circles is the Tabakst-i Akbarf.
Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 178.

? The author, in his preface, states that he has brought the history down to
4.H. 1001 (a.p. 1592), bat in the body of his work the events of another year are
recorded. .
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Book II1.—History of the Kings of Gujardt.

Book IV.—History of the Kings of Bengal.

Book V.—History of the Kings of Mélwah.

Book VI.—History of the Kings of Jaunpir.

Book VII.—History of the Kings of Sind.

Book VIII.—History of the Kings of Kashmir.

Book I1X.—History of the Kings of Multén.
Conclusion.—Treating of things peculiar to India, and miscel-

laneous remarks ( JJ‘;" c',\_}‘,:::‘).

Colonel Stewart states in his account of this work® that the Intro-
duction consists of some general remarks on the ancient history of India
and the HindGs ; he assigns the acoount of the Ghaznavides to the
first book, and omits to mention altogether tlie history of Kashmir.
Sir Henry Elliot, in his description of the Tabakat-i Akbarshéhi,
reproduces the table of contents from Stewart’s Catalogue? but
remarks in a note that it contains both more and less than he has seen
in other copies. The table of contents given by the author appears,
however, to be correct, as it coincides with the MSS. consulted by Sir
Henry Elliot, with the present MS., and with several others to which
I bave had an opportunity of referring,® all of which comprise the

same matter ; the present MS. and one other differing from the rest
" merely in the order of sequence of the books.

Contents :—

Introduction.—History of the Ghaznavides, from the time of
Sabuktagin to that of Khusrt Malik Ben Khusrt Shéh, King of
Léhar, who was conquered by Shihdb ad-Din Muhammad Ghari,
in A.H. 583 (A.p. 1187), and was subsequently put to death by
his order. *

Book I.—History of the Kings of Dihli, from the time of
Shihdb ad-Din Muhammad Ghéri ; comprising: The history of
Kutb ad-Din Aibak. Taj ad-Din Yaldtz. Nésir ad-Din Kubé-
chah. Bahd ad-Din Tughril. The first four Khilji princes of
Lakhnauti. Arém Shéh, and his successors at Dihli, The Khilji
Kings of Dihli. The house of Tughlak. The Sayyids. The
Afghdn Kings of Dihli, from Buhldl Ladi, to the defeat of Ibrs-
him, son of Sikandar LGdi, by Bébar, in o.B. 932 (a.D. 1525).

1 Catalogue of the Library of Tippoo Sultan, p. 11,  Stewart's table of con-
tents is very incorrect.
2 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vel. i p. 179, -
3 East India Company’s Library, Nos, 731, 967, 997, 998.
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Bibar, Huméytin. Shir Shéh (who expelled Humiyan) and
his successors, to the extinction of the Afghén power at Dihli,
and . Akbar’s accession to the throne at Kaldntr ; continuing the
bistory of HindGstén to A.H. 989 (a.p. 1581).!

Book II.—A concise history of the Kings of the Dakhin, com-
prising : The Bahmani dynasty, from 'Ali ad-Din Hasan, who
founded the monarchy in A.H. 748 (A.p. 1347), to its extinction
in A.8. 935 (a.p. 1528). The Nizdmshshi Kings of the Bahri
dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from the foundation of the monarchy,
to A.H. 999 (a.p. 1590), when Burhdén Nizdm Shéh was still
reigning. The ’Adilshshi Kings of Bfjépir, from the origin of
the dynasty to o.H. 1002 (A.D. 1593), when Ibrdhim "Adil Shéh II.
was on the throne. The Kutb al-Mulkiyah Kings of Gulkundah,
from their origin to A.m. 1002 (a.p. 1593), when Muhammad
Kuli Kutb Shéh was regnant.

Book III.—The history of the Kings of Gujardt, from the
beginning of A.H. 793 (A.p. 1390) to A.H. 980 (A.D. 1572), when
that kingdom became a province of Akbar’s empire.

Book IV.—The history of Mélwah, from A.H. 809 (a.D. 1406)
to its incorporation with the kingdom of Gujardt in A.m. 937
(a.p. 1530) ; and a continuation of the history, to A.m. 977
(a.p. 1569), when B4z Bahddar submitted to Akbar, after a reign
of sixteen years.?

Book V.—History of Bengal, from the time of Sultdn Fakhr
ad-Din, in A.H. 741 (a.p. 1340) to. A.H. 984 (a.D. 1576), when
Déiwud Ben Sulaimdn Karédni was defeated by Akbar’s forces,
and slain, and Bengal was aunexed to the empire of the
Mongols.®

Book VI.—The history of the Sharki dynasty of Jaunpgr,

3 The history of Akbar’s reign only extends thus far in the present MS., but
in the other copies that I have seen it is continued to a.H. 1002 (A.p, 1593), the
thirty-eighth year of Akbar, and concludes with an account of the Amirs, learned
and holy men, physicians, poets, &e., who lived during the early part of the reign.
The portion of the present MS., which relates to Akbar, is exceedingly faulty,
omissions are frequent and considerable, and it ends abruptly ; taking up the thread
of, the narrative, without a break in the line, in the midst of the account of the
Shaikhs. ~In addition to these imperfections the leaves in this part of the volume
have been misplaced by the binder.

2 Firishtah places his submission in a.n. 978 °(A.p. 1570), and says that he
reigned seventeen years : the Mirdt al-"Alam agrees with the Tabakét-i Akbarshshi.

8 Firishtah says that Ddwud was slain in a.H. 983 (A.D. 1575), and the Mir4t

al’Alam gives the chronogram MJ ‘g)\o S U""Q’L" ). Which fixes his
death in the same year.
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from the commencement of A.H, 784 (A.D, 1382),! the time of the
accession of Khdjah Jahdn ash-Sharki, the first independent
King of Jaunpfr, to the extinction of the monarchy in A.m. 881
(A.p. 1476), when Sult4n Husain Ben Mahmd Shdh Sharki was
defeated by Sikandar Ben Buhlil, King of Dihli.

Book VII.—History of the Muhammadan Kings of Kashmir,
from A.H.715 (A.D. 1315) to A.H. 992 (A.D. 1584) : that is, from
the time of Shams ad-Din Shah Mir, to the period when YfGsuf
Shéh agreed to pay tribute to the Mongol Emperor.

Book VIIL.—History of Sind, from A.H. 86 (a.p. 705), but
more especially of the Jimi and Arghéniyah dynasties, to the
submission of Mirza Jéni Bég to Akbar, and the final annexation
of the whole province to the Mongol empire, in A.H. 1001
(a.D. 1592).

Book IX.—The history of Multén, from the Muhammadan
conquest by Muhammad Kasim, but more particularly of the
independent monarchy established by Shaikh Yasnf, in A.H. 847
(A.D. 1443) to the time when that province was annexed to the
Mongol empire.

Conclusion.—A concise statement, comprised in a few lines, of
the area of Akbar's empire, the number of cities and villages
therein, and of its revenue.

Short extracts from the Tabakét-i Akbarshéhi have been published
by Sir H. Elliot, in text and translation ; they relate to the Ghazna-
vides, to Khizr Khén Ben Sulaiman, the first of the Sayyid dymasty of
Dihli, and to Akbar.?

Foll. 517. Twenty-one lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta’lik hand. The present MS. is imperfect in many places, and
is very deficient in the portion relating to the reign of Akbar, which
terminates abruptly® It is, moreover, difficult of referemce, from
the leaves having been misplaced by the binder, and from the entire
omission of the rubrics after fol. 283.

Size 94 in. by 4 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

! All the MSS. that I have scen give the date at the head of this book as
above, but the book itself commences with an account of Khéjah Jah4n, the first
King of Jaunpiir, who was sent to that province by Sultin Mahmid Shéh, King of
Dihlf, in A.B 796 (a.p. 1393). This latter date, moreover, coincides with the
author’s preface as given in the India House MS. No. 997.

2 Elliot, BibL Ind. Vol i.p. 186, and (Lo p.ISV.

3 See supra, p. 60, note 1. )
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XLVII.

ol <o

TAriga-1 Hagki.— A compendious general history of the Muham-
madan dynasties of India, to the time of Akbar, by the Shaikh 'Abd
al-Hakk Ben Saif ad-Din Dihlawi, who composed his work in
A.H. 1005 (a.D. 1596).

’Abd al-Hakk was a descendant of one of Timar’s followers. He
wrote numerous works on various subjects, amounting altogether to
more than one hundred.! I have not been able to ascertain the year of
his death, but Sir Henry Elliot, quoting the Pddshéh Ndmah of *Abd
al-Hamid Léhiri, eays that “in the year 1047 m., although he was
then ninety years old, he is said to have been in full possession of his
faculties, and to have employed himself in religious duties, in instruc-
tion and composition, as vigorously as if he had been still a young
man.”?

The Térikh-i Hakki is too concise to be of any great utility, but
that portion which is drawn from extraneous sources is taken from
the best authorities ; and as the remainder depends upon verbal infor-
mation and the personal observation of the author, it is worthy
of notice. It may, however, be considered as superseded by the

6: l,\;;!\ Foy 3] Zubdat at-Tawérikh, which is a second and enlarged

edition of the work of ’Abd al-Hakk, by his son Shaikh Nr al-Hakk
al-Mushraki al-Dihlawi al-Bukhéri. I have not met with this latter
work, but Sir Henry Elliot states that it commences with the reign of
Kutb ad-din, and ends with the close of Akbar’s reign, which is
ocopiously abstracted from the Akbar Ndmah, and comprises one-half
of the entire history of the Dihli emperors.® The present MS. is the
only copy of the Térikh-i Hakki that I have seen ; there is a lacuna
between the second and third leaves, and the author’s name does not
appear. It contains :—

The history of Shihéb ad-Din Muhammad Ghéri and the
Slave Kings of Dihli, from A.m. 588 (a.p. 1192) to Mu’izs
ad-Din Kai Kubdd. The Khilji Kings of Dihli. The house
of Tughlak. The Sayyids, from Khizr Khin to ’Al4 ad-Din
Ben Muhammad Shéh. The house of Ladi, from Sult4n Buhlal
to the defeat of Ibrdhim Shéh, the last of the Afghédn Kings of
Dihli, by Bébar, in A.H. 932 (a.p. 1525.) The Mongol Emperors

1 Elliot, Bibl. Index. vol. i p. 274. ? Ibid. vol. i. p. 275.
s Ibid. vol. i. p. 262.
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Bébar and HuméyGn. The usurpation of Shir Shsh Sar and his
successors. The restoration and death of Huméytin and the acces-
sion of Akbar. The Sult4ns and Governors of Bengal, from Mu-
hammad Bakhtyar Khiljito the defeat of Ddwud Khén Ben Sulai-
mén Kardnf byAkbar's forces. The Sharki Kings of Jaunptr, from
Khéjah Jahdn to the subjugation of the principality, by Sikandar
Lidi, in a.m. 881 (.0 1476). The Kings of the Dakhin, viz. :
the Bahmani dynasty of Kalbargah, from 'Al4 ad-Din Hasan
Géngh to Kalim Allah, who was deposed by his minister Amifr
Barid; the Nizdmshéhi dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from their
origin to A.H. 1005 (A.p. 1596), when the author wrote ; the
origin of the ‘Adilshéhi dynasty of Bijépir, and an account
of Isma’il Adil Khén. Account of Ghiyfs ad-Din Ben Mah-
mad Khilji, King of Mélwah, and of his successors Nésir ad-Din
and ’Al4 ad-Din Sultdn Mahmid II., to a.H. 937 (a.p. 1530),
when M4lwah became incorporated with Gujarét.

Sir Henry Elliot has given some extracts from the T4rikh-i Hakki,

both in the original and translation, relating to the Kings of Dihlf.}
Foll. 118. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta’lik.
Size 9 in. by 5} in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XLVIIL

TArikn-1 FirisaTAH.—A general history of India, comprising an
introduction, twelve books, and & conclusion, by Muhammad Késim
Hindt Shéh, surnamed Firishtah, who dedicated his work to Nésir ad-
Din Ibrshim ’Adil Shéh of Bijéptr, in o.H. 1018 (a.D. 1609).

There is considerable uncertainty as to the time both of the birth
and death of Firishtah. General Briggs says that he was born at
Astaribdd, about a.p. 1570, and -supposes that he died in A.p. 16123
M. Mobhl, however, places his birth in A.p. 1550, and thinks that he
revised his work. at least up to a.p. 1623. Sir Henry Elliot states
these differences, but has not cleared up the doubt ;¢ he, however,

! Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol. i. p. 276, and (= sLi&Uie p. 1°

2 Briggs, History of the Rise of the Mahomedan Power in India. 4 vols,
8vo. London, 1829. Vol. i Preface, pp. xl—xliv,

3 Journal des Savans, 1840, p. 213,

4 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 310. I must add, that in the MS, described
infra, No, XLIX., it is stated that the author corrected the history of the Barfd-
shshis of Bidar to a.H. 1036 (a.n. 1626, when Barfd Shéh was in bondage at
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inclines to the opinion of M. Mohl as regards Firishtah’s birth,
Firishtah, in his younger days, held considerable offices under Murtaza
Nizém Shéh of Ahmadnagar, and enjoyed the favour of his successor
Mirén Husain Nizdm Shah ; subsequently to the death of the latter,
he left Ahmadnagar and proceeded to Bijipiir, where he arrived, as he
himself tells us in his preface, in A.H. 998 (A.D. 1589). Ibréhim
*Adil Shéh, shortly after his arrival, persuaded him to undertake his
history, which he did accordingly, and dedicated it to his sovereign
and patron, in A.H. 1018 (o.D. 1609). He mentions in the preface no
less than thirty-five works which he consulted in the composition of
his history.! The T4rikh-i Firishtah is remarkable for its impartiality ;
but as the author was a Shi'ah it is somewhat tainted with prejudice
against the Sunnis. Sir Henry Elliot observes that he does not even
flatter the prince in whose reign he lived ; a rare excellence in Mu-
hammadan historians.

Contents :—

Introduction.—On the Zras of the Hindds. The history of the
early Kings of India, and of the rise and progress of Muham-
madanism in that country.

Book I.—History of the Ghasnavides, Kings of Ghaznin and
Léhtr, from Sabuktagin to the defeat of Khusri Malik, by Mu-
hammad Ghiri, in A.H. 582 (A.p. 1186).2

Book II.—History of the Kings of Dibli, from the time of
Shihdb ad-Din Muhammad Ghiri, comprising: An account of Kutb
ad-Din Aibak. Tij ad-Din Yaldtz. Arsm Shéh., Shams ad-Din
Altamish and his successors. The Khiljis. The house of Tughlak.
The Sayyids. The Afghdns, to the defeat of Sultén Ibrdhim Ben
Sultén Sikandar, the last of the Afghén dynasty, by Bébar, in
A.H. 932 (A.p. 1525). Bébar. Huméytn. Shir Shih and hLis
successors. Restoration of Humédyin and his death. Reign of
Akbar, to his death in A.B. 1014 (a.D. 1605).

Bjeptr, ol il y 2y e W 2 g & JW,
Gl Al J):ky P 153 &P In the same MS,, at the end of the
e liP) Are ¥

history of M4lwah, it is also stated that that portion of the work was completed
in the same year, (ol ! U s dh & Yloj ) U

! Briggs, History, &c., vol,i. Preface, p. xlix. General Briggs adds that, be-
sides the works specified in the author’s preface, quotations are made from twenty
others in the body of the work. The titles of these are given in a note by the

learned general. Ibid, p. 1, note. :
* Most historians state that this event occurred in the following year.
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Book ITI.—History of the Kings of the Dakhin, divided into
six chapters, viz. : 1. The Bahmanis of Kalbargah and Bidar,
from the time of ’Al4 ad-Din Hasan Gangd, the first of the Bah-
mani dynasty, to the death of Kalim Allah, the last Bahmani
king, at Ahmaddbid, in A.m. 934 (a.p. 1527). 2. The ’Adil-
shéhiyah dynasty of Bijépér, from the time of Yasuf *Adil
Shih to A.H.1005 (A.p.1596). 3. The Nizdmshshiyah dynasty
of Ahmadnagar, from the time of Abmad Nizdm Shsh Bahri to
A.H. 1016 (o.D. 1607). 4. The Kutbshshiyah dynasty of Tilang
or Gulkundah, from the origin of the family to A.1. 995 (A.p. 1586).
5. The 'Tmad al-Mulkiyah dynasty of Bardr, from the origin of
the family to the conquest of Tufdl Khén, by Murtaza Nizdm
Shéh, and his death in A.H. 982 (a.p. 1574).! 6. The Baridi-
yah dynasty of Bidar, from their origin to A.m. 1018 (a.p. 1609),
when Amir Barid Shidh was on the throne, and the author wrote
this portion of his work.?

Book IV.—History of the Kings of Gujardt, from A.H. 793
(A.p. 1390) to the reign of Muzaffar III., and the final destruc-
tion of the monarchy, by Akbar, in A.H. 991 (A.D. 1583). .

Book V.—History of the Kings of Mélwah and Mandd, from
AH, 710 (A.p. 1310) to the death of Sultin Mahmad II in
A.H. 937 (A.p. 1530), when Mélwah became incorporated with
Gujarét,® continuing the history to A.H. 978 (A.p. 1570), when
M4lwah was annexed to Akbar’s empire.*

Book VI.—History of the Fértikiyah Kings of Khindish, from
the time of Malik R4jah Fariki to o.H. 1008 (a.D. 1599).°

Book VII.—History of the Piirbi dynasty of Bengal, from the
time of Fakhr ad-Din to A.H. 983 (o.D. 1575) ; and of the Sharki
dynasty of Jaunp(r, from the time of Khéajah Jahdn to A.m. 881
(A.p. 1476), when the principality was destroyed by Sikandar
Ladi.

Book VIII.—History of the Rulers of Sind, Thathah, and
Multén ; comprising an account of Nésir ad-Din Kabdchah ; of

! Briggs omits this date in his translation.

2 8See supra, p. 63, note 4.

8 General Briggs states in his translation of the history of Mslwah, that
Mahméd II. was slain in a.B. 932 (a.p. 1525). In the Mirdt-i Ahmadi, the
death of Mahmdd is said to have happened in the early part of a.n. 938
(a.o. 1531), but the Tabakat-i Akbarshdhi and the T4rfkh-i Hakk{ place it in
A.H. 937 (a.p. 1530), as does also Firishtah in that portion of his work which
relates to the history of Gujarst.

4 See supra, p. 60, note 2.

& Firishtah states that Bahddur Khén, the last of the F4rdki{s, was subsequently
sent to Akbaréb4d, where he was maintained by the Emperors Akbar and Jah4ngfr
until his death in .5, 1033 (a.p. 1623).

. F
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the Stmarahs and SGmanahs, or Jémi dynasty of Sind; and of
the Arghtniyah dynasty ; from A.H. 87 (a.p. 705) to the death of
Sultin Mahmad Khan of Bhakar in A.H. 982 (a.p. 1574) and the
annexation of Sind to Akbar’s empire in A.H. 1001 (A.D. 1592).

Book IX.—History of the Kings of Multén, from the conquest
by Muhammad Késim, until Multén became a province of the
Mongol empire in the reign of Hum4ytn.

Book X.—Account of Kashmir and the history of that pro-
vince, from the introduction of the Isl&m, under Shéh Mir
Shams ad-Din, to its annexation to Akbar’s empire, in A.H. 995
(a.D. 1586).

Book XI.—Account of the Muhammadans in Malab4r.

Book XII.—Adccount of the Saints of India.

Conclusion.—An account of the climate and geography of
India.

There is some discrepancy as to the division of the books in the
various MSS. of Firishtah, which I have consulted.! In the prefaces to
all the MSS. I have seen, the books are mentioned as twelve in number,
and their subjeots are enumerated in the present MS. and four others.?
In all these prefaces, and in that to the text edited by General Briggs, the
history of the Kings of Multén precedes the history of Sind, but in the
body of the work, in each instance, the order as given above is observed.
In all the MSS. but one,® the history of Sind is divided into two books,
the former containing the Rulers of Sind, &¢., and the latter the JAmiand
Arghtniyah dynasties, which would make thirteen books. The books,
however, are in such cases always falsely numbered. In the present
MS. the history of Kashmir and the account of Malabdr, are both
called Book XI. ; and, in the old MS. of the India House,* the his-
tories of the Jami dynasty and of the Kings of Multén are both
headed as Book IX., as is likewise the case in the MS. next follow-
ing. The MS. described below (No. L.) divides the history of Sind
into two books, and numbers them as VIII. and IX., and so goes on,
heading the account of Malab4r as the Twelfth Book, omitting the
account of the Saints, and the Conclusion. In my own complete MS,
the numbering is even still more defective.

The T4rikh-i Firishtah is called the Gulshan-i Ibréhimi, and the

! That is, MSS. of the entire work. Three are in the Society’s collection,
viz., the present MS. and Nos. XLIX. and L.; two in the library of the East
India House, Nos. 135 and 1251, the last having been transcribed in 4.m. 1058
(a.p. 1648) ; and one in my own possession.

? No. LIL infra. MS. E. L. H. No. 136. and two others in my library.

3 MS. E. I. H. No. 135. . ' MS. E. L. H, No. 1251.
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Nauras Ndmah, by the author himself, and is often quoted under the
name of the Tarikh-i Ibrihimi. The former name is derived from
the king to whom the author dedicated his history ; and the latter,
from the new capital of the Bijdptr monarchy, which his patron
Tbréhim "Adil Sh&h commenced building, in A.p. 1599.!

The entire text of the Tarikh-i Firishtah was lithographed, and
published at Bombay, in 1831.> This edition we owe to the learning
and perseverance of Major-General John Briggs, who prepared it for
the press, and superintended its publication. General Briggs was
asgisted in his laborious task by a learned native, Munshi Mir Khairat
'Ali Khdn Mushték of Akbarabdd.®

The first two books of the work were translated by Colonel A. Dow,
in 1768, but in an imperfect manner. Other editions appeared sub-
sequently.* The Eleventh Book, containing the account of Malabir,
was published by Mr. Anderson, in 1786, both in the original and in
translation.® Captain Jonathan Scott, the translator of the Bahér-i
Dénish, gave an English version of the history of the Dakhin, in 1794,
which was subsequently republished in London in 4to. and 8vo.* These
translations have been entirely superseded by the admirable version of
the whole work, which we owe to General Briggs,” the accomplished
editor of the Persian text. Sir Henry Elliot justly says that the
work of General Briggs “has thrown others into the shade, and is by
far the most valuable storehouse of facts econnected with the Muham-

' Briggs, History, &c., vol. i. p. xliv.—Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 315,

TS 2 2, Tarikhi-Ferishta, or History of the Rise of the Mohammedan
Power in India, till the year A.p. 1612, by Mahomed Kasim Ferishta of Astrabad,
edited and collated from various M8S. by Major-General John Briggs, assisted by
Munshi Mir Kheirat Ali Khan Mushtak of Akberabad. 2 vols., fol. Bombay,
1831.

8 Mir Khairat ’Alf was Persian Secretary of the Sitérah residency. He
assisted Dr. Bird in his translation of the Mirdt-i Ahmadf, and is mentioned by
that gentleman in terms of high praise for his knowledge of the Persian language
and of Muhammadan history.

4 The history of Hindostan, from the earliest account of time to the death of
Akber, translated from the Persian of Mahummud Casim Ferishtah, by Alexander
Dow. 2 vola., 4to. London, 1768. 2nd edit., 3 vols.; 4to. London, 1770-72.
3rd edit., 3 vols., 8vo. London, 1792. 4th edit., 3 vols,, 8vo. London, 1803,

& Asiatick Miscellany, 4to. Caleutta, 1786. Vol. ii. p. 278 ef seq.

¢ Ferishta’s History of Dekkan, from the first Mahummedan conquests, by
Jonathan Scott. 2 vols., 4to. Shrewsbury,1794. 2nd edit. 2 vols. 4to. London,
1800. 3 vols. 8vo. London,

7 The History of the Rise of the Mahomedan Power in India till A.5. 1612,
translated from the original Persian of Mahomed Kasim Ferishta, by John Briggs.
4 vols,, 8vo. London, 1829.

F2
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medan dynasties of India, which is accessible to the English reader.”™
Sir Henry Elliot himself has also published the text and translation
of several extracts.? The present MS. is one of the originals of the
collated edition,® from which the text, as edited by General Briggs,
was lithographed.

Foll. 602. Twenty-one lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.

Size 164 in. by 164 in. (General Briggs.)

XLIX.

TArikB-1 FirisaTAH.—Firishtah’s history of India.

Foll.593. Twenty-five linesin a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1147 (A.p. 1734). There is a note on the back of the first leaf,
stating that this MS. was purchased for the library of the Mongol

Emperor Muhammad Shéh in that year.
Size 13§ in. by 8} in. (General Briggs.)

L.

Bip e Y
TArixn-1 Firisaran.—Firishtah’s history of India.
This MS. omits a great part of the Introduction, the account of the
Saints, and the Conclusion : the account of Malabir is numbered as

Book XII. :
Foll. 576. Twenty-three lines in a page. Plainly written in

Nasta'lik, in A.H. 1159 (A.D. 1746.)
Size 16 in. by 9 in. (General Briggs.)

LI

Bhp e
TArign-1 Firisaras.—Firishtah’s history of India.
This MS. comprises the Introduction, omitting, however, a con-
siderable portion, and the first two books, ending with the death of

Akbar.
Foll. 349. Seventeen lines in a page. Clearly written in Nas-

ta'lik.
Size 11} in. by 7 in. (General Briggs.)
! Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 318.
* Elliot, BibL Index, vol i. p. 322, and wb.su,. p- V1
3 The collation was completed in the year 1826.
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LIL

TAr{kB-1 FirisaTaH.—Firishtah’s history of India.

This MS. comprises the Introduction and the first two books,
ending with the death of Akbar.

Foll. 322. Nineteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik.

Size 114 in. by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LIIIL

el Lo
Knurisar AT-TAwARikH.—A general history of India, from the
earliest times to the death of the Emperor Aurangzib 'Alamgir, by
Sanjén' R47 Munshi,

Contents :

Author’s Preface.—Aoccount of the Hindfs, their sacred books,
religious sects, and casts. A description of the various Sabahs of
Hindéstén. The history of the Hindd Réjahs of India. History
of the Muhammadan dynasties of India, comprising : the Ghaz-
navides, from Sabuktagin to Khusra Malik. The Kings of Dihlj,
viz., Shib4b ad-Din Muhammad Ghari and his successors ; the
Khilji Kings of Dihli ; the house of Tughlak ; the Sayyids; and
the Afghdn dynasty, to the time of Sultdn Sikandar LGdf. The -
Sharki dynasty of Jaunpar, from the time of Khdjah Jahén to
Sultén Husain Khén,who was conquered by Sikandar Lidi. Sultén
Ibréhim Ben Sikandar Ladi, who was defeated by Bébar, in
AH, 932 (aA.p. 1525). Bsbar and his ancestors, from Timir.
The Kings of Multén, from the assertion of independence, by
Shaikh Ysuf, to the time of Lashkar Kh4n, when Multén became

1 This name is written Ls"’ in the present MS,, but somewhat mdutmcﬂy

In the two MSS. next followmg (infra, Nos, LIV, and LV.), it appears respec-
tively as uLs\., and u\;\_, in the latter instance without the diacritical
points. In a MS, in the British Museum, however (Addit. MS. No. 5569), it is
plainly written and pointed ULSL" In the list of authorities quoted in the
preface to the second edition of theMaésir al- Umar4, described infrd No. CIII,

the work is mentioned as 3L.db )"‘L‘“‘ RYIS Jd &S ‘)-\“ d.ah
O )) QS)M . “The Klmlﬁnt at-Tawérikh, which was wnthn by a cer-

tain Hindg, in the time of ’Alamgir Pédshdh.” ,
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subject to the Mongol empire. Hum4ytn. Shir Shéh and his
successors. Restoration of Humdytn and his death. History of
the reign of Akbar, including short accounts of the following
dynasties, viz. : Kings of Mélwah, from Diléwar Ghiri to Biz
Bahddur. Kings of Gujardt, from Muhammad Muzaffar Shah
to the suicide of Muzaffar Shéh III. The Parbi Kings of Bengal,
from Fakhr ad-Din to A.H. 983 (o.p. 1575), when Ddwud Khén
was slain. Kings of Kashmir, from Shéh Mir to the annexation
of the province to Akbar’s empire. The Kings of Sind and
Thathah, from their origin to the annexation of Sind to the
Mongol empire, in A.H. 1001 (A.p. 1592). Bahmanis of Kal-
bargah, from ’Al4 ad-Din Hasan Gfingg, to A.H. 935 (A.D. 1528)
when they became extinct. The *Adilkhéniyah Kings of Bijépr,
from their origin to A.H. 1107 (a.p. 1695) when the author
wrote. The Kutb al-Mulkiyah dynasty of Gulkundah, from
their origin to the time of the anthor. The Nizdm al-Mulkiyah
dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from Ahmad Nizdm Shéh to A.H. 1002
(a.p. 1593.) The reigns of Jahangir, Shih Jahin, and Aurangzib,
to the death of the last-named emperor.

It will be seen from the above table of contents that the Khuldsat
at-Tawarikh contains mearly the same matter as the Térikh-i Fi-
rishtah, but differently arranged. The anthor dedicated his history
to Aurangzib, and tells us in his preface, that he composed it in
A.H. 1107 (a.p. 1695). The first portion, relating to the Hindds,
occupies nearly one-third of the work, and the account of the Mu-
bammadan dynasties previous to the conquests of the Mongol Emperors,
is exceedingly meagre. The history virtually concludes with the
troubles which arose on the accession of Aurangzib, and Déra Shikdh’s
ineffectual opposition to his brother ; the author merely mentioning in
the last few lines that Aurangzib died in A.H. 1118 (A.0.1706), in
the ninety-second year of his age, and the fifty-first year of his reign.
The work is curious as proceeding from the pen of a Hindd ; and is,
to a certain extent, valuable, as continuing the Tarikh-i Firishtah,
from the death of Akbar ; but it is vastly inferior to that history in
every respect.

Foll. 325. Nineteen lines in a page. Written in Nastalik, in
A.H. 1130 (a.p. 1717)!

Size 12} in. by 8} in. (Lieut.-Col. J. Tod.)

! This ip the date given in the colophon, and the scribe states his name to be
Muhammad Fésil, but the MS. does not seem of 80 old a date. Colonel Tod, who
presented this volume to the Society, has written in the fly-leaf that it was copied
from an old MS. by Munshi Bindrabun ; and the date 1130 is most probably the
date of this latter MS., and not of the present copy.
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LIV.

eV ods
Knunisat aT-TawAriKH.—Another copy of the preceding work.

Foll. 209. Nineteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Shi-
kastah Amiz, in A.H. 1223 (a.D. 1808).

Size 12} in. by 87 in. (General Briggs.)
LV.

el dods
Knurisar Ar-TawARiKH.—Another copy of the preceding work.

Foll. 353. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik, in
" A.H. 1239 (a.p. 1823).

Size 11§ in. by 9} in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

2. Particular Histories of India.
' (@) Early Rdjaks of India.
LVI

@Ugdid *d5 i Sl s
HagigaT™1 RAJAHAT MUTAFARRIKAHB-T HINDUSTAN.—A short
history of the early Réjahs of India, comprising :

The Réjahs of Ayodhya of the Solar dynasty, from the time of
Bharuka. The Réajahs of Kashmir ; of Patilipar, &e.!

Foll. 23. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik.
Size 84 in. by 5 in.  (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LVIL
An account of the early Réjahs of Hastinaptr.
Foll, 5. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nastalik,
uniform with the last-mentioned tract.
Size 8% in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

1 This tract, like those described under the two following numbers, begins
without any preface. All three are evidently written by the same hand, and are
probably translations from the Sanskrit. They, perhaps, should more properly
have been classed under fiction than history. They are quite unimportant and
void of interest.
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LVIIIL
ol slel) s

HAKiRAT-1 RAzaKi Ussain—A concise account of the ancient
Réjahs of M4lwah, whose capital was Ujjayana.!

Foll. 8. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
uniform with the two preceding MSS.

Size 8} in by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

() Sind.
LIX.

s 'ON

TArikn-1 SiND.—The history of Sind, from the Muhammadan®
Congquest to its annexation to Akbar’s empire, by Muhammad Ma'stm
"Ali Ben Sayyid Safiyi al Husaini at-Tirmizi?, poetically named
Némi ; comprising a preface and four books.

Mubammad Ma'stm ’Ali was born at Bhakar, a city in Sind.
After his father’s death he became acquainted with Nizdm ad-Din
Ahmad al-Harawf, the author of the Tabakat-i Akbarshahi, who valued
him highly on account of his profound knowledge of history, and
derived much assistance from him in the composition of his own work.
He entered into the service of Shih4b ad-Din Ahmad Khén, during the
reign of Akbar, and at the age of forty was appointed to the rank of
commander of 250 horse. He afterwards went in an official capacity
to Persia, where be was distinguished by Shéh ’Abbds Safawi. On
his return from that country in A.H. 1015 (A.p. 1606) the Emperor
Jahdngir appointed him Amir al-Mulk, and he proceeded to Bhakar,
where be died. It is stated that he attained the rank of commander
of 1000. Muhammad Ma’sum was a poet of some note, and wrote a
Diwén and a Masnawi. In addition to these and his history of Sind,

! The HindG names in Nos. LVI., LVIL, and LVIII, are barbarously
written. I have not taken the trouble of identifying them with those of the Réjahs
given in Prinsep’s and other tables, for the reasons stated in the preceding note.

3 In another MS,, No. 43 of the collection in the East India House, this
name is written JN)“ Az-Zandi. In the Magsir al-Umars the aunthor is sur-
named Bhakarf, from the city of Bhakar, in Sind, where he was born. In the
Mirst-i Daulat-i ’Abbédsi (described infrd, No. LXXXVIL.) he is named Mir
Ma'stm Mashhadf Bakérf. (~.-.5 )Uig) A MS. of the Térikh-i Sind in the British
Museum (Addit. No. 16,700) gives the name as in the present copy.
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he is aleo said to have composed a treatise on medicine. He was an
excellent caligraphist, and numerous mosques, &c., were adorned
with inseriptions from his hand : he also erected many huildings, par-
ticularly at Sakhar and his birthplace Bhakar.!

The Tarikhi-i Sind contains :

Author’s Preface, giving an account of the work.

Book I.—History of the early Kings of Sind and of its con-
quest by Muhammad Ben Késim Sakafi, the consin and son-in-
law of Hajjéj Ben Yasuf, in A.H. 92 (A.D. 710), during the Khi-
1éfat of ’Abd al-Malik. A concise account of the Governors of
the province of Sind under the Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah
and Bani ’Abb4s, to the time of H4riéin ar-Rushid,when Abd al-
’Abb4s was appointed governor.

Book II.—History of Sind under the successors of Hértin
ar-Rashid to the time of Al-Kadir Billah, and under the Ghaz-
navides and Kings of Dihli, to A.H. 801 (A ». 1398), when the"
rulers of Sind asserted their independence of the empire of Dihli.?
History of the Stmarahs and SGmanahs, generally known as the
Jdmi dynasty, from their origin, and the time of J4m Unra,?® to
Jém Firtz, ending with A.H. 916 (a.D. 1510), when Shéh Bég
ArghGn undertook the conquest of Sind.*

Book III.—The history of the Arghtiniyah dynasty, from the
time of Mir Z1i an-Ndn, the father of Sh4h Bég Arghtn, to the
death of Sultdn Mahmd Khén, of Bhakar, ina.B. 982 (4.D.1574),
when Upper Sind fell into the hands of Akbar. Also an account
of the rulers of Thathah, Mirz4i Muhammad 'Isa Turkh4n and
Mirza Muhammad Bgki, till A.\. 993 (a.p. 1584). This book
comprises biographical notices of divers learned and holy men.

! Madsir al-Umard.

2 a.H. 801 is stated positively as the date, but there is no donbt that the rulers
of Sind were virtually independent of the Kings of Dihli many years previously,
I_ndeed N4eir ad-Din Kabéchah asserted his independence so early as the reign of
Ardm Shsh, but on the defeat and death of Nésir ad-Din, in the reign of Altamish,
Sind again fell under the yoke of Dihli.

3 This prince is usually called J4m Afra, but in the present MS. his name is

)

distinetly written and pointed }.\ fL’ In the MS. of the East India House,
No. 43, the name is similarly spelled, but without the vowel points, The British
Museum MS. (Addit. No. 16,700) reads j‘ ‘.l,

* S8hsh Bég Arghtn, according to Muhammad Ma’sGm °Alf, died in a.m. 928
(a.p. 1521). General Briggs, in his translation of Firishtah, places his conquest
of Sind in a.p. 928 (a.p. 1521), and says that he died two years afterwards.
Vol. iv. p. 433.
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Book IV.—An account of the rulers of Sind after the death of
Mahmtd of Bhakar, and the completion of the subjugation of the
whole province by the forces of Akbar, by the capitulation of
Mirza Jéni Bég, of Thathah, in A.B. 1001 (A.p. 1592), when the
latter was created a commander of 5000, and appointed to the
government of Thathah,

After this, in the present MS., there is an account of Dadah,
who was ruler of Thathah in the time of N4sir ad-Din Mahmad,
King of Dibli, occupying six pages. In the East India House MS,
(No. 43) this is omitted; the history ending immediately after the
capitalation of Jéni Bég, and stating in four lines, that he died in
A.H. 1011 (A.p. 1602), and was suceeeded in his government by his
son Mirzé 'Azi. The MS. in the British Museum (Addit. No. 16,700),
agrees with that of the East India House in this respect.

The author of this work was an eye-witness of, and took an active
part in, many of the events recorded in its concluding portion.

Foll. 228. Eleven lines in & page. Written in a olear Nastalik
hand, in A.H, 1233 (a.D. 1817).

Size 84 in. by 7 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

(¢) Afghdns.!
LX.

MaxnzaN-1 ArGHANL.—A general history of the Afghdns, from
the time of Adam to the reign of Jahéngir ; by Ni'mat Allah Ben
Habib Allah, the historiographer of that Emperor, arranged and
abridged by Ibréhim Batni ; comprising an Introduction, six Books,
and a Conclusion.

Contents :

Introduction, giving an account of the work.

Book I.—History of the Afghdns, from Adam and Ya'kib
Isréil (Jacob), from whom that people trace their origin, to the
time of King T4lat (Saul).

Book II.—The history of King T4lit, and the migration of
the Afghéns to the mountainous district of Ghar, and thence to
Kth-i Sulaimén and Rah.

'V The Afghéns may perhaps be entitled to a separate section ; but as their his.
tory is more nearly connected with that of India than of any other country, I have
placed the works relating to them under the head of India.
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Book III.—History of Khélid Ben Wilid, his eonversion to
the Islém, his expeditions into Egypt, Halab, Shém, and ’Irdk
’Arabi, to the end of the Khildfat of 'Umar Fértk ; and the Bis-
tory of the Afghdns to A.H. 835 (A.p. 1431), when Sultén Shéh
Ladi obtained suthority in Hindastdn, and held Sirhind in Jégir
under Sultin Mubédrak, King of Dihli.

Book IV.—History of the house of Ltdf; of Sultin Buhldl,
Sultin Sikandar, and Sultin Ibréhim, to the defeat of the latter
by Bébar, and his death in A.H. 932 (a.p. 1525).

Book V.—The history of Shir Shéh 8ar and Isldm Shéh Sr,
to the death of the latter, in o.H. 961 (a.p. 1553). Anp account
of the events which took place after the death of Islim Shéh ;
of Sultdn Muhammad *Adil Shéh, his successor ; of Biz Bahidur,
who assumed independence in Mdlwah ; of the Karéni Kings of
Bengal to the defeat of Dawud Khén Ben Sulaimén by Akbar’s
forces, and of his death; and of the Lthdnis to the death of
Khajah "Usmén, and the year of the Hijrah 1021 (a.p. 1612),
when the Afghéns lost all power, and became subservient to the

Emperor Jahéngir.
Book VI.—Biographies of Shaikhs and holy men of the
Afghdns.

Conclusion, containing an account of the genealogies of the
Afghén tribes. This conclusion is not mentioned in Ni'mat
Allah’s preface.

The materials of Ni'mat Allah’s work were collected by Haibat
Khén Kdkar, of Saminah; who appears also to have been joint author
of the book. Ibrdhim Batni, the editor of the present edition, men-
tions, at the end of the fifth book, that he has supplied some omissions
from the original of Ni'mat Allah, and from the Térikh-i Nizdmi of
Khéjah Nizdm ad-Din Ahmad, but his name does not appear else-
where,! Ni'mat Allah was contemporary with Firishtah,

The present MS. is that from which Professor Dorn made his
translation of the “ History of the Afghéns® Dr. Dorn’s version
is remarkable for its faithful rendering of the original ; and the anno-
tations which he has added contain a large amount of valuable infor-
mation.

Foll. 272, Thirteen lines in a page. Carelessly but legibly
written in Nasta'lik, in o.H. 1131 (a.D. 1718.)

Size 9 in. by 5} in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

! And see the account of the work given by the learned Baron de Sacy, in the
Journal des Savans for the year 1830,
? Printed for the Oriental Translation Committee. 4to. London, 1829-36.
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LXL

TArika-1 Nasas Niman-1 AEMAD SHAH DUrrANi—A history
of the Durréni Afghéns, from the time of Ahmad Shéh, to o.xm. 1212

(o.p. 1797) by Imim ad-Din Husaini.
Contents :

The genealogy of Ahmad Shéh Durréni, traced to Kais Ben’Abd
ar-Rashid. History of the events which succeeded N4dir Shéh’s
death ; of the establishment of the sovereignty of Ahmad Shéh,
and of his reign, until his death in A.m. 1187 (a.p. 1778). The
reign of Tim6r Shdh. History of the reign of Zamén Shéh, to
A.H. 1212 (1797). Account of nobles, statesmen, and warriors.
Geographical appendix, giving the distances between various
halting-places, towns, and cities in the Panjib and Afghénistén,
&ec., concluding with an account of the descent and family of
Khijah Abt Muhsin Husain al-Husainf al-MaudGdi al-Kuméri,
to whom the author dedicates his work.

Imém ad-Din Husaini completed his history in A.m. 1216
(a.p. 1801), and, as he himself informs us, called it stu‘ T

Husain Shéhi. Dr. Dorn does not seem to have had access to this
volume, although it was presented to the Society by Sir John Malcolm
on the same day with some other MS. relating to the Afghsns, which
the learned doctor speaks of as having consulted for his translation of
the Makhzan-i Afgh4ni.

The present work contains a full and circumstantial history of the
period it embraces, and appears to be most trustworthy, Imdm ad-Din
saying, in his preface, that he has purposely omitted events which were
not well authenticated ; and that he relates nothing except from his own
knowledge, or when based on the testimony of those who actually took
a part in the events he records. It is, therefore, most probably the best
account of the early period of the Durrédni empire that is extant.

Foll. 76. Twenty-three lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.

Size 133 in. by 8} in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)
LXII.
BT vl cai y bl faal
NasaB NAMABE-1 AFAGHINAH WA Karpivar-1 Huxomat-1 ANn4.
~—A compendious history of the Afghins, written at the desire of
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Mr. Ellis, the British minister in Persia, by Sayyid Muhammad
at-Tabdtabéi al-Isfahédni, in o.H. 1224 (A.D. 1809.)

This history comprises & slight account of the Afghén usurpation
in Persia, and of the Durrédni empire, down to the dethronement of
Mahmid Shah, and the accession of Shih Shujs’ al-Mulk ; continuing
the history to the time when it was written. It concludes with a
description of Hirdt, Kandahdr, Kébul, and Péshdwar, &c., and an
account of the Hazdrahs, the Baltchis, and other tribes,

Foll. 41. Eleven lines in a page. Ill written in Nasta'lik, but
very legible, in A.H. 1224 (A.D. 1809).

Size 8% in. by 54 in.

LXIIL
Sl ol dl,

RisfraB-1 ANsAB-1 AFAGHINAH.—A very concise history of the
Afghéns, tracing their descent from the Jews, and describing their
establishment in the HindG Kish, the Kah-i Sulaimén, and the Kah-i
FirGzah, &c., concluding with an enumeration of the various Afghdn
tribes. .

This tract, which consists of little more than a list of names, was
written by Farid ad-Din Ahmad, in A.H. 1217 (a.p. 1802).

Foll. 20. Nine lines in a page. Ill written in Nastallik, in
AH. 1217 (a.D. 1802).

Size 7§ in. by 5} in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

(d) 'ddilshdhis of Bijdpiir.
LXIV.
oplsy bl Jlel a8

TAZKIRAH-T ABRWAL-T SALATIN-1 BisiptR.—A short history of
the *Adilshéhfyah dynasty of Bijéptr, from the origin of the family
to the death of Sikandar, the last of the Bijépar kings; in eight
books. '

The name of the author of this work does not appear, but in a short
preface he mentions that he composed it in o.H. 1221 (A.D. 1806), and
that he derived his materials from two histories of Bijéptr ; the omne
written in the time of 'Alf ’Adil Shah II, by Mir Ibréhfm Ben Mir
Hasan, commonly called Khénji Mulk, grandson of Manji Khdn Ben
Khén Léri Ben Asad Khén; and the other, by Shaikh AbG al-Hasan,
containing the history of the entire dynasty.
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Contents : \

Author’s preface.

Book I.—History of the reign of Ytsuf *Adil Shéh to his
death in A.H. 925 (A.D. 1519).!

Book IL—History of the reign of Isma'il *Adil Shéh, to his
death in A.H. 981 (A.D. 1524).°

Book III. -—-Hlstory of Mala Khén, who ruled only seven
months, and of the reign of Ibréhim *Adil Shéh, to his death in
A.H. 965 (o.p. 1557).

Book 1V.—History of the reign of *Ali "Adil Shsh, to his death
in A.H. 988 (A.D. 1580).

Book V.—History of the reign of Ibrdhim 'Adil Sh4h IT,, to
his death in a.H. 10368 (A.D. 1626).

Book VI.—History of the Sultén Muhammad "Adil Shéh to
his death in A.H. 1087 (a.D. 1656).

Book VII.—History of the reign of 'Ali *Adil Shéh IL to his
death in a.H. 1083 (a.D. 1672).

Book VIII.—History of the reign of Slkandsr *Adil Shéh, to
his death in A.H. 1111 (A.p. 1699).2

This work is too concise to be of any great utility, but as Firishtah
breaks off the history of Bijdptir abruptly, at A.m. 1005 (A.D. 1596),
it is valuable as a continuation of that historian. At the end of each
reign the author gives a number of dates that are curious and useful.
If taken in conjunction with the work which will be found described
under the next-following number, the present volume furnishes good
and authentic materials for the history of the later monarchs of
Bijépar, not, as I believe, to be found elsewhere.

Foll. 39. Fourteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
in A.H. 1234 (A.D. 1818).

Size 84 in. by 6} in. (General Briggs.)

! The author mentions that Yesuf *Adil Shah is stated in the Tabakét-i
Akbarshshf to bave died in A.5. 913 (a.p. 1507), and that Firishtah gives the date
of his death as A.H. 916 (a.p. 1510).

% This is apparently an error: it should be a.1. 941 (A.p. 1534). The author,
however, omitting to count Mald Khén as one of the Kings of Bfjépir, states
that Ibrshim came to the throne in a.n. 931 (a.p. 1524), and died after a refgn
of thirty-five years, in a.m. 965 (a.n.1557). In Firishtah and the Basdtin as-
Balétin (infrd, No. LXYV.) Ibréhim is said to have refgned only tweniy-four
years and some months, and to have died in A.1. 965 (a.p. 1557). Inthe Tabakét-i
Akbarshshi the length of Ibréhim’s reign is twenty-five years.

3 Aurangzib took Bfjéptr in 1097 (a.p. 1685); and Sikandar remained in-
captivity until his death in a.1. 1111 (4.p. 1699).
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LXV.

A il
BasATiN A8-SALATIN.—A history of the'A lilsh4hiyah dynasty of
Bijépar, from the origin of the family to the d ith of Sikandar *Adil
Shih, the last of the dynasty ; in eight books ; 1 - Muhummad Ibrdhim
az-Zubairi.
Contents :

Author’s preface.

Book I.—Account of the origin of the *Adilshshi family, and
of the reign of Ytsuf *Adil Shéh.!

Book II.—The reigns of Isma’il *Adil Shéh, and of Mala
Khén.

Book II1—The reign of Ibrahim 'Adil Shh. .

Book IV.—The reign of ’Alf ’Adil Shéh.

Book V.—The reign of Ibréhim *Adil Shsh II.

Book VI.—The reign of Sultén Muhammad *Adil Shsh.

Book VII.—The reign of *Alf *Adil Shsh II.

Book VIIL.—The reign of Sultdn Sikandar, to his death in
A.H 1111 (A.p. 1699). A short account of the events which
occurred subsequently to the taking of Bijipar by Aurangzib.
Aurangzib’s last will. Account of the fall and ruined state of
Bijépar. Account of the Princes of Panah. Account of the
government of the English.

In the preface to the Basitin as-Salétin the author enumerates the
ollowing authorities for the history of Bijaptr: The Tazkirat al-
Muldk, by Mir Rafi’ ad-Din Shirdzf, written in A.m. 1000 (a.p. 1591).
The Muhammad Némah, by Mulla Zahar, son of Mulld Zahtri K4ini,
written in the time of Muhammad Adil Shéh. The Inshéi *Alf ’Adil—
shéhiyah, by the Sayyid Ntr Allah, son of the Kdaf Sayyid ’Alf
Muhammad Ntr Allah, written in a flowery style, in the time of *Ali
*Adil Shéh II. The ’Ali Némah, by the Court-poet of the Dakhin®
written at the same period ; and a history of the entire dynasty, by
the Shaikh Abti al-Hasan, son of the K4zi 'Abd al-'Aziz. He also

! Muhammad Ibrgéhfm says that the Tabakét-i Akbarshshi placesYGsuf’s death
in a.Bm 9138 (a.p. 1607), Firishtah in A.5. 916 (a.n. 1510), and Raff’ ad-Din
Shirézf and Mir Ibrshim Asad Khénf, in a.m. 925 (a.p. 1519).

2 Nusratl, The *Ali Némah or T4rikh-i *Alf *Adil Sh&h is s Masnawi of con-
siderable extent, comprising Kaafdahs and other poetical pieces, celebrating the
events mentioned in the work, Sce Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature
Hindoui et Hindoustani. Tome i. p. 400,
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states that the Muhammad Némah, and the history by the Shaikh
AbG al-Hasan, are extremely rare, and that he had never seen them,
but that having procured rough drafts of portions of the work of Abt
al-Hasan, and some parts of the writings of Ibrahim Asad Khéni and
others, he collected and arranged his materials at the desire of his
friends ; and, after making some additions and corrections from the
works of Firishtah, Khafi Khan, and other writers, produced the pre-
sent history.

The dates of the deaths of two of the sovereigns of Bijéptr are
here given somewhat differently from. those in the work last described.
Isma’il *Adil Shéh is stated to have died in A.H. 941 (A.D. 1534), after
a reign of twenty-four years and some months (instead of ten years °
earlier),! which statement agrees with that of Firishtah ; and Ibrdhim
*Adil Shéh TI is said to have died in A.&. 1037 (a.p. 1627).

, The Basétin as-Saldtin was completed, as the author himself informs
us, in A.H. 1240 (A.D. 1824). At the end of each book there is a col-
lection of useful dates, and the statistics and mode of government of
the empire are more than once touched upon. Though insufficient
in many respects, it is written in an easy style, and must be con-
sidered as a valuable addition to the stock of materials for the
history of Bijépar.

Foll. 387. Thirteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
in A.H. 1240 (A.D. 1824).

Size 104 in. by 8 in. (General Briggs.)

(¢) Bakmanis ; Nizdmshdhis of Akmadnagar ; and Nizdms
of the Dakhin.
LXVI.
SR gl e
MounTARHAB-1 TAWARiKH-1 BAHR{.~—Notices, documents, and
extracts relating to the history of the Dakhin, taken from the
‘,}L.j\ t.\, Jémi’ al-'Ultm, by the K4zi’Abd an-Nabi,

Contents :

I.—History of the Nizdmshihi dynasty, and of the Nizfms of
the Dakhin, from the origin of the Bahrf family to the time of
Salébat Jang.

II.—Royal mandate ( J},:,._L.) of Akbar to Khédn-i Khénén,
son of Bairdm Khén.

! See supra, p. 78, note 2.
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III.—Treaty between Shéh Jah4n and Saltin Muhammad
"Adil Khdn.

IV.—Firmén of Sh4h Jahén to the rulers of the Dakhin.

V.—Account of the rise of the power of Hasan Géngt, the
first of the Bahmani Kings of Kalbargah, and the history of the
Bahmani dynasty to A.H. 935 (A.D. 1528).

VI.—Account of the execution of Mahmid Khéjah Jahdn,
in A.H. 886 (A.p. 1481), in the reign of Muhammad Shih II.
Bahmani.

VII.—History of the Nizimshshi dynasty of Ahmadnagar,
from the time of Ahmad Nizém Shéh, the founder of the
monarchy, to the accession of Isma'fl Nizdm Sh4h, in a.H. 997
(A.p. 1588).

I have not been able to discover any aceount of the J4mi’ al-'Ulam,
nor of its author, the K4zi "Abd an-Nabi. On the back of the first
leaf in the present volume there is a note, in English, stating that it
contains sketches of the Ahmadnagar history, by the late Kazi *Abd
an-Nabi, “from original papers in his possession, transcribed from the
original MS.” In the first lines of the text it is mentioned that the
Jémi’ al-'UlGm, written by the late K4zf 'Abd an-Nabf, is the source
from which the extracts relating to Ahmadnagar are derived ; and it
would appear that that work was arranged in alphabetical order,
since the extracts are said to have been taken from the Chapter of
Alif with HA. The J4mi’ al-'Ultm may probably have been a mere
common-place book, in which the K4zi was used to insert, among other
matters, extracts from the different histories that came into his hands,
relating to the affairs of the Dakhin, and to the city of Ahmadnagar,
his native place. It does not follow, from the statement contained in
the first lines, that the entire volume was compiled by Abd an-Nabi,
a8 it may only refet to the commencement. The account of the Nizdm-
shéhis, at the beginning of the work, presents some new maiter, but
that which occurs at the end is worthless, being taken almost verbatim
from Firishtah.

Foll. 155. Thirteen lines in a page. Written partly in Nasta'lik
and partly in Shikastah Amiz.

Size 11§ in. by 74 in. (General Briggs.)

LXVII.
o by e ol g

TArixkE-1 NiziM ’'ArLi KoAN wa NAsir Jang.—A history of

the Nizdms of Haidarabdd, from the origin of their family, and of the
G
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foundation of their power by Asaf J&h Nizém al-Mulk, to the treaty
between Tipt Sultén, and the allied armies of the English, the Nizém,
and the Mahrattas, in .\ 1206 (.p. 1791).!

The title given abovo is taken from the back of the first leaf.
Neither title nor author’s name occur in the preface.

Foll. 212. Fourteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik.
Imperfect at the end.

Size 104 in. by 7§ in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

(f) Kutbshdhis of Gulkundah and Haidardbdd.

LXVIIL
PUdk sasr bl &b
TARixH-1 SuLTAN MuUHAMMAD Kmnsn&ni —A history of the
Kutbsh4hi dynasty of Gulkundah, comprising an introduction, four
books, and an appendix.
The author’s name is not mentioned, but he says that he com-
pleted his work in A.m. 1026 (A.p. 1617), the sixth year of the reign

of Abti al-Muzaffar Sult4én Mubammad Kutb Shéh, to whom be dedi-
cates his work.

Contents :

Author’s preface, and dedication to Mubammad Kutb Shdh.

Introduction.—Account of Kard Yasuf Turkmdn, and of his
ancestors and children.

Book I.—History of the reign of Sultdn Kuli Kutb al-Mulk,
the founder of the Kutbshdhi dynasty, to his death in A m. 950
(A.p 1548).2

Book IL.—History of the reign of Jamshid Kutb al-Mulk, to:
his death in &.H. 957 (A.D. 1550) ; and of that of his son Subhén
Kuli, a minor, who was deposed after reigning a few months.

Book ITI.—History of the reign of Sulaim4n Shéh Aba al-Fath
AbG al-Mansar Ibréhim- Kutb Shdh, who died in A.m. 988
(A.p. 1580).

Book IV.—History of AbG al-Fath Sult4n Muhammad Kulf

! A.H. 1206 commenced on the 31st of August, 1791 : the treaty was signed
on the 18th of March, 1792.

3 He was murdered at the instigation of his son Jamshid, after a reign of sixty
vears, having been sixteen years the vicegerent of Sultén Mahmdd Shih Bah-
“1anf ; and, subsequently to that monarch’s death, forty-four years an independent

overeign. He was nearly ninety years old when he was assassinated.
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Kutb Shéh, who built Bhagnagar or Haidardbéd, and transferred
his capital from Gulkundah to the newly-erected clty, to his
death in A.H. 1020 (a.D. 1611).

Appendix.—Account of the first six years of the reign of Abt
al-Muzaffar AbG al-Manstr Sultén Mnbaminad Kutb Shéh.

Firishtah’s account of the Kutbshéhi Kings is somewhat insuffi-
cient. Indeed he makes an excuse for the defective state of this
portion of his work, saying, that although a certain native of 'Irsk,
named Khurram Sh4h,! wrote a history of the dynasty, he had never
been able to obtain a copy of it, and that he was obliged to content
himself with such details as were procurable. The insufficiency of
Firishtah’s account is, however, well supplied by the present work,
which, moreover, continues the history nearly to the end of the
dynasty.? The appendix to the third volume of General Briggs’
translation of Firishtah contains an abridged version of the present
MS., which he conjectures to be identical with the history spoken of
by Firishtah.®* This supposition cannot be admitted if we agree with
the learned General in his opinion that Firishtah died in a.p. 1612,
as the present work was not completed, according to the anthor’s own
statement, until five years later. If, however, M. Mohl be right in
thinking that Firishtah revised his work up to A.p. 1623, the present
history may well be that frnitlessly sought for by the great historian.

Foll. 303. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
The rubrics are omitted in the last forty-seven leaves.
Size 11} in. by 6} in. (General Briggs).

(9) Gujardt.
© LXIX.
MIRAT-1 SIKANDARI. —A ‘history of Guja,rét from the tlme of

Zafar Khén Ben Wajih al-Mulk and the foundation of the monarchy,
to the suicide of Sultén Muzaffar ITI., the last of the Kings of Gujarat,

1 In another MS. it is Shéh Khdr. Briggs reads Khoorsha, but it is written as
above in the collated copy; supra, No. XLVIIL
2 There were but two more Kings of this dynasty, viz,, ’Abd Allah, who
reigned under the protection of Shah J. a.hin, and to whom he paid tribute ; and
AbG Hasan, who, after some years, was taken prisoner by Aumnngb and con-
fined for life in the citadel of Daulatdbdd. Scott’s Ferishta, vol. i. p. 410.
3 Briggs, History, &e., vol. iii. p. 337 ef seq.
a2
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in A.m. 1000 (a.p. 1591);® by Sikandar Ben Muhammad, who com.
posed his work in A.H. 1020 (A.p. 1611), forty lunar years after
the destriction of the Gujardt monmarchy by Akbar, in A.m. 980
(a.p. 1572).

The author in his preface mentions the authorities which he con-
sulted for the composition of his history; and states, at the end, that
those who wish for information as to subsequent events, must refer to
the Akbar Ndmah and other works.

Foll. 286. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nas-
talik, in A.H. 1196 (a.D. 1781).

Size 11} in. by 64 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXX.
ozl @l
Mirir-1 AEMaDi.—A history of Gujarét, from the origin of the
kingdom to the defeat of the Mahrattas by Ahmad Shih Abd4li

Afghén, at Pénipat, and the death of B4l4ji B4ji Rdo, together with
an Introduction and an Appendix, by *Ali Muhammad Khén.

’Ali Muhammad Khén was appointed revenue minister of Gujarat,
in A.1. 1161 (a.p. 1748). In the preface he states that he came from
Burhdnpir to Gujarit, in a.m. 1120 (a.p. 1708), and that he com-
Pleted his work in a.H. 1170 (.. 1756) ; but as it continues the his-
tory of events to the battle of Panipat, it is clear that the entire
work was not finished before o.H. 1174 (o.p. 1760-61). He says that
he devoted fourteen years to the composition of his work, and that
he drew his materials from the Mir4t-i Sikandari, the Akbar Ndmah,
the Jahingir N4mah, and the Pidshih N#msah, mentioning also that
he gives the events which occurred after the tenth year of Aurangzib’s
reign, on the information of persons living when he wrote.

The present MS. comprises the first portion of the Mirdt-i Ahmadj,
and contains :

Author’s preface.

Introduction, giving a general description of Gujarat, its pro-
duce and revenues, in the time of the independent monarchy.

The history of the early R4jahs, from the origin of the kingdom |
to the conquest by the Muhammadans, and a detailed account of

! Elphinstone places the suicide of Muzaffar III. in o.p. 1593 (Hist. of India,
vol. ii, p. 246, 2d edit.). The Mirdt-i Ahmadi gives the date as in the text. In
the Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhf this event is stated to have happened in a.n. 1001
(a.p. 1592).
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Gujarit, its monarchs and governors, down to the time of the
Mongol Emperor Rafi’ ad-Daulah, surnamed Shih Jahén II.

Dr. Bird has translated the first part of this volume,' but he only
carried his version to the death of Akbar, an event which is recorded
at fol. 104 of the present MS. By reference to the two next following
numbers it will be seen that Dr, Bird's translation comprises little
more than one-seventh part of the whole work, omitting by far the
most interesting portion, viz., that which treats of the Mabratta
transactions in Gujar4t, and which comprises nearly one-half of "Ali
Mubammad Kbén’s narrative.

Foll. 246. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.

Size 12 in. by 84 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

LXXI.

Sl e
Mirit-1 AEMADI.—This volume contains the continuation of the
work, and comprises :

The history of Gujarit and its rulers, from the reign of the
Mongol Emperor Mubammad Shdh and the Subahddri of Ajit
Singh, to the reign of Shéh Jahdn III., in A.B. 1174 (A.D. 1760),
and the conquest of the Mahrattas by Ahmad Sh&h Abd4li Afghan.

Foll. 309. Fifteen lines in a page. Woell written in Nasta'lik,
uniform with the last-mentioned MS., in A.H. 1234 (a.D.1818).
Size 12 in. by 84 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)
LXXII.
ozl ol
MirAiT-1 ABMADi.—The Khétimah or Appendix, containing :

An account of the city and Sibah of Ahmadabéd, comprising
notices of holy and learned men ; of the different religious sects
and casts ; of various sacred places ; of the weights and measures ;
of the service-tenures, revenues, &c.; and of the Sarkdrs and
Parganahs ; the islands, rivers, mountains, &c, of the said Stbah.

This Appendix contains a vast amount of curious statistical infor-
mation respecting the Government and internal administration of
Gujarit, its geography, &ec.

! The political and statistical history of Gujarét, translated from the Persian
of Alf Mohammed Kh4n, by James Bird, Esq ; printed for the Oriental Trans-
lation Fund. 8vo. Lond. 1835, As Dr. Bird has not specified on the title-page
that his translation is only that of a fragment of the history, it would lead the
English reader to imagine that the whole work had been given to the public in an
English dress. It is, perhaps, to be regretted that he has not confined himself to
a more literal rendering of the style of his original.
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Foll 49. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nastalik, uni-
form with the two MSS. last described, in 4.1, 1238 (A.p. 1822).
Size 113 in. by 8 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

LXXIII.

Aty c;:\j.

Mirir-1 AEMADS. —This MS. contains detached portioms of the
work of Ali Muhammad Khén.

Contents :—’

The first half of the author’s preface. A concise history
of Timtr and his descendants, to the time of Shah Jahdn III,,
which, in the entire work, serves as a sort of exordium to the
account of the extinction of the Gujardt monarchy, and the
annexation of the kingdom to the empire of Akbar. Tho
latter portion of the introduction. The history of the early
Réjahs. Accemnt of the service-tenures, revenues, Parganahs, &c.,
taken from the latter part of the appendix.

Foll. 92. Thirteen lines in a page. Negligently written in Shi-
kastah Amiz. The text runs on in this MS. without any rubrics,
which renders reference to it extremely inconvenient.

Size 9% in. by 43 in. (Major D. Prics).

(h) Mysore.
LXXIV.

S5 g sl Sl

Anwir-1 RAsamAi Mawir wA Naear.—A concise account of
the Rdjahs of Mysore, with the dates of their births; of their wives
and children ; and the countries they ruled over ; translated from the
Karnataka language, by order of Tipt Sult4n.

This history amoants to but little more than a list of names, and
comprises a period of 266 years, viz., from the time of Timmaréj to that
of Haidar Ali. In the prefaee, which consists of only a few Jines, it
.is mentioned that two translations of the original work were made, by
Asad Anwar and Ghulim Husain, and that the present is oue of them.

Foll. 21.. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in a small Nas-
ta’lik character. _
Size 84 in. by 6 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)
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LXXV.

Sy e Sty Jhe!

ArwAL-1 RAJaBAi MasGR wa Nagar.—Another copy of th{
preceding work.
Foll. 51. Eight and thirteen lines in a page. Negligently
written in Shikastah.
Size 7} in. by 43 in. (Major D. Price.)

LXXVL
Sy ypue slerly Jlyt

ABWAL-T RAJAHAI MA1sGR wa Nagar.—Another translation of
the same work.
Foll. 44. Eight and ten lines in a page. Very ill written in
Shikastah.
Size 74 in. by 4§ in. (Major D. Price.)

LXXVII
ol 320 G0 iy 2oy oo lad

NisuAN-1 Hamari wa Kuuris wa Nuzdr-1 Davrara Tipé
SuLrAN.—A history of the reigns of Haidar Ali Kbin and Tipa
Sultén, by Mir Husain "Ali Khin Kirméni.

The author, who was in the service of both the monarchs whose
history he has written, was an eye-witness of many of the occurrences
related. He completed his work in A.H. 1217 (A.D. 1802).

Contents :—

A concise account of Haidar 'Ali’s ancestors, and a detailed
history of the rise and progress of the fortunes of that prince,
from a.H. 1163 (A.D. 1749), when Tipt Sultén was born, to his
death in A.H 1196 (a.p. 1781.) The history of Tipa Sultin’s
reign, from his accession to the throne of Mysore to his death, in
A.H. 1213 (A.p. 1798). An account of Tipti Sultén’s dlsposmon
and virtues, and of his mannurs and habits.

The entire work has been a.dmlmbly translated, by Colonel Wil-
liam Miles, of the Bombay army,' who has faithfully rendered his
original into English, and has at the same time overcome the difficulty,

! The history of Hydur Naik, written by Meer Hussein Ali Khan Kirmani,
Translated by Colonel W. Miles. 8vo. London, 1842, The history of the reign
of Tipti Sultdn, being a continuation of the Neshani Hyduri, written by Mir
Hussein Ali Khan Kirmani. Translated by Colonel W, Miles, 8vo. London,
1844. Both these volumes were printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.
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no ordinary one, of making an accurate translation not unpalateable
to an English reader, Every impartial student of Indian history will
refer to Colonel Miles’ version with pleasure and profit, since it is the
only published account of the war in Mysore in which we find our
opponents speaking for themselves.
Foll. 396. Eleven lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Size 84 in. by 5§ in. -

LXXVIIL
A register of the military expenditures of Tipti Sultdn. This is
merely an account book.
Foll. 174. Irregularly written in Shikastah.
Size 8% in by 6 in, (Major D. Price.)

(9) Mahrattas.

LXXIX.
Hhe el e £y s Uy i
HaxixaT-t BiNA wa 'URGI-1 Davrat-1 RAsAHAT SITARAH.—
A short history of the Réjahs of Sitirah, from the origin of the family

to the time of Rém Rdjah, when the government became vested in the
Péshwa.
~ Foll. 8, Fifteen and seventeen lines in a page. Written in
Nasta'lik.
Size 8} in. by 5in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXXX.
JJLL» ,_;\4?‘) u:,\!,o Ty Lu [CIV- IV

Haxigar-1 BINA wa 'UrGs-1 Daviar-t RAsanAi SitAran.—
Another copy of the preceding tract.

Foll. 8. Ten'and fourteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah.

Size 84 in. by 5in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXXXI.

Kuvurdr-1 Siv&Ji.—Letiers, Firméns, and Documents, relating to
the transactions between the Mahrattas and the Emperor Aurangzib.

Foll. 34. Nine and eleven lines in a page. Plainly written in
Shikastah Amiz.

Size 94 in, by 6in. (General Briggs.)
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LXXXII.
An account of MddhG Réo Péshw4, comprising the events which
took place between A.H. 1174 and 1187 (A.p. 1760-1773).

Foll. 5, Nine and ten lines in a page. Negligently written in
Shikastah Amiz.
Size 74 in. by 5 in. (8ir-A. Malet, Bart.)

(k) Sikhs,
LXXXIIL
W S gy W s

HAKIRAT-I BINA WA 'URGi-1 Firkan-1 SikEAN.—A short his-
tory of the origin and rise of the Sikhs, from the time of Nénak
to the conquest of Multén by TimGr Shih Abd4li, the Afghén King
of Kdbul.

Foll. 19. Fifteen and eighteen lines in & page. Well written in
Shikastah Amiz.

Size 84 in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXXXIV.
s B ey Wy il

Haxgigat-1 BiNA wa 'URUGJ-1 FIRKAH-1 SIKBAN, — This is
another copy of the preceding work.

Foll. 23. Fourteen and eighteen lines in a page. Ill written in
" Nasta'lik.
Size 84 in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXXXV.

A short history of the Sikhs, from the time of Nénak to the
arrangement entered into between Lord Lake, Ranjit Singh, and Fath
Singh, in A.p. 1806. This history was written by Bakht M4l for
Mr. John Malcolm.

Foll. 55. Twelve linesin a page. Written in Shikastah : rubrics

" omitted.
Size 8% in. by 5§ in.
LXXXVI,

Selections from the T4rikh-i Khéfi Khdn, and the ‘Ibrat N4mah,
relating to the history of the Sikhs.

Foll. 4. Fourteen and seventeen lines in a page. Written in
Nasta'lik.

Size 8% in. by .5 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)



(%0)
LXXXVIL
s ey sl )l
TArign-1 Mamirisam Ransitr Sinem.—The history of the
Sikhs, from the birth of Nénak, in ao.p. 1469 ; of the family of Mahé-
réjah Ranjit Singh ; of the life of the Mah4r4jah uutil o.p. 1831 ; and
an account of his military expeditions and conquests, with sketches
of the lives and characters of the principal chiefs and ministers of his
court ; by Munshi Sthan La’l, who filled the office of court historian to
Ranjit Singh for many years.
This MS. was presented by Ranjit Singh to Sir Claude Wade, during
the mission of the latter, in a.p. 1831, to negotiate for the passage
“and reception of Lieutenant (afterwards Sir Alexander) Burnes, by
the Indus to Lahdr, and to arrange the preliminaries of the meeting
which subsequently took place between the late Lord Wm. Bentinck,
Governor-General of India, and the Mah4r4jah, near Ripar, on the
banks of the Satlaj. Sir C. Wade, 1n speaking of this work, says:
“ Allowing for the partiality of the writer's views and opinions, as
regards the fame and credit of his patron, yet, as a record of dates
and a chronicle of events, tested by a minute comparison with other
anthorities, and my own personal investigations into its accuracy
during a residence of seventeen years among the Sikhs, I am enabled
to pronounce it, in those two respects, as a true and faithful narra-
tive of Runjeet Singh’s eventful life.” !
Foll. 643. Seventeen lines in a page. Written in Nasta’lik.
Size 11 in. by 54 in.” (Sir C. Wade.)

() Bhiwalpier.

LXXXVIII.
Hfdb\g ;.JJQ u\/.

MirAT-1 Davrar-1 *ABBAsf.—A history of the Déwud Pitras, or
family of the Nawsébs of Bhdwalpar, from their origin to A.m. 1224
(a.p. 1809), by Lélah Daulat R4i, son of Lélah 'Izzat R4i.

The author, Lilah Daulat Réi, was of good family, and states that
the Ta’alluk of Jalilsb4d had been the Madad-i Ma’dsh property of his
ancestors from the time of the Emperor Aurangzib, and that both his
father and his uncle were in the service of Muhammad Mubirak

! Note by Sir C. Wade in the fly-leaf of this MS,
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Khén, the Nawdb of Bhdwalptir. Being dispossessed of his property
by Rukn ad-Daulah Bhéwal Khdn IL, the author retired to Multdn,
where he occupied himself in the composition of his work, which he
had already commenced. The periodical invasions of Ranjit Singh
into Multdn, disturbing his tranquility, he left that province and pro-
ceoded to Haidardbdd in Sind, where he entered the service of the
Amirs Karam ’Ali Khdn and Murid ’Ali Khan. After leading a
somewhat wandering life, playing, however, no unimportant part in
the negotiations between the various contemporary contending powers,
he died in A.H. 1246 (a.D. 1830).

The Mir4t-i Daulat-i Abbési comprises an introduction, three books,
and an appendix.

Contents : —

Author’s preface.

Introduction.—An account of the Muhammadan conquest of
Sind, and of the government of that province under the Khalifahs
and the Ghazunavides. An enumeration of the "Abbésides at
Baghddd to the death of Al-Musta’sim Billah in -A.m. 856
(a.p. 1258), and of the 'Abbésides in Egypt, from Sultdén Ahmad
Ben Sultin Muhammad T4hir, surnamed Al-Mustansir Billah,
who, on the downfall of the ’Abbésides at Baghddd, emigrated to
Egypt, and was proclaimed Khalifah by the Mamlik Bibars
in A.H. 659 (a.p. 1260), to the time of Mutawakkil, the last
Khalifah of the Egyptian branch, who was imprisoned by Salim
Shah, the Emperor of Constantinople, in A.H. 919 (A.D, 1513),
and the expedition into Sind by Sult4n Ahmad IL, the fifth suc-
cessor of Ahmad al-Mustansir Billah, .

Book I.—Account of the invasion of Sind by Sult4n Ahmad II.,
of the origin of the Ddwud Pdtras,’ and of the rise and progress

1 The date of his death is given on the back of the first leaf of the second book
of the history in the present MS.

2 The Déwud Piitras claim descent from ’Abb4s, the uncle of the Prophet
Muhammad. But Shahdmat *Alf, apparently on the authority of original docu-
ments, states that their real origin is to be traced to a very different source. He
says that their progenitor, Daood, was a resident of Shikarpur, of the class
called Julahas, or weavers. He is said to have had five sons, Arab, Abbas,
Hussun, Hasib, and Casim ; from the four first are descended the Arbanee,
Abbassee, Husseinee, and Hisbanee Daoodputras.”—(History of Bahawalpur,
p- 182) This statement is probably true, for in the East, pedigrees are as freely
fabricated at the expense, or in flattery of the rich and powerful parvenu, as is the
custom at our own Herald’s College. And see Cunningham’s History of the
Sikhs, 8vo. London, 1849. p. 121, nole.
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of their power, to the death of Mubammad Mubérak Khén n
A.H. 1186 (A.D. 1772).

Book II.—The contindation of the history, from the accession
of Rukn ad-Daulah Muhammad Bhdwal Khén II.,! nephew of
Mubdrak Khén, in a.H. 1186 (a.D. 1772), to A.H. 1222 (A.D.
1807).

Book ITL.2— Continuation of the history to the death of Bhdwal
Khén II. in A.B. 1224 (A.D. 1809).2

Appendix.—Giving some account of the author.

This work has considerable claims on our attention. It is not
merely a history of the Naw4bs of Bhdwalpir, but comprehends that of
Sind, Afghénistan, Multdn, Jadhpar and the Sikhs, during an eventful
period as regards our western frontier of Indfa. The author was con-
temporary with the greater part of the events which he relates, and I
am not aware that we can have recourse to any better Eastern
authority for the history of Western India during the period of which
he treats.

Shahdmat *Alf has published in English an abstract of an abbrevia-
tion of the family annals of the Nawdb of Bhdwalpar, the abbrevia-
tion having been made, as he informs us, by Pir Ibréhim Khdn, at the
request of Captain J. D. Cunningham.* The abstract seems to be
merely an abridged translation of L4lah Daulat Réi’s work, and is
both ill-arranged and obscurely written,

The present MS. was presented to Sir Claude Wade by the N4wab

'Bhéwal Khén, during his mission to the Court of Bhiwalpar, in
A.D. 1832-33.

Foll. 441. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nastalik,
in A.H. 1247 (a.D. 1831).

Size 104 in. by 7 in. (Sir C. Wade.)

1 Bhdwal Khén IL., received a Firmén from the Mongol Emperor Shéh *Alam
in A.m 1193 (a.p. 1779), conferring upon him the title of Rukn ad-Daulah H4fiz
al-Mulk Nusrat Jang Muhammad Bhéwal Kh4n *Abb4sf,

2 There is no division between Books II. and IIL in the body of the work,
although it is mentioned in the author’s preface.

3 This date is borne out by several chronograms. Shahdmat *Alf, however, in
the supplement to his History of Bhéwalptr, (p. 195,) says that Bhawal Khén IT
died in 4 u. 1811, after a reign of upwards of forty years.

4 The History of Bahawalpur, by Shahamet Ali. 8vo. London, 1848.
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(m) Oude.
LXXXIX.

’ Eso\.«:..!\ olg

'IMAD A8-SA’ADAT.—A history of the Nawsbs of Oude, from the
origin of their family' to the author’s own time, by Mir Ghulam ’Ali
Nakawi Ben Sayyid Muhammad Akmal Khén, who composed his work
in A B. 1223 (a.p. 1808).

This history, which commences with the origin of the family of the
Nawibs, in the reign of Bahddur Shih, though principally devoted to
the Nawdbs of Oude, contains many interesting particulars relative to
the affairs of HindGstdn. the Mahrattas, the Durrdni Afghé4ns, the
Nizéms, the Rahilah Afghdns, the Sikhs, &e. It concludes with the
arrival of Lord Minto, as Governor-General, in supersession of Sir
George Barlow, in A.H. 1222 (A.D. 1807).

Foll. 239. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Prefixed is a table of the rubrics, comprising five leaves.
Size 14 in, by 84 in. (Colonel Doyle.)

XC.

InTikEAB-1 AKABAR-T NAWAB WaziR ar-Mamirik Bamipur
wa INTIRHAB-1 AKEBAR-1 DARBAR-1 MU’ALLA WA ATRAF.—A journal
of occurrences which took place in Oude, from the month Zi al-Ka'dat,
A.H, 1208, to Juméda as-Sdni, o.H. 1209 (a.D. 1794-95).

These Akhbir contain a daily record of events, sometimes relating
circumstantially important historical facts, but more frequently de-
scending almost to a level with the puerilities of our own “Court
Circular.”

Foll. 293. Eleven lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Imperfect both at the beginning and the end. ’

Size 9% in. by 64 in. (Major D. Price.)

! The genealogy of 8a'ddat Khan Burhén al-Mulk is traced by the author to
Misa Kézim, the seventh Imém and twenty-fifth ancestor of Sa’ddat Kh4n.
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INTIRHAB-1 AKHBAR-T DARBAR-1 NAwAB Wazir AL-Maminix
Asar Ap-DavLaE Banipur.—A journal of occurrences which took
place in Oude, but more particularly of the transactions of the Court
of the Nawab Asaf ad-Daulah, from the month Juméda as-Sini,
A.H. 1209, to Rabi’ as-Sdni, a.H. 1210 (a.D. 1795-96).

Foll. 328. Eleven lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Imperfect at the end.

Size 84 in. by 6 in. (Colonel Doyle.)

3. House of Timir.
(a) Histories of Timdr.
XCII.

&l b

ZaraArR NAmaH.—A circumstantial history of Timar, from his
birth to his death, by Sharaf ad-Din ’Ali Yazdi, who completed his
work in A.H. 828 (A.D. 1424).!

Sharaf ad-Din employed four years in the composition of the
Zafar Némah, which he wrote at the request of Ibrdhim Sultdn, son
of Shéh Rukh and grandson of Timir. It is stated that he drew part
of his materials from the royal archives? The Zafar Némah,
although panegyrical in the extreme, is of great and well-deserved
oelebrity in the East. Khdndamir considers it preeminent above all
other histories in the Persian language for beauty and elegance of
style® Sharaf ad-Din died at Yazd in a.u. 850 (a.D. 1446).¢ )

The whole work was translated into French hy M. Petit de la
Croix, and published after his death, in the year 1722 ;* and this
French translation was rendered into English in the following year, by
Mr. John Darby® A considerable extract from the Zafar Ndmah,

1 Habib as-Siyar.

2 Von Hammer : Geschichte der schtnen Redekiinste Persiens, p. 284.

3 Habfb as-Siyar.

4 H4j. Khalf, tome iv. p. 175.

5 Histoire de Timtr-Bec ; écrite en Persan par Cherefeddin Ali. Traduite
en Fran ois par feu M, Petit de 1a Croix, 4 tomes, 12mo. Paris, 1722,

6 T have not been able to meet with this work.
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accompanied by a French translation, was inserted by M. Charmoy in
the Memoirs of the Imperial Academy of Sciences at St. Petersburg.!
Foll. 262. Twenty-nine lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik hand, in A.H. 891 (A.p. 1486).
Size 10 in. by 6} in. (Gordon of Buthlaw.)

XCIII.

&l i

ZarAr Niman.—Another copy of the preceding work.

Foll. 302. Twenty-one lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta’lik hand. This MS. is imperfect both at the beginning and
the end A commencement of one leaf, and a conclusion of two
leaves, have been added in Shikastah, in order to make the volume
appear complete, but these additions are not from the work of Sharaf
ad-Din. The first eight leaves of the original portion of the MS. have
been misplaced by the binder : they should be inserted at the end of
the volume, one leaf being missing between them and the last page as
it now stands.  Nearly one fifth of the whole work is wanting at the
beginning, and about seven leaves at the end.

Size 11 in. by 54 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

‘ XCIV.
oS0 ;"J“é)ﬂn

Mavrr6zir-1 TiMuri.—The autobiographical memoirs of Timar,

translated from the Chaghtdi Turki language into Persian, by Aba
Talib al-Husainf, in the reign of the Mongol Emperor Sh4h Jahén.

Contents :—

Preface of the Persian translator. The Institutes of Timdr.

His Designs and Enterprises. Account of the omens of his

future greatness. The Memoirs of Timtr, from his birth to
A.H. 777 (A.D. 1375).

The Institutes, and the Designs and Enterprises, were published in

the original Persian, with an English translation, in the year 1793, by

Professor White and Major Davy;? these two books were afterwards

! Expédition de Timour-i-leng. Mémoires de 1’Acad. Impér. des Sc. de
8t. Pétersbourg. 6me Série, tome iii. p. 172 ef seq., 362 ef seq.

2 Institutes, political and military, written originally in the Mogul language,
by the great Timour ; first translated into Persian by Abu Taulib Alhusseini, and
thence into English by Major Davy. The original Persian transcribed, and the
whole work published, by Joseph White, D.D. 4to. Oxford, 1783.
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translated into French, by M. Langles, in 1787.) The account of the-
omens, and the memoirs, were translated by Major Stewart from the
present MS. in the year 18230.*

AbG T4lib al-Husaini's version of Timiar's work was revised in
A.H. 1047 (A.p. 1637) by Muhammad A fzal Bukhéri, and in this revised
edition the memoirs are continued to the death of Timdr, in A.1. 807
(A.D. 1404) ; Major Stewart, however, had an opportunity of consult-
ing two MSS. of Muhammad Afzal's edition, and states that he com-
pared them with the present MS. so far as it extends, and that the
only additions they contained were merely extracts from the Zafar
Ndmah of Sharaf ad-Din *Ali Yaadi.

Foll. 129. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.

Size 10 in. by 6 in. (Major W. Davy.)

XCIV.*
a9t P
Tuz6k&1-1 TiMGrR.—A portion of the autobiographical work of
Timgr, containing—
The Designs and Enterprises, and the Institutes.

Foll. 126. Ten lines in a page.  Written in Shikastah Amiz in
A.H. 1229 (a.p. 1813).
Size 7 in. by 43 in. (T. J. Newbold, Esq.)

(b) General Histories of the House of Temiir.
XCV.
e

Matra’ 48 SaA’DAIN WA MasMA’ AL-BAHRAIN.—A history of
Timar and his descendants to a.H. 875 (a.D. 1470), in two volumes,

)

! Instituts politiques et militaires de Tamerlane, écrits par lui-méme en Mogol,
et traduits en Franqois sur la version Persane d’Abou Thaleb al-Hhoceiny, avecla
vie de ce conquérant, &c., par M. LanglRs. 8vo, Paris, 1787.

? The Malfuzat Timtry, or autobiographical memoirs of the Moghul Emperor
Timiir, written in the Jagtay Tirky language, turned into Persian by Abu Talib
Hussyny, and translated into English by Major Cbarles Stewart. 4to. London,
1830. Printed for the Orfental Trauslation Fund.



(97)

by Kamél ad-Din 'Abd ar-Razzék Ben Jaldl ad-Din Tshik as.Samar-
kandi.

'Abd ar-Razzdk was born at Hirdt in A.n. 816 (a.p. 1413). His
father, Jaldl ad-Din Ishdk, was Ké4zi in the time of Shdh Rukh. In
A.H. 841 (a.p. 1437), after his father'’s death, he was admitted into the
service of Shdh Rukh, and in A.H. 845 (A.D. 144]1) he was sent on an
important mission to one of the Kings of India; of this embassy he
afterwards gave an interesting account in the Matla’ as-Sa'dain. In
AH. 850 (A.D. 1446) *Abd ar-Razzdk was sent on an embassy into
Gildn, and had scarcely fulfilled his mission when he was ordered to
depart for Egypt, with the title of ambassador. The death of his
master, however, prevented his journey. After this 'Abd ar-Razzék
resided successively with Mirzd 'Abd al-Latif, Mirzd 'Abd Allah,
Mirz4 Bibar, and Mirz4 Ibréhim ; and in A.H. 856 (A.D. 1452) he
made preparations for a journey into 'Irdk. In that year the Sult4n
Abd al Ké4sin Bébar, passing through the town of Taft Yazd, had an
interview with the celebrated historian Sharaf ad-Din ’Ali Yazdi, and
our author was present at the conference. Two years afterwards he
became attached to the person of the Sultdn Abti Sa’id, who treated
him with the greatest homour ; and, in A.H. 863 (A.D. 1458), when
Sultén Hasain Bahddur undertook an expedition into Jurjén, our author,
who had been sent on a mission into that part of the country, had an
opportunity of witnessing most of the events of the war. In A.m. 867
(A.p. 1462) "Abd ar-Razzik was elected Shaikh of the monastery of
Mirz4 Shih Rukh, at Hirdt, and held that office until his death, which
happened in A.H. 887 (A.D. 1482).

Contents 1~

Vol. I.—Commencing with the birth of Abd Sa'id, son of
Uljdivt Sultdn Muhammad Khudabandah. The history of
Timar, from the rise of his fortunes to his death, ¢.6. from
A.H. 704 (A.D. 1034) to A.H. 807 (a.D. 1404), giving a detailed
account of his reign in 'Irdk, Taran, and other countries.?

Vol. [1.—The history of Timar's descendants, from the acces-
sion of .Shdh Rukh in a.n. 807 (A.D. 1404) to that of Suludn
Husain Mirz4 in a.m. 875 (A.p. 1470), the time when the author
wrote.

1 Haj. Khalf., tome v. p. 603. Biographie Universelle. Notices et Extraits
des MSS, tome xiv. Prem. part. p. 3 ef seq.
2 1 have not seen this first volume, and have given the contents from the
catalogue of the Imperial library at St. Petersburg, p. 287.
H
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A fragment of the Matla' as-Sa’dain, relating to the embassy to
China in the time of Shsh Rukh, and translated by Galland, was
printed in Thévenot’s collection of voyages : this fragment reappeared
in Prévost’s Histoire Générale des Voyages, and was again translated
into Dutch, and inserted in Witsen’s great work, Noord- en Qost-
Tartaryen. The account of the embassies and letters that passed
between the Emperor of China and Shih Rukh, was published at
Calcutta, in Pe:sian and English, by Mr. Chambers,' and was after-
wards translated into French by M. Langlés.* The latter Orientalist
also gave an account of the work in the Notices et Extraits des MSS.®
and introduced a version of *Abd ar-Razzik’s description of India into
the second volame of his Recueil portatif des Voyages. M. Charmoy
has given a short notice of the Matla’ as-Sa'dain, together with the
text and translation of an extract from it, relating to Timér’s expe-
dition against Tuktamish Khén, in the Mémoires de I'Académie des
Sciences de St. Petersbourg.! The most satisfactory description of
the work will be found, however, in the elaborate article by M. Qua-
tremére, in the fourteenth volume of the Notices et Extraits des MSS.*
The learned academician has given a French translation of a great
portion of the life of Shdsh Rukh ;* and the text, accompanied by a
version in French, of two other extracts from "Abd ar-Razzdk’s history,
relating respectively to the voyage of the ambassadors of Shdh Rukh
to China,” and to that of ’Abd ar-Razzdk himself to India.® M. Qua-
tremére passes the most favourable judgment as to the merits of the
work, saying that it is, incontestably, one of the most curious and vera-
cious histories that have been written in any of the Eastern langnages.

The present MS. comprises the second volume only of the Matla’
as-Sa'dain. It professes to be the antograph copy of the author, and
is distinctly stated so to be in the colophon. The general appearance,
however, of the volume scarcely warrants its being considered as of so
old a period ; and the care and neatness with which it is written,
bardly any marginal corrections existing, lead me to suspect that the
statement of its being in the handwriting of the author is untrue.

! Asiatick Miscellany. Vol.i. p. 71. 4to. Calcutta, 1785,

? Ambassades réciproques d’un Roi des Indes, de la Perse, &e., et d*un
Empereur de la Chine. 8vo. Paris, 1788.

3 Tome v., p. 383, note.

4 Tome iii., 6me Série, pp. 94, 245 et seq., 422 ef seq.

5 Premidre partie, p. 1 ef seg. ¢ Ibid. p. 19 et seq.

7 Ibid. p. et seq. p. 308 et seq., 387 et seq. & Tbid. p. 341 et seq., 426 et seq.
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Foll. 879. Twenty-three lines in a puge. Well written in a
small Nasta’lik hand, by the author, in A.H. 875 (a.p. 1470).

Size 107 in. by 6} in. (General Briggs.)

XCVI
Ui bl 5530

TAZKIRAT A8-SALATIN-1 CHAGHTA.—A general history of the
Chaght4i sovereigns, by Mubammad H4di, surnamed Kémwér Khén,
in two volumes.

Muhammad H4di mentions in his preface that ha undertook the
composition of the Tazkirat as-Saldtin on his having completed the
Haft Gulshan Ildhi, which latter work is a history of the Kings of
Dihli, Milwah, Bengal, the Dakhin, Multdn, Thathah, and Kashmir.!

The present MS. comprises the first volume of the Tazkirat
as-Sal4tin, and contains :—

An account of the origin of the Mongols, and of Changiz
Khé4n. A history of Timar and his descendants who ruled in
Khurésan, to the death of Sultén Husain Mirz4, and the rise of
the Safawi dynasty of Persia. A detailed history of the Mongol
Emperors of Hindastdn, from the time of B4bar to the death of
Jahdngir, in A.®. 1037 (A.p. 1627), and the release from prison
of Prince Déwar Bakhsh, son of Khusrfi, who was proclaimed
emperor by Asaf Khén.

Foll. 421. Sixteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Size 10 in. by 6% in.

XCVII.
Biom bl 5535
TAZKIRAT AS-SALATIN-1 CHAGHTA.—The second volnme, con-
taining :—
A short retrospect of some of the events which preceded the

death of Jahingir and the accession of Shih Jahdn, in a.m. 1037
(a.p. 1627), and the continuation of the history of the Mongol

1 T have never seen the Haft Gulshan, but Sir Henry Elliot informs me that
it is a poor and useless composition. He also tells me that he possesses the auto-
graph copy of the author of the Tazkirat as-Saldtin, but that unfortunately it is

incomplete.
H 2
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Emperors to the seventh year of the reign of Muhammad Shéh,
viz., o.H. 1137 (A.D.1724).

This second volume seems to be very scarce. The author of the
« Critical Essay on various MS. works, Arabic and Persian,” translated
by J. C., and printed for the Oriental Translation Fund, in 1832, says :
“ Notwithstanding repeated inquiries I have not been able to procure
more than the first portion of Abd al-H4di’s work ; nor have I yet seen
the second volume, which was the chief object of my research,” (p.451.)
There is no doubt from the description that the same history is alluded
to, though the author is erroneously called *Abd al-Hadi, instead of
Muhammad Hédi.

Foll. 478. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
The volume is apparently unfinished, ending abruptly.

Size 93 in. by 54 in.
XCVIII.

ol s t/;.b

TArixa-1 KaAri KHAN.—A history of the house of Timar, from
their origin to the fifteenth year of the reign of the Emperor
Muhammad Shéh, é.e, a.m 1145 (a.p. 1732), by Mir Muhammad
Héshim, entitled Héshim *Ali Khén, and surnamed Khéfi Khdn,

This history is sometimes called the Muntakhab al-Lubéb, or, as
it is named in the preface, Muntakhab-i Lubb-i Lubéb, but it is more
generally known as the T4rikh-i Khifi Khdn. The author was of
good family, and resided at Dihli in the latter part of Aurangzib’s
reign ; he composed his history during this period, but, owing to the
well-known prohibition of that monarch,! he concealed his work, and
from some other causes did not publish it until A.H. 1145 (A.D.1732).
The book was well received on its publication ; and from the circum-
stance of its having been so long concealed (Kh4ff) its author received
the title of Khafi Khdn. It may be regarded as one of the chief
authorities for the history of Hinddstdn, daring the period of which
it treats.

The present MS. comprises the first portion of the work, and
contains :— :

An Introduction, giving an account of the origin of the
Timirides, traced from Turk Ben Yafit. The history of the

! See infra, p. 125, note 3.
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immediate descendants of Timar, concisely related to the time of
Bébar ; and the history of that conqueror and his successors to
the 31st and last year of Shéh Jahdn’s reign, i.e. A.H. 1067
(A.p. 1656).

Foll. 240, Nineteen lines in a page. Legibly written in a small
Shikastah Am{z hand.
Size 11§ in. by 73 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XCIX.
ol gl & J14
Tirfen-1 Kairf KuAN.—The second portion of the work, con-
taining :—
" The history of Aurangzib, from his accession to the throne

to his death, in A.m. 1118 (A.D. 1706-7), the fifty-first year of
his reign.

This second portion does not complete the work which, as above-
mentioned, continues the history to the fifteenth year of the reign
of Muhammad Shsh.

Foll. 200. Nineteen linesin a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
uniform with the MS. last described. T e

Size 11 in. by 7§ in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

C.

A concise history of Hinddstdn, from the birth of Aurangzib, to
the time of Muhammad Sh4h. There is no preface or author's name.

Foll. 20. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Shikastah.

Sizey 10 in. by 55. (Major D. Price.)

CL
IO A

Maisir AL-Umari.—Biographies of the most celebrated Naw4bs,
ministers, generals, nobles, &c., who lived during the time of the
Timirides ; by the Nawab Samsim ad-Daulah Shih Nawdz Khén
al-Khawéfi al-Aurangib4adi. The present work is the first edition,
with additions, by Ghuldém ’Ali, poetically surnamed Azéd Husain{
W ésiti Bélgrami ; the whole arranged in alphabetical order.

The Amir Kamél ad-Din, the fifth ancestor of Shidh Nawdz Khén,
came from Khawéf to HindGstén, in the reign of Akbar, whose service
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he entered ; and his descendants held in suceession some of the highest -
offices of state, under the succeeding emperors. Shéh Nawdz Khén,
whose original name was ’Abd ar-Razzdk al-Husaini, was born at
Léhgr, in A.H, 1111 (A.D. 1699). Early in life he went to Aurangsbéd,
where most of his relatives resided, and he was not long afterwards
appointed Diwdn of Barar. Having incurred the displeasure of the
Nizém al-Mulk Asaf J&h, by favouring the revolt of his son Nésir Jang,
he was disgraced and went into retirement,and it was during this period
that he composed the Madsir al-Umard. After he had passed five
years in seclusion, Asaf Jéb, in A.1. 1160 (A.D. 1747), shortly before
his death, took him again into favour, and reinstated him in the
Diwéni of Barir. Shah Nawdz Khdn enjoyed the highest honours
under Ndsir Jang, the son and successor of Asaf Jah, and subse-
quently became the chief minister of Saldbat Jang, the Stbahdir of the
Dakhin, and played a conspicuous part in the affairs of that portion
of India, and the struggles for supremacy between the English and
French. He was assassinated in a.m. 1171 (a.p. 1757). Ghulim
’Ali implicates Bussy in his murder, but the charge appears to be
withiout foundation.!

After the death of Sh4h Nawdz Khén his house was plundered,
and his library dispersed. He had left the Madsir al-Umaréd in a
rough and imperfect state, and it was missing at the time of his
murder. Ghuldm ’Alf, however, who had been his intimate friend,
made all search for the lost work, and, a full twelvemonth afterwards,
found it, arranged the scattered portions, and prepared it for publi-
cation, making several impertant additions, and prefixing a preface,
which gives an account of the work, and a goed life of its distin-
guished author.?

Mr. Bland has related some particulars of the life of Ghuldm *Alj,
the editor of the Madsir al-Umar4, in the Society’s Journal®? We
learn that he was a poet and a biographer of poets,* and that he was

' Mil's History of India. 4th edit. Vol. iii. p. 217, note by Professor
. Wilson. Mr. Wilson judiciously remarks: ¢ The native historian is no doubt
misled by his prejudices, in ascribing to the French commandant any share, how-
ever indirect, in the assassination of the Dewan ; but had Clive been implicated
in any similar transaction, it is very probable that the English historian would have
given a very different account of it.” And see the Quarterly Oriental Magazine,
vol. iv. p. 284, note, 8vo. Calcutta, 1825,

2 This life was translated under the superintendence of our learned Director,
and published in the Quarterly Oriental Magazine, vol. iv. p. 269 ef seq.

3 Jour. Roy. As. Soc., vol. ix. p, 150,

4 Ho wrote the Khazénah-i *Amirah.
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born in A.H. 1116 (a.p. 1704). The date of his 'death is not men-
tioned. He travelled into various parts of India, and visited Makkah
and Madinah ; and Mr. Bland states, on the authority of the Khul4sat
al-Afkér, “that after his journeys and pilgrimage already described
(and mentioned also in the Suhif), he was much honoured during his
residence at Aurangabud, by the Subahdérs, and associated in friendly
intimacy with the sons of Asaf Jah ; yet, with these temptations, he
never engaged in the affairs of the world:”! Ghuldm *Alf himself
informs us that he was at one time attached to Samsiém ad-Daulah, in
the capacity of amanuensis. .

The biographies comprised in this first edition of the Madsir
al-Umari extend to Ghuldm °Ali’s own time, and are 261 in number,
if we include the life of the author by the editor. Ghuldm ’Alf’s edi-
tion, has, however, been completely superseded by that subsequently
published by ’Abd al-Hayy Khén, the son of Samsim ad-Daulah,
which incorporates the whole of the present edition, with many
valuable additions ; and will be found described hereafter.?

The present MS. contains :—

The preface by Ghuldm ’Ali, the editor.

The life of Shéh Nawsz Khén.

The preface by Shih Naw4z Khén.

The biographies arranged alphabetically, to the middle of those
comprised under the initial letter D4l, at which point the volume
has been improperly severed by the binder.

Foll. 220. Twenty-one lines in a page. Plainly written in

Nasta’lik.
Size 114 in. by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

CII.

[ 1
MaZ&sir AL-UmarA.—The latter portion of the first edition of the
biographical work of Shéh Nawdz Khén.
Foll. 233. This MS. is in every respect similar to that last
described, and bears the date of transcription, A.m. 1204 (A.D. 1789),
Size 113 in. by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

1 Jour. Roy. As. Soc., vol. ix. p. 152.
2 Infra, No. CIIIL
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CIII.
Lo G

MaA4sir AL-UmarA.—The second edition of the biographical work
of Samsém ad-Daunlah Shih Nawdz Khén, edited, with considerable
additions, by his son ’Abd al-Hayy Khén, entitled Samsdm al-Mulk,
or Samsim Jang.

"Ahd al-Hayy Khén was born in A.m. 1142 (A.p. 1729), and in
AH 1162 (a.p. 1748) was elevated to the rank of Khdn, by the
Nizém N4sir Jang, who also bestowed upon him the Diwéni of Bar4r,
In the time of Salibat Jang he became Kil'ahddr of Daulatdbdd. On
his father’s murder, in A.H. 1171 (A.p. 1757), he was imprisoned in
the fortress of Gulkundah, but he was subsequently released in
aH. 1173 (a.p. 1759), by the Nawdb Nizém al-Mulk Nizém
ad-Daulah Asaf Jéh Sénf, who treated him with great distinction,
and reinstated him in his hereditary title as Samsfm al-Mulk.! He
died in A.1. 1196 (a.D. 1781),

’Abd al-Hayy Khédn mentions in his preface the edition of the
Madsir al-Umard prepared by Ghuldm ’Ali, and says that other
parts of his father’s work having subsequently come into his hands,
he determined to complete it from them and other sources. He
enumerates no less than thirty histories and biographical treatises,
from which he has drawn the materials for his own portion of the
work. He also states that he finished his task in a.m 1194
(a.p. 1780).

The second edition of the Madsir al-Umard contains :—

The preface by the editor.

The original preface by Shih Nawdz Khén.
The preface by Ghuldm "Ali.

The life of Sh4h Nawdz Khén, by Ghuldm ’Ali.
An index to the biographies.

! At the end of the life of S8amsém ad-Daulah, by Ghulém ’Alf, it is said that *Abd
al-Hayy Khan’s title was originally 8hams ad-Daulah Dildwar Jang, but that he
afterwards, on being released from prison, received his father's title, viz., Samsém
ad-Daulah Samsém Jang, and was appointed to the rank of six thousand. He
himself, however, in the appendix to his own edition of the Madsir al-Umars, states,
that the title conferred upon him was Samsém al-Mulk,and that in relation there-

with he adopted the poetical name of ¢ JL‘ Sdrim. He concludes his work by

quoting some of his own verses, Mr. Bland informs me that in the Suhdf he is
called Samsém al-Mulk Diléwar Jang,
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The biographies, arranged in alphabetical order.
Conclusion, containing a short life of the editor *Abd al-Hayy
Khén.

The biographies in this second edition, including the lives of the
editor and his father, are 731 in number, giving an increase of 569
lives not contained in the former edition. They are very ably written,
and full of important historic detail ; and, as they include those of all the
most eminent men who flourished in the time of the Mongol Emperors
of the house of Timdr, down to a.m. 1194 (A.D. 1780), the Madsir
al-Umard must always hold its place as one of the most valuable
books of reference for the student of Indian history.

Colonel Stewart has made a strange confusion with regard to the
authorship of the Madsir al-Umard, reversing completely the relations
of father and son. He says: * This book was compiled by Abd
al-Hy Ben Abd al Rezak Shiah Nuaz Khan, and finished by his
son Sumsam al Dowlah, a.p, 1779.”*

Foll. 421. Twenty-five lines in a page. Well written m
Nasta'lik, in A.1. 1242 (A.D. 1826).

Size 17 in, by 11} in. (General Briggs.)

CIV.
&l e ot

IBRAT NAMAH.—A history of the Mongol Emperors of Hin-
dfstén, from the death of Aurangzib to that of Mubammad Amin
Khén, the Wazir_of Muhammad Shéh, in 4.1, 1133 (A.p. 1721); by
Sayyid Muhammad Késim,? who was in the service of Husain ’Ali

Khén, paymaster of Farrukhsiyar’s troops.
Foll. 108. Twelve lines in a page. Illegibly written in Shikastah,

in A.H. 1202 (A.D. 1787).
Size 94 in, by 7 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

CV.
AR

S1varR AL-MuTAARBKHIR{N.? — A history of the Mubammadan

! Stewart’s Catalogue of Tippqo’s Library, p. 19.

% He is called Mfr Kdsim Lsharf in the Tdrikh-i Ranjit Singh, described
supra, No. LXXXVII. !

® Or, perhaps, Sayr al-Mutu\khklnrin, ¢ A review, or spectacle of modern
times.” General Briggs prefers the reading given above, which signifies “ The
manners of the moderns.””
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power in India, from the death of the Emperor Aurangzib, in a.m. 1118
(A.p. 1706-7), to the time when the author wrote, viz., A.m. 1195
(a.p. 1780), by Mir Ghulém Husain Khén Ben Hiddyat 'Ali Khén
Ben as-Sayyid ’Alam Allah Ben as-Sayyid Faiz Allah at-Tabdtabd
al-Husaini, in two volumes, together with an Appendix, comprising
some account of the events which occurred during Aurangzib’s
reign.

Mir Ghuldim Husain Khan was a person of high family at the
Court of Dihli, and, and, with his father, resided many years at the
Court of the Nawébs of Bengal ; he was, therefore, an eye-witness of
much that he relates.

Contents —

Vol. 1.—The history of the Mongol empire, from the death of
Aurangzib to the twenty-second year of Muhammad Shédh's
reign, t.e. A.H. 1152 (a.D. 1739), together with a detailed narra-
tive of the affairs of Bengal, down to the author's own time,
AH. 1195 (a.p. 1780). This volume coucludes with some
account of Mubdrak ad-Daulah, and of the English government
and policy in Bengal, assigning twelve reasons for the dimi-
nution of revenue and decrease of population in that Stibah.

Vol. IL.—Continuing the history of the empire, from a.m. 1153
(A.p. 1740) to A.H. 1195 (A.p. 1780).

Appendix.—An account of the character and actions of
Aurangzib.

The preface of the Siyar al-Mutaakhkhirin was published in the
original, at Calcutta, under the revision of Maulawi Abd al-Majid, in
1836.) I am not aware whether the remainder of the work has
appeared. The text of an abridgement of Ghuldm Husain Kh4n's
history had been previously edited and printed at the same place, in
the year 1827.2

- s '

! 5] )é-m‘ ):x..» UUS *4edilw. Preface to the Seirool Mutakhirin,
edited by Hukim Mouluvee Abdool Mujid. Vol.i. 4to. Calcutta, 1836.

. c T ST .8
B e . e PR W R W P £
ol By Wil (a0 G e Glpe LT & Sl
Q)_". (g The Moolukhkhus-ool-Tuwareekh, being an abridgement of the

Seir Mootakherim. Prepared chiefly by Maulavi Abdool Kerim., 4to. Calcutta,
1827,
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The entire work was translated into English in the year 1789, by a ? W
French gentleman then resident in India.! This version is sufficiently

faithful to the text, but the style is inelegant, and it is to be regretted e a
that the translator should have been induced to render his original h es are
into a language with which he was not thoroughly acquainted.

The first portion of the Siyar al-Mutaakhkhirin has been more g £~ %“‘
recently translated by General Briggs, to whose learned labours on the *
history of Muhammadan Tndia we are so largely indebted. I may#* M
here appropriately quote his account of the work, and his opinion ofw
its merits : It embraces & period of about seventy years, and affords ¢
a complete insight into the events which caused the downfall of the ( ‘,
Mahomedan power, and the elevation of the Mahrattas ; and it brings ~ter *
us to the first steps which led to the occupation of Bengal, and )
eventually of all India, by the British Government. The work is
written in the style of private memoirs, the most useful and engaging
shape which history can assume ; nor, excepting in the peculiarities
which belong to the Mahomedan character and creed, do we perceive
throughout its pages any -inferiority to the historical memoirs of
Europe. The Duc de Sully, Lord Clarendon, or Bishop Burnet, need
not have been ashamed to be the authors of such a production.”?

General Briggs’ translation ends with the defeat of Sar Afrdz
Khan, by Mah4bat Jang, commonly known in this country as Alla
Verdi Khan; in A.H. 1153 (A.D. 1740), and comprises about one-fifth
of the entire work.

Foll. 481. Twenty-one lines in & page. Well written in a small
Nasta’lik character.

Size 10 in. by 7 in. (N. B. Edmonstone, Esq.)
CVIL

BT
SiYAR AL-MUTAARHKHIRIN, — Another oopy of the preceding
work.

! A translation of the S8&ir Mutaqharin, or View of Modern Times, being an his-
tory of India from the year 1118 to the year 1195 of the Hidjrah; the whole
written in Persian, by Seid Gholam Hossein Khan. 3 vols. 4to. Calcutta, 1789,

? The Siyar-al-Mutakherin, a history of the Mahomedan power in India during
the last century, by Mir Gholam Hussein-Khan, Revised frow the translation of
Haji Mustafa, and collated with the Persian original, by John Briggs, M.R.A.8,
8vo. Lond. 1832. Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.
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Foll. 362. Twenty-five and twenty-eight lines in a page, Well
writien in a small Nasta’lik hand. :
Size 124 in. by 87 in. (General Briggs.)

CVIL
i e

S1YAR AL-MuTAAKHKEIRIN.—The first volume.
Foll. 496. Fifteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amis.
Size 11§ in. by 84 in. (J. Romer, Eeq.)

-

CVIIL
AU e

SivAR AL- MUTAAKHKHIRIN. — The second volume, with the
Appendix.

Foll. 184. Fifteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amfz.

Size 12 in. by 84 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

(c) Akbar.
CIX.

&l i)

AxBAR NAMaH.—A bistory of the Emperor Akbar, in three
volumes, by the Shaikh Abt al-Fazl Ben Mubirak, comprising an
account of his ancestors, the history of forty-seven years of his reign,
and a description of the geography, constitution, statistics, &c., of the
Mongol empire in India, during the time he flourished.

Mubdrak, the father of Abi al-Fazl, and of his scarcely less cele-
brated brother Faizi, was a native of Négtr, and at one time taught
in a school of law and divinity, at Agra.h. He was originally a
Sunnf, then a Shi'ah, and subsequently became a freethinker. It is
probable that his sons, although conforming with the outward observ-
ances of Muhammadanism, imbibed from him the liberal opinions on
religious subjects which they entertained, and which they are accused
by all the Musulmén writers of having instilled into Akbar’s mind,
and thus corrupted that monarch’s orthodoxy.!

Abt al-Fazl was born in A.H. 958 (A.p. 1551).® Faizi, his

! Elphinstone, History of Indis, vol. ii. p. 281. 2nd edition.
3 Madsir al-Umard, as edited by ’Abd al-Hayy Khén,
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brother, had been prseented to Akbar in he twelfth year of that
monarch’s reign, and AbG al-Fazl was introduced to the emperor’s
notice in the twentieth, viz., A.H. 982 (a.D. 1574). Abd al-Fazl
soon afterwards attained high military rank, and became chief
minister, an office which he filled with distinction for nearly twenty-
eight years. His favour at Court naturally excited the envy of his
less fortunate rivals, and towards the close of Akbar's reign, a conspi-
racy was formed against him by his enemies, and headed by Salim,
one of Akbar'’s sons, who afterwards ascended the throne, under the
name of Jahdngir. The conspirators having learned that Aba
al-Fazl was on his return from a mission in the Dakhin, sent a
Hinda Réjah, named Narsingh Div Bandhilah, with a strong force,
both horse and foot, in order to intercept him. The Rdjah met Aba
al-Fazl near Ujjain,' and, after an obstinate conflict, the minister’s
party was defeated, and he himself was slain. Narsingh Div for-
warded Abt al-Fazl’s head to Salim at Allahdbdd. This assassination,
which is the deepest blot on the character of Jahdngir, was perpe-
trated on the fourth of Rabi’ al-Awwal, in A.H. 1011 (a.D. 1602).
Abt al-Fazl, besides the Akbar Ndmah, was the author of the Dusttir
al-’Amal, which is an abridgment of the Ayin-i Akbari, the third
volume of the Akbar Nimah ; and of the ‘Iydr-i Dinish, a Persian
translation of the fables of Bidpai: there is also a collection of his
letters and miscellaneous writings, which was published after his
death by his nephew, ’Abd as-Samad, and is entitled the Maktabat,
or, Insh4i Abf al-Fazl. In addition to the productions of his own
pen, he conferred a further benefit upon the Muhammedan literature
of India, by causing translations to be made of the Mahdbh4rata, the
Réméyana, and other Sanskrit works of note.? '

1 Muhammad H4di, the editor of Jah4ngir's autobiography (described infra,
No. CXX.), states in his introduction that Abd al-Fazl was assassinated on his
arrival at a place called the Sardi Bar, ten kurdhs distance from Guwaliy4r,

(o) sl 23y SIS (2yS 50 40 & 1 sl b (9> )
Gladwin calls it Barkeh Serai (Hist. of Hind. p.vii.) There is great uncertainty
as to this name. In the Madsir al-Umars, (described supra No. CIIL) we

entioned W ERP Y 3 ;
find the place thus mentioned U"J})'!)‘ .{_,\5)_3 L;"J‘"’ L;bﬂg N0
| &.)S . The words Barkeh or Bar kih, are very possibly erroneous renderings

of the term Parganah, the name of the Parganah being omitted.

2 See the article  Abd-l-Fazl,” by Professor Forbes, in the Biographical
Dictionary of the Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge, vol. i. 8vo,
London, 1842. The best account that I have seen of Abd al-Fazl, as also of his
brother Faizi, is to be found in the Madsir al-Umaré, as edited by *Abd al-Hayy
Khén (described suprd, No, CIII).
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The present MS. comprises the first two volumes of the Akbar
Némah.

Vol. I.—Divided into two parts, and a conclusion. Part 1.
Containing the author’s preface; an account of Akbar’s birth,
and of his ancestors ; of the Mongols, from their origin ; and of
TimGr, Bébar, and Humdyfin, giving a detailed history of the
reign of the last-named emperor, to his death in A.m. 963
(A.p. 1555). Part 2. The history of the reign of the Emperor
Akbar, from his accession to the throne, to the second of Juméda
al~Awwal, A.H. 979 (o.p.1571).! Conclusion.—Many MSS. omit
this conclusion,? and it seems doubtful whether it is from the pen
of the author.

Vol. II.—The continuation of the history of Akbar to Ramaz4dn
A.H. 1010 (A.D.1601), the commencement of the forty-eighth year
of his reign.

I cannot refrain from quoting in this place Mr. Elphinstone’s
excellent criticism on the Akbar Ndmah :— Abul Fazl, in this reign,
shows all his usual merits, and more than his usual defects. Every
event that had a tendency to take from the goodness, wisdom, or
power of Akbar, is passed over or misstated ; and a uniform strain of
panegyric and trinmph is kept up, which disgusts the reader with the
author, and almost with the hero. Amidst these unmeaning flourishes,
the real merits of Akbar disappear, and it is from other authors that
we learn the motives of his actions, the difficulties he had to contend
with, and the resources by which they were surmounted. The gross
flattery of a book written by one so well acquainted with Akbar’s
disposition, and submitted, it appears, to his own inspection, leaves
an impression of the vanity of that pnnoe, which is almost the only
blot on his admirable character.” ®

Foll. 232. Thirty-two linesin a page. Well written in Shikastah,
in A.\. 1145-46 (A.D. 1732-33).

Size 16 in. by 94 in. (Major D. Price.)

! In scme MSS, this second part of the first volume continues the history to
the end of a.u, 979 (4.p, 1571). See infrd, Nos. CX.,CXI.,CXV. In othersthe
second part ends as in the text, and the remainder is found at the commencement
of the second volume.

* Exemp. gr. see infrd, Nos. CX., CXIL.

3 Elphinstone, Hist. of India, vol. ii. p. 308, note, 2nd edit.
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CX

&y 8
AxBar NAMAR,—The first volume, Parts I. and II., continuing the
history to the end of A.H. 979 (A.D. 1571), but omitting the conclusion.
Foll. 294. Twenty-three lines in a page. Well written in a

small Nasta’lik hand, in A.H. 1014 (A.D. 1605).
Size 12 in. by 85 in. (Major D. Price.)

CXI.
P J,G\

AxBAR NAmau,—The first volume, Parts I. and IL., continuing
the history to the end of A.H. 979 (A.p. 1571), but omitting the con-
clusion.

Foll. 484. Seventeen linesin a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1232 (A.D. 18186).

Size 13 in. by 8§ in. (General Briggs.)

CXII.

Y] J..uﬂ

AxBAR NAman.—The first part of the first volume.

Foll. 146. Twenty-three lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
The first five leaves and the last leaf have been supplied by a more
modern hand. :

Size 12} in. by 8 in, (Major D. Price.)
CXIIL

a8t

AxBAR NAMaB.—The second part of the first volume. Omitting
the continuation, but giving the conclusion, as in No. CIX.

Foll. 168. Twenty-three lines in a page. Well written in Nas-
ta’lik, uniform with.the MS, last described.

Size 12} in. by 8 in. (Major D. Price.)

CXIV.

&l Sl
AxBAR NAMAH.—The first part of the first volume.

Foll. 288. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
Size 114 in. by 74 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)
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CXV

&l )

AxBAR NAman.—The second part of the first volume. Com-
prising the history to the end of A.H. 979 (.. 157L), together with the
conclusion.

Foll.367. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
uniform with the last-mentioned MS.

Size 114 in 7§ in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

CXVI.

&l St

AxBAR NiAman.—The third volume. This volume, more gene-
rally known as the 'Ayfn-i Akbari, is a sort of supplement or
appendix to the Akbar N4mah, though complete in itself. It com-
prises a detailed description of Akbar’s empire, in the most extended
sense, furnishing the fullest information as to the machinery of govern-
ment, civil and military, the revenues, and the statistics of Hindastdn,
and concludes with an account of the religions, casts, astronomy,
geography, languages, natural history, philosophy, metaphysics, and
laws of India. )

The Ayin-i Akbari has been translated into English by Gladwin,!
but as Professor Forbes remarks, his version is, *in fact, more of an
abstract than a translation ; and, with the exception of the dry statis-
tical details, it is very incorrect.”*

Foll. 324. Twenty-five lines in a page. Well written in Nasta’lik,
in A.m. 1066 (A.D. 1655).

Size 14% in, by 10 in. (Sir C. W. Malet, Bart.)

(@) Jakdngir.
CXVII.

ot b 2Cler 2ol

TirfgE-1 JauiNgfR NAMaE Savimf.—The autobiographical

! Ayeen Akbery; or, the Institutes of the Emperor Akber. Translated from
the Persian, by Francis Gladwin, 3 vols. 4to. Calcutta, 1783-86. Reprinted,
2 vols. 4to. London, 1800, and in 8vo.

2 Biographical Dictionary of the Society for the Diffusion of Useful Know-
ledge. Vol. i. Article ApU-L-FazL. And see the Catalogue des Livres com-
posant la Biblivthéque de feu M. Langlés, 8vo., Paris, 1825, p. 547, note B.
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memoirs of the Emperor Jahdngir, from his acccession to the throne,
to A.H. 1029 (A.p. 1619). ‘

Jahdngir succeeded to the empire of HindtGstan immediately on
the death of his futher Akbar, in a.H. 1014 (a.D. 1605), and died in
A.H. 1037 (A.p. 1627).

The autobiography of Jahéngir is undoubtedly one of the most
carious and interesting works in the whole range of the Muhammadan
literature of India, presenting, as it does, a complete - picture of the
private life of one of the most powerful and despotic monarchs of the
world, of his own views, moral and political, of the manners of his
court, and of the chief events of his reign.

Of these memoirs there are certainly two editions, which differ so
much the one from the other, that they can scarcely be called the same
work. The present MS, is most probably the oldest copy of the auto-
biography of Jahingir now extant, having been written in A.H. 1040
{(A.p. 1630), only three lunar years after the death of the royal author ;
and for this reason I shall style the memoirs, as contained in this
volume, the first edition.! This edition was translated by the learned
and indefatigable Major Price,? from a MS. which will be presently
described. I have had the opportunity of examining no less than five
copies of the first edition, viz.: three in the present collection,® one in
thelibrary of the East India House,' and a fifth in the British
Museum,® all of which agree, more or less, one with another, although
some discrepancies occur.

I will now advert to what I would style the second edition.

In the year 1786 Mr. Anderson published some extracts from
Jahingir's memoirs in the Asiatic Miscellany,® and other portions
were subsequently given by Mr. Gladwin, in the appendix to his His-
tory of Jahdngir” These differ materially from the translation by
Major Price, being the same in substance only, but couched in very
different language ; they, however, agree tolerably with each other.
Mr. Elpbinstone, in his History of India, says that Gladwin possessed

1 T would so call it, merely from the period at which the present MS. was
transcribed; it may possibly be only an abridgment, or rather an altered version
of the larger work, described infra, No. CXX,

# Memoirs of the Emperor Jahangueir, written by himself ; translated by Major
D. Price. 4to. Lond. Printed for the Oriental Translation Committee. 1829.

* The present MS., and the two next following. 4 No. 546,

5 Addit. No. 6,564.

¢ Asiatick Miscellany, Vol.ii. p. 71 ef seq., 172 et seg 4to. Calcnita, 1786.

7 History of Hindostan, vol. i. p. 96 ef seg. 4to. Calcutta, 1784,

I
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a much more perfect copy of the memoirs than that used by Price,’
and Gladwin himself speaks of the work thus : ¢ He (Jahdngir) also
wrote his own memoirs in the Persian language, containing a minute
account of the political and private conduct of his life, from the com-
mencement of his reign to the end of the twelfth year; they are uni-
versally admired for the purity, elegance, and simplicity of the style ;
and he appears, in general, to have exposed his own follies and weak-
nesses with great candour and fidelity : when he had completed the
memoirs of twelve years he distributed several copies of them among
his children, and principal officers of bis court. He continued these
memoirs, with his own hand, till the commencement of the seventeenth
year of his reign ; when, finding himself, from ill health, unable to
proceed, he, from that period to the time of his death, employed
Motamid Khan as his amanuensis. The whole of this continuation is
exceedingly scarce, the compiler of this history not having been able to
procure a sight of any other copy than the one which was sent him
by his friend, Colonel Polier.”* Gladwin gives uo authority for these
statements,® and it is to be remarked that the author of the Critical
Essay says: “I have never seen a copy of the emperor’s own work
that traces his history beyond the eighteenth year of his reign.” ¢

On the appearance of Major Price’s translation the learned Silvestre
de Sacy pointed out the difference that existed between that translation
and the extracts above-mentioned.® He observed that this difference
could not be explained by the supposition that the text, as published
by Anderson, was only an abridgment or extract from the original
memoirs of Jahdngir, since the version of Anderson, though the more
concise of the two, contained the statement of many circumstances
omitted in Price’s translation ; he likewise, by quoting parallel
passages, showed that it was impossible that Anderson’s extracts and
Price’s version could have been derived from the same text. De Sacy
also mentions the exaggerated account of property and expenditure,
as of the number of elephants, horses, &c., and the cost of buildings,

! Elphinstone, History of India, vol. ii. p. 350, note. 8vo. Lond. 1843. 2d edit.

2 History of Hindostan, vol. i. pp. 91, 92, ’

3 Inthe preface to the second edition of the Madsir al-Umaré (described supra,
No. CII1.), the editor, in enumerating the authorities, speaks of the Jahdngir
Némah, in which the emperor has himself recorded the events of {welve years of

bis reign. s sojlo Sy gl{« ar & &b Gl
Li.&): D5
4 Critical Essay, p. 40.
5 Journal des Savans, 1830. Pp. 359 et seq., 430 et seq.
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and such like, in the memoirs as translated by Price, compared with
the more moderate statements given in Anderson’s extracts. He con-
cludes, without questioning the authenticity of the MS. employed by
Price, by stating that he considers the extracts published by Anderson
and Gladwin have a greater right to be considered as the work of the
Emperor than the MS. from which Price has translated, and that the
latter is probably a portion of a more recent work, written on the
basis of the original memoirs of Jahéngir, and perhaps of other docu-
ments, by some writer who has wrongfully adopted the first person,
as though addressing his children, and, without regard to the order of
events, has inserted much extraneous matter, just as he happened to
remember it, leaving out many things that ought to have formed part
of the narrative.

Some time ago I chanced to meet with a MS. containing memoirs
of Jahdngirs reign, written in the first person, and agreeing closely
with the extracts published by Anderson and Gladwin. My MS,
though unfortunately imperfect,' differed so extensively from the
others that I had then seen, that, if authentic, it at once confirmed the
sagacious suggoestion of De Sacy as to the existence of two distinct
texts of the Emperor's work. Since then I have found two other
MSS. of the memoirs in the library of the East India Company,* which
agree with my own copy almost verbatim, and are perfect at the com-
mencement : they begin rather abruptly with the Emperor's accession,?
and they both bring the history of Jahingir’s reign down to the
beginning of the nineteenth year, where it is broken off without
explanation, comment, or conclusion. These two MSS., taken in con-
junction with my own, at once set the question at rest as to there being
two texts of the memoirs, but some doubt still remained as to their
respective authenticity. That the edition which I have here called
the first is authentic, is, I think, sufficiently proved by the age of the

! The volume is imperfect at the beginning, and the memoirs conclude with
the events of a.m. 1027 (a.p. 1617); it is, moreover, ill-written, and in some
places almost illegible, from the difficulty of the handwriting, and injury received

from damp.
2 Nos, 164 and 181.

3 The first words are: g'ﬁ L_—\:\.«.f..g Q'(“ w\g‘\a:u L_.‘bb.: )\
S 10 ey Jlp S ol s adisy Gy i
e AL ety e e o a8 A o o s

[.a,.:' e bl
12



(116)

present MS., since a work transcribed so soon after the author's death
could scarcely have been foisted on the public if a forgery ; but the
authenticity of the larger and more complete edition remained still
somewhat doubtful. Under these circumstances I was delighted to
find amongst the valuable MSS. recently presented to our society by
General Briggs, a complete copy of the memoirs, coinciding with my
own MS,, with the published extracts, and with the two MSS. of the
East India House last-mentioned, and containing, moreover, an edi-
torial preface and introduction, together with a continuation of the
work to the death of Jahdugir. The details given by the editor in
the MS. of General Briggs, which will be described hereafter,! are,
I think, decisive as to the genuineness of the larger work. I have
called it the second edition, since it was edited after the author’s
death, but it possibly, nay, was probably, prepared as it at present
exists, by the Emperor himself. That the shorter work was ounly a
kind of sketch for the preparation of the more complete edition, may
be hazarded as a conjecture ; but, from the great difference existing
between them, I am disposed to think that Jahdngir, like TimGr and
Bébar, wrote his autobiography in the Chaghtdi Turki language, and
that the copies we now possess are merely more or less perfect trans-
lations from the original.®

The presont MS. is probably the most authentic copy of Jahdngir's
memoirs now extant, or at least of the first edition, having been
written as before stated, soon after the imperial author’s death. -In
addition to the memoirs it comprises a Pand Ndmah, or collection of
moral maxims and rules of conduct, with a short preface by another
writer® This Pand Ndmah occupies thirty-two leaves, and the
volume concludes with a namber of letters, petitions, &ec., written
during the latter part of Jahéngir's reign, and filling the last twenty
leaves of the book. This third division of the work I have not met
with in any other MS. The memoirs and the Pand N&mah are, in
the present volume, freely interspersed with verses, many of which
are.omitted in Price’s MS., which will be presently described, and the

1 See infra, No. CXX.’

2 M. de Tassy suggests that the memoirs may have been originally written in
Hinddstdn{.—** On pourrait, peut-étre, considérer la rédaction hindoustani comme
originale, car il n’eet pas dit qu’elle soit traduite du persan.- Au surplus, j’ai
dans ma collection particuliére deux exemplaires de ces Mémoires, et il y a entre
eux des différences analogues 4 celles qui existent entre les versions de Price et
d’Anderson.” Hist. de la Littérature Hfndoui, &e., tome i. p. 586.

® See infra, No. CXIX. At the commencement of this preface, and also of
the Pand Ndmah, spaces are left for rubrics in the present MS.
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memoirs themselves are somewhat fuller in detail.! There is also
some additional matier at the end of the memoirs, occupying, how-
ever, only three pages and a half, which is wanting in the copy used
by Major Price.

The title which I have prefixed to the present MS. appears
in the middle space of an illuminated 'Unwén at the head of the
work, and is also written by a native hand, on the back of the first
leaf. No particular title to the memoirs is given, either by Gladwin
or Price, nor is there one in the MSS. described under the two next
following numbers. Anderson heads his extracts as from the

d}p.(..\.e, c)‘u',' The MS. of the East India House, No. 546,

presents a rubric in the first line, entitling the volume sxim
‘_;J:,L\“, c)) SR whilst on the backs of the first leaves in Nos.

164 and 181, the work is named &,U ﬁﬁ;\@, The British
Museum MS. has written on the back of the first leaf, c)J_’;
uj;:"(-"@’ The MS. presented by General Briggs offers in a
similar place the same title, more correctly written, as () )isi
526\ 1 may add that in the Khulfsat at-Tawérikh,' and
in the second edition of the Madsir al-Umaré the memoirs are
quoted as the &,U }‘x{.,\(_,, Jahdngir Némah, written by the
Emperor himself ; and that in the Pddshdh N4mah of Abd al-Hamid
Lshiri,* they are referred to in the following words : &.U )3.(_,\(>

! u}ax'\- s u‘.‘.}K\ & ; this latter title would seem to
refer to the second edition. The author of the Critical Essay calls
the memoirs Jahdngir Ndmah.5

Foll. 195. Fourteen lines in a page. Well written in Nastallik,
in A.H. 1040° (a.D. 1630).

Size 9 in. by 5} in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

1 The MS, of the British Museum (Addit. No. 6,5654), coincides very nearly
with the present one, but it is imperfect at the end. The last leaf contains the
commencement of the Pand Némah, which occurs at fol. 127 in the present MS,

# Described suprd, No. LIIL 3 See supra, p. 114, note 3.

4 Described infra, No. CXXIIL

8 Critical Essay, p. 39.

8 The last leaf, on which this date occurs, has been partially injured, though
the date itself is unharmed. A subsequent possessor of the volume, who has sup-
plied some lacune in the MSS., has recopied this last leaf for fear of accident, and
the original and the copy are bound up together.
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CXVIIL
&ol_nSile>

JanAnein NAMan.—Memoirs of the Emperor Jahingir, written
by himself,

This volume contains the first edition of the memoirs and the
Pand N4mah, but omits the letters, &c., comprised in the last-men-
tioned MS., and is somewhat less full in the detail. It is from this
MS. that Major Price made his translation.
~ Foll. 85. Twenty-five and twenty-nine lines in a page. Il
written in Nasta'lik.

Size 16§ in. by 94 in. (Major D. Price.)

CXIX.

4l _iiler

JanANGiR NAMaH.~—Another copy of the first edition of Jahdngir’s
memoirs,

The text of this MS. agrees very closely with that of the one last-
described, although the preface is different. It contains the memoirs
and the Pand Ndmah, but not the letters. Prefixed to the preface of
the Pand N4mah is the following rubric, omitted in the two preceding
MSS. .ﬁ)._\}\ sl WX r from which it would appear that we
are indebted to I'tim4d ad-Daulah, the Emperor’s chief Wazr, and
father of the famous Nar Jahén, for the preservation of the moral
portion of Jahdngir's work. At the end of this preface, at the com-
mencement of the Pand Némah, there is also the following rubric :

105} a0y sl Sl wde & Liclye f_‘\.a.ufo
Foll. 164. Thirteen and seventeen lines in a page. Negligently

written in Nasta'lik.
Size 11 in. by 6§ in. (Gordon of Buthlaw.)

CXX.
wKler iy
T6zak-1 JARANGIRE.—The second edition of the autobiography of

! The Pand Ndmah is headed in a similar manner in the MS. of the British
. sge . » > 3
Museum, with the addition of the words ¥gep b\..»d\i - a0
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Jahdngir, edited with an introduetion and continuation, by Muhammad
Hadi.

I have not been able to find any account of Muhammad H4di, but
it is clear that he is merely the editor of the memoirs, for in the pre-
face and other places, he distinctly states that Jahdngir himself wrote
the history of eighteen years of his reign, and that he, Muhammad
H4di, continuéd it, from various trustworthy sources, to the time
of the Emperor'’s death. He also mentions that, as Jahdngir com-
menced the memoirs from the date of his accession to the throne, he
has prefixed an introduction, giving the history of that monarch from
his birth to his accession.

Contents :

I.—Editor’s preface and Introduction, comprising an account
of the descent of Jabdngir from Timir, of his birth, of his
youth, of his wives, and children ; and a summary of events,
from the time of his birth to his accession to the throne. The
preface and introduction occupy twenty leaves and one page.

II.—The autobiographical memoirs of Jahdngir, from his
accession to the commencement of the nineteenth year of his
reign. The memoirs in the present copy occupy no less than
412 leaves ; and the events of each year are distinguished by
rubrics, which greatly facilitate reference. Jahangir appears to
have written part of the history of the nineteenth year of his
reign, the contents of seven pages relating to that year being
in the first person. The autobiography then ends abruptly, and
it is stated in a rubric that the Emperor’s work concludes in that
place, and that the subsequent matter has been added by
Muhammad H4di, in order to complete the book.'

I1I.—The continuation of the memoirs, by the editor, Muham-
mad H4di, beginning with the early part of the nineteenth year
of Jahéngir's reign, and ending with his death, in A.n. 1037
(a.p. 1627), and the accession of Shdh Jahén. To this is added
an account of Jahingir's Wazirs, aud of the lineage and family

1 The rubric is as follows : g_,:\? & i u_m).‘.‘a l_.o,‘d\.’i \s\g\ U
ol 0 e aat AT U 2 G0 el slaol_nGler Gl

e S w,.é tmq;:&m g doed A».':-)\ ol é;s."))k.a r.’ﬂ)
ol 30138 Ol Wl O JaG
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of I'timéd ad-Daulsh. This continnation fills fifty-five leaves amd
one page.

I have already given my reasons for calling the edition by
Muhammad Hidi the second, and have puinted out the difference
existing between the two, a difference which I think is perhaps to be
explained, as I have before stated, on the hypothesis that the memoirs
were originally written in the Chaghtdi Turki language. In illus-
tration of the variance between the two versions, and of the copious-
ness of Muhammad H4di's edition, when compared with the first, X
may add that the substance of what occupies forty-seven pages in
Major Price’s translation fills forty pages in the present MS., and that
the translation comprises only 141 pages in all, whilst the autobio-
graphy extends over no less than 824 pages in General Briggs’ MS.

I have entitled the present volume JJ-!Q? <) )iai Tazak-i

Jahdngiri, in order to distingnish it from the first edition of the
memoirs, and because it is so called by the scribe at the end of the
memoirs, immediately before the account of the Wazirs.!

Foll. 488. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nas-
tallik, in A.H. 1231 (a.p. I815).

Size 114 in. by 7} in. (General Briggs.)

CXXI

Kl el

IxBALNAMAH-1 JaHANGERf.— A history of the reign of the Emperor
Jahédngir, from his accession in a.m. 1014 (A.D. 1605) to his death in
A H. 1037 (o.p. 1627), by the Nawsb Mu’tamad Khén Mubammad
Sharif,

Mu’'tamad Khén sprang from an obscare family in Persia, but
proceeding to Hinddst4n, attained high honours in the service of
Jahéngir, and was promoted to the dignity of a commander of five
hundred horse, on the occasion of the emperor taking refuge from the
fury of a storm, in a tent pitched by the Khén, during the journey of

! Since writing the above I have become possessed of a ecomplete copy of
Muhammad Hédi’s edition of Jahdngirs Memoirs. It contains the preface and
continuation, and coincides entircly with the MS. presented to the Society by
General Briggs, In the rubric, at the beginning of the continuation (see supra,
p- 119, note 1), the author names himself Muhammad Zamén H4df., At the end
the scribe calls the work the Tuzak-i Jahdngirf, and states that he transcribed it
in A.n. 1232 (a.p.1816). The volume comprises 452 leaves, the character is a
legible Nasta'lik, and the size 21 in. by 7 in.
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the court to Kashmir, He was subsequently advanced to the rank of
commander of two thousand, and died in A.H. 1049 (a.D. 1639).!

This work is not held in much estimation in the East, principally
on account of its style ; but besides this it abounds with errors and
-omissions, and is in every way inferior to the autobiographical memoirs
of Jahéngir.

Foll. 211. Twelve and fifteen lines in & page. Written in Nas-
ta'lik and Shikastah Amiz, in a.H. 1145 (a.D. 1732). The first leaf
of this MS. is missing, and the work, though apparently complete,
wants some little at the end, the contents of about three leaves being
absent. This deficient portion, however, as I have ascertained from
other MSS. of the work, merely gives a very concise enumeration of
the children of Jahdngir, of his Wazirs, and of certain learned men,
poets, &c., who flourished during his reign.

Size 94 in. by 54 in. (Major D. Price.)

(e) Shdh Jahdn.
CXXIL
2l slsol
PipsuAn NAman.—A history of the first ten years of Shih Jahin’s
reign, by Muhammad Amin Ben Abti al-Hasan Kazwini,®> who com-
pleted his work, and dedicated it to Shah Jah4n, in the twentieth
year of that emperor’s reign.

Mubammad Amin was the first to receive orders to write a history
of the reign of Shdh Jahén ; and in his preface he entitles his work

1 Maésir al-Umard, Gladwin’s History of Hindustan. Gladwin states that
Mu’tamad Khén, in a1, 1031 (a.p, 1621), was implicated in a treasonable corres-
pondence, carried on by Mahram Khdn, Khalil Bék, and Fiddyf Kh4n, with the
Prince Khurram (afterwards Shsh Jahdn), who was then in rebellion against his
father Jahéngir, and that he was dismissed from the emperor’s service, and
banished to Thathah. The treason alluded to by Gladwin is mentioned in the
Ikbélndmah-i Juhdngiri, and the fate of the traitors is specified, the two former
having been condemned to death, and Fiddyf Khén having managed to exculpate
himself ; but the author does not advert to his own participation in the plot, noris
the fact spoken of in the Massir al-Umars. It is quite clear, however, that
Mu’tamad Khdn was a strong adherent of 8hsh Jahén,

2 The author of the Critical Essay calls him Amingi Kazwini (p. 42); So G'
Muhammad Téhir, in the Shéh Jahén Némah (described infrd, No. CXXV.) .. 9
speaks of him as Muhammad Amin Munshi, commonly known as Amin4i Munshf, "‘fo &
and Mubammad 84lih, in the *Amal-i 84lib, (infra, No. CXXVI.) gives a short .
notice of bim under the title of Mirzé Amin4. Ce y

P 4 : P l;‘o
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the P4dshéh Némah. It isunot, however, usually known by that name,
which is now exclusively confined to the history of the same emperor,
by ’Abd al-Hamid and his continuators ;! it differs in style only from
the first volume of the last named work, and comprises the same matter.

The author in his preface says that he has divided his work into
an Introduction, containing an account of the emperor’s life from his
birth to his aceession ; a Discourse («\i,) comprising the history of
the first ten years of his reign ; and an Appendix, containing mnotices
of holy and learned men, physicians, and poets. He also mentions
his intention of writing a second volume, bringing down the history
to the twentieth year of Shih Jahdn’s reign, but I am not aware that
he ever performed his promise.

Foll. 408. Twenty lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
but somewhat illegibly, on account of the misplacement and omission
of the diacritical points, in A.H. 1173 (a.p. 1759). In the colophon
the scribe erroneously calls the work the Shih Jahin Némah, by
'Abd al-Hamid Négiri.

Size 123 in. by 83 in. (General Briggs.)

CXXIIL
&l sliol

PA{psuirn NAMAH.—A history of the reign of the Emperor Shih
Jahén, from his accession in a.H. 1037 (A.D. 1627) to the close of the
thirtieth year of his reign, in three volumes. The first and second
volumes were composed by Abd al-Hamid Ldh6ri ; the third is a
compilation by Muhammad Wris.?

Muhammad Sélih, the author of the Amal-i Salih (described snfrd,
No. CXXVT) says that *Abd al-Hamid was celebrated for the beauty
of his style, and that he died in A.m. 1065 (4.D. 1654) ; he also men-
tions Muhammad Wiris as the continuator of the P4dshah Ndmah,
and in terms of the highest praise. Muhammad Wéris was living -
when Mubammad Sélih wrote, in A.H. 1070-76 (A.D. 1659-65).

The present MS. comprises the first volume, and contains : —

Author’s Preface, in which he dedicates his work to Shih
Jahén. A description of the emperor’s horoscope. A concise
account of his ancestors, commencing with Timar ; and a detailed
history of the first ten years of his reign. The volume concludes
with an enumeration of the princes of the blood royal ; of the

Described infra, No. CXXIII, Critical Essay, p. 40.
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nobles of the court, arranged according to their respective ranks,
from those commanding 9,000 to those of 500 horse; and an
account of Shaikhs, learned men, physicians, and poets, who
flourished during the period embraced by the history.

Foll, 509. Fifteen lines in a page. Beautifully written in Nas-
ta’lik, and finely illuminated. This MS., although not so magnificent
in ornament as many volumes that I have seen, is a most excellent
specimen of the Oriental art of caligraphy.

Size 13 in. by 8} in. (A. Welland, Esq.)

CXXIV.
&b b0l
PipsaAm NAmAH.— Another copy of the first volume of the
history of Shéh Jahén, by Abd al-Hamid Léhirf.
Foll. 503. Kifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,

in A.H, 1231 (a.D. 1815).
Size 113 in. by 74 in. (General Briggs.)

CXXV.

&l U\(’- 15

Sain JamAN NAumam.—A history of the reign of the Emperor
Shéh Jabép, by Mubammad Téhir, poetically named Ashn4, and
commonly called ‘Indyat Khén, Ben Zafar Khin Ben Kh4jah Abd
al-Hasan.

"Indyat Khén's father, Zafar Khdn, was Wazir of Jahdngir, and at
one time, during the reign of Shih Jahén, was ruler over K4bul, and
Sitibahddr of Kashmir. He was celebrated as a poet, as a patron of
letters, and as a just and moderate ruler. ’Iniyat Khén inherited his
father’s talent and good qualities, and it is said even surpassed him in
ability, He was witty and of agreeable manners, and was one of the
intimate friends of Sh4dh Jahén. Latterly he retired from office and
settled in Kashmir, where he died, in A.5.1077 (A.D. 1666). In addi-
tion to the history of Shéh Jahén’s reign, Ashnd was author of a Diwén
and three Masnavis.!

This work is little more than an abridgment of the Pddshdh Némah
of ’Abd al-Hamid Léhari and Muhammad Wiris, as acknowledged

! These particulars of *Indyat Khén’s life have been kindly communicated to
me by Mr. Bland, from his ¢ History of Persian Poetry,”” a work which, when
complete, will supply a great desideratum in the history of the Oriental literature,
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by the author in his preface, in which he entitles it the uaé"
Mulakhkhas. It contains the history of Shédh Jahdn’s reign, to
A.H. 1068 (aA.p. 1657-8), in which year Aurangzib was proclaimed
emperor. At the end is added an account of the revenues of Hin-
dastdn, and an enumeration of the princes, nobles, &c., arranged
according to their respective ranks. ’Indyat Khén has avoided the
flowery style of "Abd al-Hamid Lahri, who was a worthy disciple of
the school of Aba al-Fazl, and the work is consequently more con-
genial to European taste.

The present MS. is imperfect at the end, but comprises the first
twenty years of the reign.

Foll. 87. Twenty-nine lines in a page. Negligently written in
Shikastah Amiz. _

Size 16 in. by 10 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

CXXVL
. ¢

’AMAL-1 SiL1H.—A history of the Emperor Shdh Jah4n, from hie
birth to his death, in A.m. 1076 (A.p. 1665), by Muhammad S4lih
Kanba.

I have not been able to find any notice of the life of Muhammad
S4lib ; but amongst the biographies at the end of the work the author
mentions in the class of caligraphists Mir Muhammad S4lih, son of
Mir 'Abd Allah Mushkin Kalam ; no particulars are given beyond a
statement of his talents as a scribe, and that his poetical name in
Persian was Kashfi ; and in Hinds, Subhén. In the concluding list of

princes, &c., a Mir S4lih is also set down as a commander of five
hundred. These are probably identical with the author.

The present MS. comprises the latter portion of Muhammad Silih’s
work, commencing with the eleventh year of Shah Jahdn’s reign, and
continuing the history to his death. At the end the author has
added biographical notices of Sayyids, holy and learned men, physi-
cians, poets, and Amirs, who were contemporary with Shdh Jah4n,
together with a list of princes, nobles, and commanders, arranged
according to their respective ranks.

The "Amal-i S4lih, though not so comprehensive as the P4dshdh
Némah of 'Abd al-Hamid and Mubammad Wiris, has séme repu-
tation in the East,! and is certainly a valuable history. The original

} Critical Eseay, p. 41.
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work is not divided into two pnrts, but the transcriber of the present
MS., who is also the copyist of the Pddshdh Ndmah of Mubammad
Amin, described above,! has evidently extracted its contents, as
forming a continuation or second volume to that history.

Foll. 306. Twenty lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
uniformly with No. CXXII.

Size 124 in. by 8% in. (General Briggs.)

(f) Aurangzib.
CXXVIIL
&l Qe

'AuamefR NiMam. — A history of the Emperor Aurangzib
’Alamgxr, from A.H. 1067 (A.p. 1656), when Sh4h Jahén was attacked
by a sudden illness, and his sons began the contest for power,
which ended in the deposmon of Shdh Jahén, and the accession of
Anrangzlb, in A.m. 1068 (A.p. 1657), to the eleventh year of that
emperor’s reign, when a ‘general peace was established throughout
the Mongol empire.

The 'Alamgir Némah was composed by Muhammad Kézim Ben
Muhammad Amin Munshi? in the thirty-second year of Aurangzib’s
reign, and was dedicated by him to the emperor. When the author
presented his work to Aurangzib that monarch forbade its continuation,
and prohibited all dther historians from recording the events of his
life.?

1 Supra, No, CXXII. 2 Bee suprd, p. 121, note 2.

3 Mountstuart Elphinstone says, with regard to Aurangzib’s extraordinary
aversion from literature, which seems to have proceeded from his excessively
bigoted notions on religious subjects, that he discountenanced poets, who used to
be honoured and pensioned, and abolished the office and salary of royal poet. He
states, also, on the authority of Khéf{ Khdn, that the emperor prohibited the com~
poeition and recitation of poetry, but that this extreme austerity must have been
of very short duration, for his own letters are filled with poetical quotations, and
sometimes with extemporary verses made by himself. Mr. Elphinstone adds
that “his prohibition of history was more permanent; he not only discontinued
the regular annals of the empire, which had before been kept by a royal historio-
grapher, but so effectually put a stop to all record of his transactions, that from
the eleventh year of his reign, the course of events can only be traced through the
means of letters on business, and of notes taken clandestinely by private indivi-
duals” (Hist. of India, vol. ii., p. 456. 2d edit.). The second volume of the Tazkirat
as-Salétfn, and the latter portion of the T4rikh-i Khéff Khdn, however, supply



(126)

Foll. 432. Fifteen and twenty-two lines in a page. Irregularly
‘written, partly in Nasta'lik, and partly in Shikastah Amiz and Shi-
kastah, in A.H. 1150 (A.D. 1737).

Size 8} in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

CXXVIIIL

b e

Avamafr NAman.—Another copy of the preceding work.

Foll. 508. Sixteen lines in a page. Well writtten in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1152 (a.D. 1739).

Size 94 in. by 5} in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

CXXIX.

FH ;&L\;
*ALamefr NAmam.—Another copy of Muhammad Kézim’s work.

Foll. 425.—Seventeen and nineteen lines in a page. Well written
in Shikastah, in A.H. 1157 (A.p. 1744).

Size 10§ in. by 61 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

CXXX.

&l ;\Q\:

*Arameir NAMan.—Another copy of Muhammad K4zim's history
of Aurangzib.

Foll. 410. Twenty and twenty-four lines in a page. Well written
in Shikastah, in A.H. 1157 (A.D. 1744).

Size 104 in. by 6 in. (Gordon of Buthlaw.)

CXXXI.

2l e

’Avamafr NAman.—Another copy of the preceding work.

.the history of the last forty years of Aurangzib’s reign (see supra, Nos. XCVII.,
XCVIIL, XCIX.), nor is the Madsir-i *Alamgiri, though concise, and of no
great reputation in the East, to be despised as an authority (described infra,
No. CXXXII). 8ir Henry Elliot, in the advertisement prefixed to his Biblio-
graphical Index, enumerates the titles of no less than fifteen works, treating of

-Aurangzib’s reign (Bibl, Index, vol. i. Advert. p. 6).
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Foll. 490. Seventeen and twenty-four lines in a page. Plainly
written in Nasta’lik, in A.H. 1225 (a.D. 1810).
Size 12} in. by 6} in. (General Briggs.)

CXXXII.

Mafsir-1 ’Avamofrf.—A history of the Emperor Aurangzib
Alamgir, from A.H. 1067 (o.D. 1656) to his death, in the fifty-first
year of his reign. i.e, A.n. 1118 (A.p. 1706-7), by Muhammad S4kf
Musta’idd Khén, who was secretary to 'Indyat Allah Khén, Wasir of
Bahédur Shéh, and completed his work in A.H. 1123 (A.D.1711). The
date of completion is expressed by the title, taken as a chronogram
according to the Abjad.

Contents :

I.—An abridged account of the first ten years of Aurangzib’s
reign, epitomised from the ’Alamgir Némah of Muhammad
Kazim.

II.—The history of the remainder of the reign, from the
eleventh year to the death of Aurangzib.

III.—Account of Aurangzib’s disposition and excellent qua-
lities, and of his children.

The author of the Critical Essay speaks in disparaging terms of
Muhammad Sikf’s work, and says that it is not held in high estima-
tion among those learned men who know how to appreciate historical
compositions.! It is, however, valuable as an authority for the events
of a period respecting which we have but scanty information.

Foll. 274. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1280 (A.D. 1814.)

Size 114 in. by 7 in. (General Briggs.)

CXXXIIL
Sl lpo @bl

AxHBARAT-1 DARBAR-1 Ma’ALf.—AKkhbdrs, or papers relating to
the transactions of the court of the Emperor Aurangzib, for the fol-
years of his reign: 1, 2,3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 21, 24,
36, 37, 38, 89, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46,47, 48, 49, Together with Akhb4rs

1 Crit. Essay, p. 44.



(128)

of the court of Prince Muhammad A’'zam Shah, son of Aurangzib, and
Nizim of the Sabah of Bengal, from the forty-sixth to the forty-ninth
year of his father’s reign.

A large parcel written in Shikastah on separate slips of paper,
and inclosed in a Solander case.

Size 8 in. by 4} in.

(9) Shdhk’Alam.

CXXXIV.

A letter from the Mongol Emperor Shéh *Alam to the King of
England, expressing his attachment to the English nation, and request-
ing the assistance of five or six thousand men, in order to replace him
on the throne of Hinddst4n.

Foll. 3. Fourteen and fifteen lines in a page. Writteu in Shi-
kastah. '

Size 8} in. by 5 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

IV.—PERSIA.
1. General Histories of Persia.

CXXXYV.

= Golsoly e

TArfgH-1 PApsHAHAN-1 'AJAM.—An epitome of the history of
Persia, from KaytGmars, to the reign of Shéh Safi, ending with
A.H. 1046 (A.p. 1636), in two books. The author’s nam® is not
mentioned.

Contents :

Book I.—Divided into fonr chapters, 1. The Pishd4diaus.
2. The Kaiénians. 3. The Ashkénians. 4. The Séisdnians to
Yazdajird, the last Sésdnian king.

Book II.—Divided into five chapters. 1. The Khalifahs of the
Bani Umayyah, from Mu'dwiyah to Marwdn II. 2. The con-
temporaries of the 'Abbdsides, viz.: The Suffdrides, from Lais
Suffar to T4hir Ben Mohammad. The Séménides, from their
origin to 'Abd al-Malik Ben NGh. The Ghaznavides, from Sabuk-
tagin to the death of Khusrt Shah Ben Bahrdm Shéh, in A.H 555
(A.p. 1160). The Gharides, from *Alé ad-Din Hasau to Mahmtid
Ben Ghiy4s ad-Din Muhammad. The Buwaihides, from their
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their origin to the imprisonment of Abi Mansdr, in A.H. 448
(A.p. 1056). The Saljiiks : 1st branch, the Saljaks of Persia, from
Tughril Ben Mik4il to Tughril Ben Arslén : 2nd branch, the Sal-
jtks of Kirmén, from Kédard Bég to Malik Dindr. The Khériz-
mians, from the time of Nushtgkin to the death of Jalil ad-Din
Mankbarni. The Atdbaks of Firs, from Sankar to Aish Khitin.
The Assassins, from Hasan Sabdh to their extirpation by Haldka
Khén. The Kard Khitdians in Kirm4n, from Burdk H4jib to Kutb
ad-Din Jahd4n Shgh. 3. The Khalifahs of the Bani ’Abbds,
from Abici al’Abbds as-Safffh to the death of al-Musta’sim
]’Sillah. 4. The Mongols, from their origin; Changiz Khén ;
Ukt4i Ké4n ; Kuytk Khdn; and Mangt Kddn. Huldkd Khdn
and his successors, to Sulaimin Khdn. Malik Ashraf Chabéni.
The Ilk4nians, from Sultdn Uwais Ben Amir Shaikh Hasan to the
death of Sult4n Husain Ben Uwais. Timftr and his descendants,
to the death of Sultdn Husain Mirzd Abid al-Ghdzi Bahidur.
The Ak Kayunld, from Amir Hasan Bég Ben ’Ali Big to Alwand
Mirzé. 5. The Safawiyah Kings of Persia, from the time of
Shéh Isma’il, to A.H. 1046 (A.D. 1636).

Foll. 115. Eleven lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik.
Size 6} in. by 44 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.) ’

CXXXVI.

il oL, |

Riv4z AL-FirpAUS.—A general history of Persia, but more espe-
cially of Férs, Kith Kilawaih, and Khazistdn, from the earliest times
to the reign of Shah Sulaimdn, son of Shah *Abb4s II.; by Muhammad
Mirak Ben Mas'tid al-Husaini, who completed his work in A.mH. 1082
(A.p. 1871), and dedicated it to Shams ad-Daulah Mubammad Zamén
Khién, ruler of Férs, Kah Kilawaih, and Khazist4n.

This history comprises an Introduction, twelve Books, and an

Appendix, their contents being as folows :—

Author’s preface, and a geographical introduction.

Book I.—The Pishdddians. The Kaiénians, Alexander the
Great and the Greek philosophers, The Multk at-Taw4if. The
Sésdnides. The Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah, and Banf
"Abbés, to the death of al-Musta’sim Billah.

Book II.—The Buwaihides, from ’Im4d ad-Daunlah Ben ’Ali
Buwaih-to Majd ad-Daulash Ben Fakhr ad-Daulah, who was
imprisoned by Mahmid Ghaznawi. The Dilamites of Gilén and

K



(130)

" Jurjéin, from their origin to the time of MinGchihr Ben Kébis,
the last of the race. The Suffarides, from Ya'kib Lais to ’Amra
Lais, who died in prison. / '

Book III.—The Baljiks of Persia, from their origin to the
death of Tughril Ben Arslin, the last of the dynasty. The rulers
of Férs, appointed by the Saljiks, who intervened between the
Buwaihides and the Salghariyah Atdbaks, from Fazlawaih to the
death of the Atdbak Biizdbah, aud the establishment of the power
of Sankar Ben Mauddd Salghari. The Ghaznavides.

.Book IV.—The Kings of Khdrizm, from their origin to the
disappearance of Jaldl ad-Din'Mankbarni. The Ghtrides, from
their origin to the death of Mahmtd Ben Ghiyds ad-Din
Muhammad 84m. The Sdmdnides. .

Book V.—Changiz Khén and his descendants ; Uktst Kéén ;
Kuytk Khén; Mangti K44n ; and Haldkt Khén; with some
account of the Kurts and Assassins,

Book VI.—The Atdbaks of Luristin, from their origin to the
death of Afrdsiyib the younger.! Account of the Amir
Ankiyénd, ruler of Firs, and of Sayyid Fakhr ad-Din and
Kutluk Arghtn. Account of the Amir Aba al-Héris Arslin .
at-Turk Basdsari. The T4hirides.

Book VII.—The Salghariyah Atébaks of Fars, from their
origin to the death of Aish Khattn, in o.H. 685 (A.D. 1286).
The Atdbaks of Azarbsijin, from their origin to the death of
the Atébak Muzaffar ad-Din Uzbak, who was the last of the
dynasty. Account of the revolt of Sayyid Sharaf ad-Din in
Firs, in A.H, 663 (A.D. 1264).

Book VIII.—The MuZaffarides, from Ghiy4s ad-Din, the
founder of the dymasty, to the death of Sh4h Shujd’, in A.n. 786

(a.p. 1384). The Ilkénians, from Shaikh Hasan Buzurg to
A.H.786 (A.p.1384). The Chibinians, from Shaikh Hasan Kachak
to the death of Malik Ashraf.

Book IX.—Timfr and his descendants, to the death of Sultdn
Abg Ba'id, in A.H. 873 (a.D. 1468). The Sarbadérians, from their
origin to the death of Khdjah ’Ali Muayyad, the last of the
dynasty. The Kardkhitdians of Kirmén.

Book X.—The Karé Ktyunlt. The Ak Kéyunlt, from

! The author entitles him Jam4l ad-Dfn, and states that he was the last of the
Atébaks of Lur. The prince alluded to is probably Muzaffar ad-Din Afrdsiy&b,
son of BRukn ad-Din Ytsuf Shéh II. And see suprd, p. 29, note 1. B

3 The Rauzat as-Safs and other authorities agree in placing her death in the
following year.
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their origin to the death of Marwin Bég Ben Hasan Bég.! The
Musha’sha’in® Sayyids, rulers of Khiizistin and KGh Kilawaih,
from Sayyid Mubammad Ben Falih to the time of Sultin
Fayydz. Afrdsiydb Chaldwi and his descendants, to the time of
Mir Husain Kiyd Ben Mir "Ali, the last of the race, who was
conquered by Isma’il Safawi, in A.H. 909 (a.p. 1503).2

Book XI.—The Safawis, from their origin to the accession of
Shéh "Abbds the Great. Account of Sh4éh Kalandar Muzawwar,
an impostor who raised the standard of rebellion in Kiah Kila-
waih, soon after the death of Shdh Isma’il II, son of Shdh
Tahm4sp, and personated the deceased monarch ; and of events
which happened subsequently to his death down to a.m. 1005
(A.p. 1596). The rebellion of Mulldi Hiddyat Arandi, in Kah
Kilawaih, followed by an account of the conquest of Bahrain and
Léristan by Shih 'Abbas, and of the Béglarbégs in Fars, Kih
Kilawaih, and Khazistén, to A.H. 1064 (A.D. 1653).

Book XII.—Account of Shams ad-Daulah Mubhammad Zamén
Khén, Béglarbég of Kih Kilawaih, in A.m. 1065 (A.p. 1654).
Account of Sayyid ’Ali Khén, and of Husain Pishi, together
with a relation of occurrences down to the time of the author.

Appendix,—Containing short notices of holy and learned men
and poets.

.The Riyds al-Firdaus is very important for the history and geo-
graphy of those provinces to which it has especial reference ; and the
last two books are replete with information respecting the history of
Persia during the reigns of the earlier monarchs of the Safawi dynasty,
and the wars between the Persians and the Turks. Some portions of
the work are, however, almost valueless ; for instance, the accounts of
the Khalifahs, the Ghaznavides, the Sdménides, the Changiz Kh4nians,
the Kurts, the Assassins, the T4hirides, the Kard Khitdians, and the
Kard Kayunli ; these dynasties are in somne cases merely mentioned,

1 There is some confusion as to the later princes of the Ak Kiyunld, Ihave not
found this Marwén Bég mentioned by other authors. It is, perhaps, a mistake for
Mur4d, who was son of Ya'kib Bég, and grandson of Hasan Bég. A fuller account
of these later princes to the time of Alwand Mfrz4, and Murdd Bég, the last of
the dynasty, is given by the author at the commencement of Book XL

. 2 The Maj4lis al-Mdmiuin, by Ntar Allah ash-Shdstari, contains many details
of the history of this dynasty, and indeed of all the princes who were either
descendants of "Alf, or professed the Shi'ah doctrine.

3 The author only gives a short account of some of the descendants of Afrs-
siydb Chaldwi, viz,, Kiyd Husain Zamé4nddr, Fakhr ad-Din Kiyé Gushtdsp,
Iskandar Shaikhi Ben Afrssiydb, and Mfr Husain Kiyd, who was a grandson of
Luhardsp Ben Afrdsiysb. .

K 2
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whilst in others lists of names only are given, or the notices are as
concise as to be of no utility. This brevity, however, only affects
those dynasties which took no actual part in the history of the pro-
vinces treated of by the author.

Foll. 194. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in a small
Shikastah Amiz hand, in A.H. 1243 (a.D. 1827).
Size 114 in. by 8} in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

2. Early Kings.

CXXXVII.

el Ol G e Ol

Kird Arn-Mu'sam® rf Asfir MuLOK AL-’AJam.—A history of
the early kings of Persia, from Kaytimars to the death of Niishirw4n.

The present work is generally attributed to Fazl Allah Ben ’Abd
Allah al-Kazwini. This Fazl Allah lived in the time of ‘the Atébak
Nusrat ad-Din Ahmad, ruler of Luristdn, who reigned for thirty-eight
years, and died in A.H. 733 (a.p. 1332) ; and he is supposed to be the
father of the celebrated Wassaf, in which case it would seem that he
died in A.H. 698 (A.p. 1298).> By some writers the work is said to have
been composed by Abi al-Fazl Abd Allah Ben Abi an-Nasr Ahmad
Ben Mik4il. In the preface the author names himself merely Fazl
Allah, and dedicates his work to the Atdbak above mentioned, so that
the opinion that he was Wassdf’s father is probably correct : this is,
moreover, favoured by the Mu’jam being written in an obscure and
inflated style, very much resembhng that of the Tarikh-i Wassdf. I
may add that he is referred to in the Tirikh-i Jahin Ar4® as Mullénd
Fazl Allah Shirdzi. Some former possessor of the present MS. erro-
neously ascribes the work to Wassif himself, in a note on the back of
the first leaf.

The Mu’jam was translated into Turkish by Kamél Zard al-Bar-
ghamawi,! by order of Mahmtd P4sh4, Waeir of Sult4én Mohammad
Khén III. This translation is entitled Turjumén al-Baldghat.

) Fluegel translates the title:  Lexicon alphabetice dispositum de monu-
mentis Regum Persarum” (Hsj, Khalf. tome v. p. 629), but the work is
arranged in a chronological and not an alphabetical order.

? H4j. Khalf. tome v. p. 629.
3 Described infrd, Nos. CLIV., CLV.
4 D’Herbelot calls the translator Ouard al Bargamouni.
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Foll. 152. Sixteen lines in a page. Written in Nasta’lik, in
A.H. 1090 (A.p. 1679). There are numerous marginal scholia in
Arabic and Persian.

Size 10} in by 64 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

3. Saljiks.

CXXXVIIL

A history of the Saljtiks of Persia, from the rise of the family to
the reign of Rukn ad-Din Aba Tailib Tughril Ben Arslan, the last
monarch of this dynasty, who came to the throne in A.H. 571
(a.p. 1175). The author’s name is not mentioned, but the work is
dedicated in the preface to the Sult4in Rukn ad-Din Aba Tilib
Tughril Ben Arslén, and is therefore valuable as the production of a
writer in the sixth century of the Hijrah.

Foll. 12. Thirty-five lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Imperfect at the end, but apparently only one leaf missing.

Size 124 in. by 9% in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

4. Safawis.
CXXXIX.

e A e

'Avam  ARAi "ABBAst—A  history of the Safawi dynasty of
Persia, by Iskandar Munshi,’ giving an account of the origin of the
Safawi family and of their rule in Persia, to the death of Shéh ’Abbds
the Great, in a.H. 1037 (a.p. 1627). This work is divided into a
preface, an introduction, and two volumes, the latter of which
is subdivided into two parts. The preface, the introduction, the
first volume, and the first part of the second volume, were -com-
posed in A.H. 1025 (A.D. 16186), bringing the account of events down
to that date. The second part of the second volume was added after-
wards, as a' sort of appendix, continuing the history to the death of
Shéh *Abbds.?

Iskandar Munshi subsequently wrote a continuation of his work,

1 Stewart erroneonsly calls the author Sekander Humnesheeny. His descrip-

tion of the *Alam Ar4 is otherwise unsatisfactory (Catalogue of the library of
Tippoo Sultan, p. 10). Erdmann states that the author’s name is Iskandar
Mirzd Munshi (Journ. Asiat,, tome viii. p. 51).

¥ The author of the Faw4id-i Safawfyah informs us that Iskandar Bég, as he

styles him, was employed during fifteen years in the composition of the "Alam Ars.
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comprising the history of Shdh Safi, from A.H. 1038 (a.p. 1628) to
A.H. 1052 (A.p. 1642), and the accession of Shéh "Abbds II. This

continuation was entitled by its author the v ~3\ &od2 Khulisat
as-Siyar.!
The present MS. contains :—

Author’s preface. '

Introduction, giving an account of the origin of the Safawis,
traced through ’Ali Ben Abi T4lib to ’Adn4n, with a detailed
history of the ancestors of Shéh Tema’il as-Safi, the first of the
Safawi kings, from Amir FirGz Shih Zarin Kaldh to Shéh
lsma’il ; principally derived from the Safwat as-Safd, by Darwish

. Tawakkul Ben Isma’fl, commonly called Ibn Nizér, who com-
posed his work in the time of Sultdn Sayyid Sadr ad-Din Mtsa
Ben Safi ad-Din Ishék al-Ardabfli, the fifth ancestor of Shih
Isma’il as-Safi? The history of the reign of Shdh Isma’il, and of
his son Shéh Tahmdsp, until the death of ‘the latter, in a.H. 984
(A.D. 1576), together with an epitome of events to A.H. 1011
(A.D. 1602).

Volume L—An account of the birth and childhood of Shéh
’Abbds the Great, and of the events which occurred during
his youth. Biographies of the Amirs, learned men, Wazirs,
ministers, munshis, physicians, caligraphists, painters, poets,
musicians, and storytellers, who flourished in the reigns of Shéh
Tahmasp and his successors. An account of the events which
took place after the death of Shdh Tahmésp. The reign of
Shéh Isma’il I1., son of Shdéh Tahmdsp, to his death in A.m. 985
(a.p. 1577). The reign of Muhammad Khuddbandah, son of
Shéh Tahmdsp, to the accession of his successor, Shih "Abbds,
in A.m. 996 (a.p. 1587).2

1 8ee Catalogue des MSS. Orientaux de Ia Bibliothdque Impériale de St. Peters-
bourg, p. 201.

* H&j. Khalf. tom. iv. p. 105. Fluegel calls the writer of the Safwat as-Safd,
¢ Tewekkul Ben Ismail al-Bezzdr.” In the Catalogue of the Imperial library at

St. Petersburgh he is named as follows :  Tevekkouly u_\S )3' ben Ismail ben

. Hadji Ardebily &”‘-’JS‘ Lf\b' surnommé Ibn Bezzaz J J" U"‘ ou fils

du marchand d’étoffes” (No. CCC. p. 288). The yearof his death is uncertain,
3 The author of the Zubd at-T4rikh states that the proclamation of S8hsh *Abbds
took place in a.H. 994 (4.p. 15685) ; but Iskandar Munsh{, at the commencement

of vol. ii. of his work, gives the chronograms 4lJ{  |l; sud w\s. J"’"é.’ ol
which fix the date of his accessionas above.
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Volume II.—Part 1. The history of Shél Abbéds, from his
accession. This first part of Volume II. is imperfect in the
present MS., ending in the midst of the seventh year of Shsh
'Abbés’ reign.

Foll. 279. Nineteen lines in a page. Well written in Shi-
kastah Amfz. The first volume ends at fol. 224v.

Size 11 in. by 64 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)
CXL.

e Al e

*Auam Ar&i *AnBsi.—The entire second volume, containing:—

Part I.—History of the reign of Sh&h 'Abbds, from his acces
sion to the end of A.a. 1025 (a.n. 1616).

- Part II.—History of events, from the begmnmg of A.H, 1026
(a.p. 1617) to the death of Shéh ’Abbds, in a.m. 1037
(a.p. 1627), and the accession of his gra.ndson and successor,

. Shéh Safi. Description of the qualities and endowments of Shdh
‘Abbés. Notices of nobles and celebrated men, Wazirs, ministers
of finance, &c., who served under Shsh *Abbés.

M. Erdmann has published a description of the second volume of
the *Alam Ardi *Abbisi, together with the text and translation of a
short extract from it relating to the reception of & Russian ambas-
sador at the Court of Shéh *Abbés.! Silvestre de Sacy has also given
a concise notice of the same volume in the Journal Asiatique.?

Foll. 287. Twenty-eight lines in a page. Well written in Nas-
ta’lik, in A.H. 1059 (a.D. 1649).

Size 15} in. by 9 in. (Major D. Price.)
CXLI.

e
"ALaM ArSi 'ABBAsi.—The second volume,

! De Manuseripto Persico Iskenderi Menesii. Casan, 1822,

% Tome v. p. 86 ¢¢ seg. M. de Sacy says that the second volume begins with
AH, 1005 (A.p. 1596), the tenth year of Shéh *Abbas’ reign, but I have never
seen a copy (though I have had access to several) in which this volume com-
mences otherwise than as stated in the text.
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Parts I and I1.—The second part is imperfect at the end ; one
leaf, however, alone being wanting.
Foll. 674. Seventecn lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lfk.
Size 104 in. by 6 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

CXLIIL

I - ~
b b e
'ALam ArAi *ApnAsf.—The first portion of the first part of the
second volume, comprising the history from the accession of Shéh
’Abbds to the end of A.H. 1015 (a.p. 1606). The last page bears a
colophon, written by the same hand as the rest of the MS., fraudu-
lently stating that the work ends at this point.

Foll. 422. Seventeen lines in apage. Woell written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1082 (a.p. 1671). Imperfect at the end.

Size 12 in. by 74 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

- . CXLIII.

e o (JL"'

"Aram ARt "AnBisf.—The latter portion of the first part of the
second volume, from the beginning of A.m. 1016 (a.n. 1607) to
A.H. 1025 (A.D. 1616) ; and the second part of the same volume, com-
pleting the work.

Foll. 429. Seventeen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H, 1091 (a.D. 1680).

Size 13 in. by 84 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

CXLIV.

e bl e
*ALam ArKi ’ABB&sf.— A portion of Iskandar Munshf’s work,
comprising nearly the whole of the first volume.

Foll. 153. Twenty-three lines in & page. Well written in Nas-
ta’lik. Imperfect at the beginning and the end, and in several other
places.

Size 10} in. by 6 in. (Major D. Price.)
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G

Faw{ip-1 Sarawfyan.—A history of the Safawi family of Persia,
from their origin to A.H. 1216 (a.D. 1801), by AbG al-Hasan Ben
Ibréhim Kazwini, who dedicated his work to Sultén Abt al-Fath i’
Muhammad Mirz4 Bah4dur Khén as-Safawi al-Msawi al-Husainf.? &(\ [._4 -

This history contains a good account of the Safawf dynasty, and (i
of the adventures of the unfortunate descendants of Shéh Isma'il after [ e
they were driven from the throne of Persia. In addition to the his-
tory of the Safawis, traced down to his own time, the author has \ the !
affixed separate accounts of the English in India, and of their justice
and generosity ; of the Afghén usurpation in Persia ; of the Kacha-
litiyén ; of the Afshérs ; of Nadir Shdb and his descendants ; of the

! Muhamnmad Mirzd was the great dson of Shsh Husain Ben Sulaimén,
who abdicated the_throne in f Mﬁm‘é’ Kfghsn usurper, in 4.1, 1135
(a.b.'1722), and who was the last sovereign of e Sariwi Tamily; WS Yesd mde-
pendently. Tahmdsp IT., son of Shab Husain, strugk coin in his own name, and
struggled ineffectually for a fow years to reestablish the monarchy. He was nomi-
nally restored by N&dir Shéh, who deposed and imprisoned him in a.m 1145
(a.p. 1732), and was nominally succeeded by his infant son (s)\)é. S Jib)
*Abbés I1I., who died, or was murdered, or imprisoned, in 4.5, 1148 (4.p. 1735),
when N4dir Shdh assumed the sovereignty of Persia. Husain Mirzé, who is stated to
have been born inprison six months before the assassination of his father TahméspIL.,
in o.1.1151 (A.p.1738), but as to whose parentage there seems some doubt, was set
up as king of Persia, under the name of Husain I1., by *Alf Mardse Khén and
some other nobles about the time when Karim Khén Zand began the founda-
tion of his power ; he reigned nominally for seven months, when he was deposed
and blinded. Husain II. had two sons; Tahmésp Mirzs, and Muhammad Mfrz4,
Tahmésp Mfrz4 died of small-pox in his childhood. Muhammad Mfrzé was the
last of the Safawfyah to whom the title of king was given, In .. 1200 (.p. 1785)
Mubhammad Khén, son of Mubammad Husain Bég Astaribsdi, sent to him at
'1235, begging him to proceed to Tihran, and assert his authority. Some rtipis were
even struck in his name as King, bearing the following inscription :—on the obverse

o Gl € 0, & e s SW Y &Gy
in the margin, the names of the Panj Tan, i.¢., Muhammad, F4timah, *Alf, Hasan,

and Husain ; and on the reverse c)‘J@L il )\g e Muhammad
Mirz4, however, declined the invitation, believing it to be a snare, and stated
that his desire was to remain in obscurity, and that he had given up all preten-
sions to the sovereign power. It was in this very year, 4.5 1200 (a.p. 1785),
that Aghé Muhammad Khin made Tihrdn the seat of his empire, and struck

money with the legend \;L:' I'L"' oo Las 3j u\(.? JAJ‘ o )
‘ L) o o
‘9‘4- 5“ L: L] t*‘ L [Lv ~l o (.4‘]1 L--’-‘\'
- 9,
©“ l»\ 1 Vers \ k‘f\ { }(,.(,t ALY N ‘\\'L
Cen .\.. ;ﬁm& ‘-0..,-\ ,u_“'" [ZRREN ﬂ: § t Shain lakones P
ﬂ: 3‘\" vt Ol ‘ha td e & J{—féa’u\v
it

E A% TR EI TS U A ( )\\.vd Khsf‘ 1w {1211
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Abdali Afghéns; of the Zand dymasty; and of the Kajérs to the
time of Fath "Ali Shsh.

Abt al-Hasan in his preface, as well as in other places, and at
the conclusion of the work, mentions that the date of its composition

is expressed by the chronogram & 5k e, AR 1211 (A.D. 1796) ;

but in another passage he distinctly states that he completed it in
A.H. 1215 (A.p. 1800), when Mohammad Mirzé was twenty-six years
of age; and he elsewhere records events which occurred in the
following year.

Foll. 158. Fifteen lines in & page. Written in Nasta'lik.
Size 9 in. by 5% in. (Sir J. Malcolm).

5. Nddir Shdh.
CXLVL

Tirfrnm-1 NApirf.—A blstory of Nédir Shah, by Mirzd Muhem-
mad Mahdi Khan Astarébids, who completed his work in A.mH. 1171
(A.p. 1757), and dedicated it to Muhammad Hasan Khén, the chief
of the Kdjérs,

Tt appears that Mirz4 Mahdi Khén was private secretary to Nadir
Sh4h,® but I have not been able to learn any particulars of his life.

The author commences his work with a summary of the events
which preceded the elevation of Nadir Shdh to the throne of Persia,
from the time of Mir Wais, 4.c., A.H. 1121 (a.p. 1709) ; he then gives
a detailed history of N4dirs reign to his death, in s.m. 1160
(A.p. 1747), and concludes with an account’of the reigns of Al Shah
and Ibréhim Shsh, and the blinding of Shah Rukh.

The Térikh-i Nédiri was translated into French by Sir William

_ Jones, in the year 1770, by order of Christian VII., King of Denmark.?
It was also lithographed at Tihrén.

! The author of the Faw4id-i Safaw{yah states that Mubammad Mahdf was
employed during fifteen years in writing the T4rfkh-i N4dirf,

2 Bee Sir Harford Jones Brydges. The Dynasty of the Kajars. Prelimi-
nary matter, p. clxxxi, note,

3 Histoire de Nader Chah, connu sous le nom de Thahwas Kuli Khan,
Empereur de, Perse. Traduite d’'un Manuscrit persan, par Mr. Jones, 2 tomes, 4to.

" Londres, 1770. There was a second edition published in 1790, aund it is

reprinted in the fifth volume of his works. 8ir William also published an English
translation. 8vo. London,1773. A German version of this translation, by
M. Gadebusch, appeared at Greifswalde in the same year,
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Foll. 245. Eighteen lines in a page. Well written in Naskh,
and embellished with paintings.

Size 114 in. by 7 in. (Sir A, Malet, Bart.)

CXLVIL
Tirfxa-1 NAn1rf.—Another copy of Mirzé Muimmmd Mahdf’s

history of Né&dir Shéh.

Foll. 189. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1225 (a.D. 1810).

Size 11 in. by 74 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)
CXLVIIIL

OLT L lePls & slaol ol ol aaT v dods

Knuvrisam-1 BavAn-1 Amapan-1 NApir Suinm Pipsuim Bam
SmAnsanANABAD.—A short account of Nidir Shéh’s expedition into
HinddGstén, in the reign of the Mongol emperor Muhammad Shih.
The author’s name is not mentioned.

Foll. 13. Thirteen lmes in a page. Well written in Shikastah

Amll

~ Size 12} in by 7 in. (
/jﬂ é‘t
cagts ( p)‘ 4
/5 ! /l A’G K c;drs \ /
CXLIX. '
St

AnsaN aT-Tawirfxn.—A history of the Kijir family, from its
origin to the assassination of Agh4 Mubammad Khin, the first monarch
of the Kéjér dynasty, in Ao.H. 1211 (a.D. 1796) ; by Samad Ben Mu-
hammad Taki Sirawi.!

This work traces the rise of the family from the time of Fath "Alf
Khén, who was the great-grandfather of Fath *Ali Shéh, and lived in
the reign of Shih Husain Safawf ; and gives an account of the events
which took place in Persia, down to the murder and burial of Agh4
Mubammad Khin. The greater part of the history is devoted to the
reign of Aghé Muhammad Kh4n, the previous events being succinctly

! In the Rigélah-i Taddhir-i 8héh wa Wazir (described énfrd, No. CLVL),
he is called Mull4 Muhammad Sérawi Méaandardni.

L0
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related. The Ahsan at-Tawarikh is also called the T4rikh-i Muham-
madi.

Foll. 259. Twelve lines in a page. Well written in a large
Nasta'lik hand, in A.H. 1235 (A.D. 1819).

Size 134 in. by 8 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CL.

AmsaN AT-TAwARfKE.—Another copy of the preceding work.
Foll. 171. Sixteen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.
Size 114 in. by 8 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CLIL
a3l ;t

Massir-1 SvLTANfyam.—A history of the dynasty of the Ké4jérs,
from their origin to A.H. 1229 (A.p. 1813), by 'Abd ar-Razzék Najaf
Kauli.

The present MS, comprises the first portion of the work, giving an
account of the origin and rise of the K4jir family, and continuing the
history to the time of the arrival of Stephanoff, the Russian general’s
envoy, at the Prince Viceroy’s court.

The Madsir-i Sultdniyah was published in the original at Tabriz, in
A.H. 1241 (a.p. 1825),! and a translation into English, by Sir Harford
Jones Brydges, appeared at London, in 1838.2 This translation does
not, however, comprise the whole history, ending with the events of
A.H. 1226 (a.p. 1811).

Foll. 104. Beventeen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nas-
ta’lik.

Size 12 in. by 8 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CLII.
.wth.' J:C'

Mafsir-1 Surrinfyam.—The remainder of the lnstory of the
Ksjars by Abd ar-Razzék.

&~ -
Padile U US4, Tabria, 1241,
* The Dynasty of the Kajars, translated from the original Persian MS. pro-

sented by His Majesty Faty Aly Shah, to Sir Harford ‘Jones Brydges, Bart.
8vo, London, 1833.
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Foll. 104. Seventeen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik, uniform
with the MS. last described. Sir Harford Jones Brydges’ translation
stops at fol. 64 of the present MS,, ending with A.H. 1226 (a.n. 1811).
There is a lacuna in this volume, between fol. 67 and 68 ; this is,
however, supplied by that next following.

Size 12 in. by.8 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CLIII.
il G
Ma4sir-1 Svnrinfvam.—The portion of the preceding history
mentioned as wanting in the MS, last described.

Foll. 12. Sixteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
Size 114 in. by 8 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CLIV.

Wole gt
TArfxm-1 Jamin ArA.—A history of the K4jirs, from the origin
of the family to the end of A.H. 1233 (A.p. 1817) when the author
wrote ; by Mahammad Sddik Marwazi. In two volumes.
The present MS. comprises the first volume, and contains :—

Author’s Preface. The descent of the Turks, from Japhet.
The genealogy of the Kdjdrs, traced from Kajir Khédn. The rise
and progress of the family. The reign of Aghi Mubammad
Khén. The first ten years of the reign of Fath *Ali Shéh, 7.,
from A.m. 1212 to 1221, inclusive (A.D. 1797-1806). A descrip-
tion of the good qualities and disposition of Fath *Ali Shéh, of his
arms, jewels, throne, &e. Account of Wazirs, Amirs, courtiers,
and poets, and of public buildings, gardens, palaces, &e.

The history of Fath 'Ali Shih’s reign occupies the greater part of
this volume, commencing at fol. 44. ‘

Foll. 165. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta’lik, in
A.H. 1233 (a.D. 1817).

Size 11§ in. by 74 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CLV.
W ooler f—')“

Tirfgr-1 JAHAN ARi—The second volume of Muhammad
S4dik’s history of the K4jérs, containing :—
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The history of the rejgn of Fath 'Ali Shdh, from the eleventh
year from his accession, viz., A.H. 1222 (A.p. 1807) to the end of
A.H. 1233 (A.p. 1817).

Foll. 224. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
uniforrh with the last-mentioned MS., in A.m. 1234 (a.p. 1818).
Size 113 in. by 7 in. (Colonel Monteith.)

CLVI.
£33 153 }g..g\.ﬁ s,

Risfram-1 Tapinfr-1 Safm wa Wazir.—A short account of
Aghé Mubammad Khén, and of his Wazir, H4jji Ibréhim Khén
Shirézs, in two parts :—

Part I.—Anecdotes and notices of Aghé Muhammad Khén to

the time of his murder, in A.H. 1211 (A.D. 1796).
Part II.—Anecdotes and notices of the life and actions of

H4jjs Tbrshim Khén Shirazi, to the time of his disgrace and death
in A.H. 1217 (A.D. 1802).

Foll. 137. Nine and eleven lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.
Size 7% in. by 53 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

V.—TURKEY.
CLVII

ESN - WIRTTIN.N 6"Jb
TArfrn-1 Hasar BamisET.—A history of eight sovereigns of the
Ottoman dynasty, from 'Usmén Bég Gh4si, the founder of the dynasty,
to Sultdn B4dyizid Khdn II., son of Muhammad II.; by Maaula Idris
Ben Husdm ad-Din al-Budlisi, who died in A.&. 930 (a.p. 1523).
Manla Idris was the first writer of Ottoman history, and his
work enjoys a well-deserved reputation. It is divided into eight
books, each of which is devoted to the reign of a separate emperor,
and comprises many interesting particulars relating to other countries
and dynasties besides Turkey and the Ottomans. The Hasht Bahisht
was continued by Abf al-Fazl Muhammad ad-Daftari, son of Maula
1dris, who died in A.H. 987 (a.p. 1579). This continuation is written in
the Turkish language, and brings the history down to the end of the
reign of Salim IL, ¢.e., A.H. 982 (a.D. 1574).

! Héj. Khalf. tom. ii. p. 110. Hunmer Purgstall, Gesch. d. Osman. Reichs,
vol. ix. p. 188.
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The present MS. contains the sixth and seventh books.

Book VI.—History of the reign of Sultin Murid II, the
sixth Ottoman emperor, from his accession in A.H. 825 (a.D.1421)
to his death in A.H. 855 (., 1451).

Book VII.—History of the reign of Muhammad II., surnamed
The Victorious, son of Murdd II., from his accession in A.H. 855
(A.p. 1451), to his death in A.m. 885 (A.p, 1480).

Foll. 260. Twenty-one lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik character.
Size 10} in. by 6% in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

CLVIIL

A concise account of the conquest of Constantinople by Muhammad
IL, and of the early history and foundation of that city, its public
buildings, &e., translated from the Turkish, by Muhammad Mahdi
agh-Shirw4ni al-Ansdri, in A.5. 1210 (a.D. 1795).

The translator does not mention the title of the original work
from which he made the present version, but he describes it merely as
a short history, which he met with at Strat, in A.x.-1209 (a.p. 1794).

Foll. 31. Fourteen lines in a page. \Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
in A.m. 1210 (A.D. 1795).

Bize 9% in. by 5% in. (Major D. Price).

VI.—KURDS.

CLIX.
&l 8
SHARAF NAvanm.!—A history of the various dynasties and rulers
of Kurdish extraction, by Sharaf ad-Din Ben Shams ad-Din ; com-

prising an Introduction, four Books, and an Appendix.
Sharaf ad-Din was born at KarharGd,® a dependency of Kum, in

1 H4j. Khalf. tome ii. p. 134,

2 M. Wolkow reads the word Sype )S Keremroud (Journ, Asiat., tome viii.
p. 291), but in both the Turkish translations of the Sharaf Némah described
below (p.145, note 3) it appears as in the text Q}}b}. S4dik Isfahsnf gives
the same orthography, adding the vowel points "};; JS/ and states that it is
“a city of *Irék *Ajam, called after the Arabian manner Karabh S" (8sd.
Ief. p. 41). In a MS. of Hamd Allah Kazwini’s Nuzhat al-Kuldb, in my
poesession, the reading is ._))}b ;
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"Irdk, in A.H. 949 (A.D. 1542), and was the son of the Amir Shams
ad-Din, ruler of Budlis! The latter becoming dispossessed of his
government, received the title of Khin from Sh4h Tahmésp, and
Sharaf ad-Din was educated with the Sh4h’s own sons. At the early
age of twelve years he was appointed, under tutelage, governor of
Sdliydn® and Mahmd4b4d, dependencies of Shirwan ; that honour
being granted to him by the Sh4h at the unanimous request of the
Rizaki® tribe. In the course of the succeeding years he was nomi-
nated to several important posts, and distinguished himself greatly in
the suppression of a rebellion in Gildn, where he remained for seven
years. The air of that province being unhealthy, he obtained leave
to return to Kazwin, and applied for permission to stay at the Shah’s
court. In this, however, he was opposed by a party of his enemies,
who had acquired influence over the mind of the aged Tahmésp ; and
seeing no safety in remaining, he petitioned to be sent away on ser-
vice. He was accordingly dispatched into Shirwdn, but he had only
been there eight months when the intelligence arrived of Shih Tah-
mésp’s death, of the murder of Sultin Haidar Mirz4, and of the pro-
clamation of Shih Isma'il IL., at Kazwin. He was now recalled from
Shirw4n, and appointed Amir al-Umard, but the envy of his enemies
became once more excited by the high favour in which he was held
by the new Shéh, and it was reported that he was implicated in a
conspiracy to raise Sultdn Husain Mirzd to the sovereignty. For
some time Shah Isma'il hesitated to believe in Sharaf ad-Din’s guilt,
but at length his opponents prevailed, and he was sent in an official
capacity to Nakhjawdn. He had resided in Azarbijén one year and
four months, when, in A.H. 986 (a.p, 1578), the Turks invaded Persia,

! This word is usually written Badlis, or Bedlis, but it is carefully pointed
Budlis in the present M8., which, having been presented to Sir John Malcolm by
the W4lf of Ardaldn, may be considered as a great authority in fixing the ortho-
graphy of the name. In the MS. marked B. mentioned below (p. 146, note 1),
and in the Mu’jam al-Buldén, it is, however, given as Badlis, which mode of spelling
is also adopted by the author of the Mardsid al-Ittils’. Lexicon Geographicum,
edidit Juynboll, tom. i.

? M. Wolkow calls this place: Alkay Salian . Ldls sKI1 but the word
JK]\ merely means “the country,” or * region of,” and is not a part of the proper -
name: it should be read Ulkdi. In the present MS. the name is written U‘:"‘“"" »
as also in the Zubd at-T4rikh (supra, No. XLIII). In the Turkish translation
marked B. (infrd, p. 146, note 1), it is uL.’JL’

? In both the Turkish translations (see p. 145 infrd, note 3) this name is written

sy

‘
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and he hastened to make common cause with the invaders, Jjoining
Khusrii Péshé with four hundred followers. The Turks received
Sharaf ad-Din with great honour, the Ottoman emperor conferred
upon him the title of Sharaf Khén, and he was appointed ruler of his
hereditary possession of Budlis, a position which he held in A.H. 1005
(a.D. 1598), the time when he composed his work.

The Sharaf Némah is a work of grea.t rarity. Three copies, how-
ever, exist at St. Petersburg ; one in the Imperial library (No. 306
in the new Catalogue), and two in the Asiatic Museum of the Aca-
demy, numbered respectively 576 and a 576. The copy in the
Imperial Library would be invaluable for clearing up the numerous
difficulties inseparable from a work contammg such a multitude of
proper names, inasmuch as it was written in A.H. 1007 (A.p. 1598),
only two years after the completion of the work, and was revised and
corrected by the author himself. The editors of the Catalogue of the
Imperial Library do not give a detailed table of the contents of the
Sharaf Ndmah, but M. Wolkow has described one of the MSS. of the
Asiatic Museum, at considerable length, in the Journal Asiatique.!

There are two separate Turkish translations of the Sharaf Ndmah
in the library of the British Museum.? My friend, Mr. Charles
Rieu, who pointed them out to my notice, has kindly furnished me
with the subjoined description of these MSS.* They are useful in

! Tome viii. p. 291 ef seq. 2 Addit. MSS., Nos. 7, 860 and 18,547.
3 “My Dzar MoRLEY, ‘¢ British Museum, Jan. 12, 1854,
¢ The British Museum possesses two copies, or rather
two different versions, of the Sheref Ndme, in Turkish : No. Add. 7,860, and

Add. 18,547.
“ The first of these MSS. contains a version in extenso, in which the flowery
style of the Persian work, and the numerous verses with which it ie interspersed, are

faithfully preserved, the latter being left in the original language. It begins thus :
ab Y, L;xzal_“.o\.g Wy ar o

¢ No translator’s name appears, nor is there any mention made of the work
being a translation at all.

“ It is a folio of 332 leaves, and seventeen lines in a page, rather negligently
written in Neskhi, apparently in the latter part of the eighteenth century.

% The second MS. (Add. 18,547, 4to., 132 leaves ; seventeen lines in a page 3
written in a small and well formed Neskhi, about the same period as Add. 7,860)
Ppresents an abridged version of the same work.

¢“The translator Shem’i W states, in a short preface, the circumstance

which led to its composition. He was once present in an assembly at the court of
- the Kurdish Emir Mustafa Beg, governor of Ekil d_.g | when the discourse

happened to fall on the rule and government of the Emir's illustrious ancestors.
L
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dotermining the orthography of the proper names, and though I have
adhered to the spelling of ouf own MS,, giving the original of every
uncommon or uncertain name, T have thought it advisable to insert
in the notes the various readings contained in the Turkish MSS., and
that described by M. Wolkow.!

The contents of the present MS. are as follows :—

Author’s Preface.—(iving an account of the work.

Introduction.—On the origin of the Kurds, and their manners
and customs.

Book I.—History of the Sultsns of Kurdish origin ; divided
into five chapters. 1. The rulers of Jazirah and Diyérbakr,
from Nasir ad-Daulah Ahmad Ben Marwan to the death of
Manstr Ben Nasr, in A.5. 489 (a.p. 1095). 2. The Hasanawaih
rulers of Dinawar and Shahrzal, afterwards called Shahrzir,
from Hasanawaih Ben Husain to the time of Aba al-Mansir
Ben Sarklidb. 3. The Fazlawaih Atdbaks of Lur Buzarg, from
their origin to the death of Shih Husain Ben Ab6 Sa'id, in
A.H. 827 (a.p. 1423).* 4. Account of Lur Kachak and the
tribes and rulers of that province, to A.H. 1005 (A.p. 1596),
when the author wrote. 5. The Ayytbites of Syria and Egypt,
from their origin to the death of Malik Mughfs ad-Din *AmrG
Ben Malik *Adil, the last of the race, in A.H. 662 (A.D. 1263).

Book IL.—History of certain great rulers of the Kurds, who,
though they never actually attained independent sovereignty,
yet, at different times, caused the Khutbah to be read, and
money to be coined, in their names ; divided into five chapters.
1. The Ardalin rulers? from their origin to the time of the

The Sheref Ndme was referred to and consulted, but, from its being written
in the Persian language, it was but imperfectly understood. In order to make it
more easily accessible, the Emir directed Shem'i to translate it into Turkish.

“ This version, being divested of the superfluous ornaments and poetical quo-
tations of the original, is considerably shorter. Moreover, the concluding chapter,
which treats of the Osmanli Sultans, although mentioned in the table of contents
included in the preface, is omitted in the body of the work.

¢ I remain, my dear Morley,
¢ Very sincerely, yours,
“Ca. Rmu.”

! T have distinguished the MSS. of the British Museum, Addit. No. 7360 and
Addit. No. 18,547, and that described by M. Wolkow, by the letters A, B, and W,
respectively.

2 See suprd, p. 29, note 1.

3 There is sometimes a difficulty in ascertaining whether the Hskims, or
Rulers, and Amfrs, are named from their tribe or family, or from the territory which
they governed. In practice, however, the territory itself seems to be often

[y
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author. [To this chapter, in the present MS.,, is added a supple-
ment sent by the Wali of Arddlén to Sir J ohn Malcolm, as we
find from a note prefixed to it in Sir John’s handwriting.

This supplement continues the history of the Ardalén rulers,
from the time of Halt Khdn Ben Sultdn "Ali, who governed in
A.H. 1005 (A.D. 1596), when Sharaf ad-Din wrote, to A.m. 1225
(a.p. 1810), at which period Amsn Allah Khén was W4li of
Ardalsn. The author's name is Muhammad Ibréhim, son of
Mullé Muhammad Husain Ardaléni] 2. The Hakéri! rulers,
known as the Shanbt.? 3. The rulers of ’Imadiyah, ealled the -
Bahédindn.® 4. The Bakhti* rulers of Jazirah. Sec. 1. The
Azizan® Sec. 2. The Amirs of Kitirkil® Sec. 3. The Amirs of
Finak.” 5. The rulers of Hisnkifi,® known by the name of
Malik4n.?

Book III.—History of the remaining rulers and Amirs of
Kurdistén ; divided into three parts. Part I. Divided into nine
chapters. 1. The rulers of Chamskazk.® Sec. 1. The Amirs

denoted by the name of its occupants, and the aunthor constantly speaks of the
Wilsyat-i Ardalén,or Haksri, &o. Inthe introduction he mentions that in some
instances the Hskims and Amfrs are distinguished by the names of their tribes,
and in others by those of the cities or fortresses which they possessed. He gives
as examples of the former, the Hékims of Hakédrf, Sahrdn, Bsbdn, and Ardalén,
and of the latter the Hékims of Hisnkifs md Budlis.

Ml 5 lae & G T S R onle 0
ULMM‘Pgof—JM ‘.Lu\)u\dla. \w\u,a,l_:;&:
aliy dpad Coolo o Sl s I3y UL e s oo
alao Sl ppoe ) &54S aal3 5 &b oLy g 1 50
u*-:d*:" )

Tt will be remarked that Ardalén is usually considered as the name of a district,
but not only we have this authority of Sharaf ad-Din for its being the name of
the tribe or family, and not of the country, but he also expressly states in another

place that the tribe was so called after Bsb4 Ardaldn, its founder.

' e B e " gt W iy
wolg, W lolg S
u‘;’f' Ny RSN
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of Majankurd.! Sec. 2. The rulers of Partak.* Sec. 8. The
Amirs of Sakmé4n® 2. The Mard4si* rulers. Seo. 1. The
Baldkdni® rulers of Akal or Akil.® Sec. 2. The rulers of
P4l6,” to a.H. 1001 (a.D. 1592). Sec. 8. The Amirs of Jarmak.®
8. The rulers of S4sGn.® 4. The rulers of Khizén.® Seec. 1. The
Amirs of Khizdn. Seo. 2. The Amirs of Mikas.* Sec. 3.
The Amirs of Aspiyard.? 5. The rulers of Kalis® 6. The
Amirs of Shirwdn. Sec. 1. The Amirs of Kafrd.* Sec. 2. The
Karni®® Amirs. Sec. 3. The Amirs of Irawan.® 7. The Azraki,
or Zarki” Amirs. Sec. 1. The Darzinf, Darzani, or Dfirzini'®
(perhaps Warzani, or Warzini) Amirs, Seo. 2. The Kurdk4n!®
Amirs. Sec. 3. The Amirs of ’Atdk.*® Sec. 4. The Amirs of
Tarhil® 8. The Sawidi® Amirs. 9. The Sulaimdni Amirs.
Sec, 1. The Amirs of Kalb® and Batmdn.* Sec. 2. The Amirs
of Miyafarikin, Part II., divided into ten chapters. 1. The
Sabrdn® rulers. 2. The Bib4n? rulers. 3. The Makri?®
rulers. 4. The Bar4dGst® rulers. Sec. 1. The Stim4i®* Amirs,

oS, A oKty B K
zL‘JJJ."', A. CJJ‘-:J."‘, Ww. L:)\J‘J.;\s
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Sec. 2. The Amirs of Tarkar,' and Kal'ah Diwud. 5. The
Mahmédi Amirs. 6. The Danbali, or Danyali® Amirs.
[Chapters 7, 8, and 9, are mentioned in the preface as containing
respectively the history of the Amirs of Zarz4,® Astafi and
T4sni,® but in the present MS. they are omitted in the body of
the work®]. 10. The Amirs and rulers of Kalhur? Sec. 1.
The Amirs of Pulankén® Sec. 2. The Darashk® Amirs.
Sec. 3. The Méhi Dasht' Amirs, and the Kalbdghi'' Amirs."”?
Part ITI. Account of the Kurdish Amirs of Ir4n, known as the
Kiardn ;' divided into four chapters. 1. The Siyih Mansar'
Amirs, 2. The Chakni®® Amirs. 8. The Zankanah'® Amirs.
4. The Piziki" Amirs.

Book IV.—History of the rulers of Budlis, ancestors of the
author ; divided into a preface, four chapters, and a supplement.
Preface, containing an account of the city and fortress of Budlis.
1. Account of the tribe of Zazaki, or Rtzaki 2. The origin

)}g 5 - In the table of contents the Barsdst Amirs are divided into two

branches; the former called Ushani w)\ or, as A. reads the word, U}“} ) H
and the latter Sm4i; but in the body of the work, both in the present MS. and
A, they are described as in the text; in B. there is no division at all.

g\.uo or H;.‘.u.s, g\.u.) ‘)) » A L, B i
J,M\ A.&B. &3)-\“ u\a\L A. u\a‘o
¢ They are algo included in the tables of contents of both A. and B., and they

are mentioned by M. Wolkow. In the body of the work, however, in both A. and
B,, they are omitted, as in the present MS.

T A S, K B ux);,‘,(k, W. . Tn the Zubd

at-Té4rikh, described supra, No. XLIIL, this name is distinctly written and

i

pointed J(JS

UKL, A LK Py, A B W
Y eso qb\a, B. b0 L;"L' " J:L».K

12 After the socount of the Mshi Dasht Amirs, A. and B., in the tables of
contents, conclude chapter 10, omitting the Kalbdghf Amirs, and give two more
chapters, viz., chap. 11, containing an account of the Bénah (&) Amirs, and
chap. 12, the Tarzé (‘)}" ) Amirs. The same arrangement is followed in the
body of the work in both A, and B.; chap. 12, however, being omitted.

R I s
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and descent of the rulers of Budlis! 8. Of the greatnmess and
honour of the rulers of Budlis. Sec. 1. Account of Malik Ashraf.?
Sec. 2. Of Hdjji Sharaf Ben Ziy4 ad-Din. Sec. 3. Of Amir
Shams ad-Din Ben H4jji Sharaf. Sec. 4. Of Amir Ibrdhim Ben
Amir Shams ad-Din. 4. Causes of the rulership of Budlis
departing from the hands of these Amirs. Sec. 1. The dissen-
sions between Amir Sharaf and Amir Ibrdhim. Sec. 2. The
establishment of Amir Sharaf as ruler of Budlis, in the place of
Amir Ibrdhim. Sec. 3. The capture of the fortress of Budlis
by Amir Sharaf, from the Kizilbdshis. Sec. 4. Account of Amir
Shams ad-Din, son of Amir Sharaf, and father of the author.
Supplement, containing the author’s life, from his birth to the
time when he wrote, i.c., A.H. 1005 (A.D. 1596).
Appendix.—History of the Ottoman emperors, and inciden-
tally, of the kings of Irdn and Tarén, who were contemporary
with them, from the origin of the dynasty, to A.m. 1005
(a.p. 1596). This appendix is dedicated to Abti al-Muzaffar
. Sultdin Muhammad Khan III, the thirteenth of the Ottoman
emperors, who came to the throne in A.H. 1003 (A.p. 1594).

The history of every dynasty or race mentioned in the above table
of contents, is traced by the author, where not otherwise specified,
from its origin to bhis own time. The work is of the greatest importance
for the elucidation of the history of countries and tribes of which we
at present know but little, and concerning which we cannot, so far as
I know, gain any sound information from other sources. The author,
moreover, is an excellent authority for a large amount of the events
recorded in his work, seeing that he himself took an active part in them.
The fourth Book and the Appendix are especially valuable, the
former giving the history of the rulers of Budlis, with the most
circumstantial detail, and the latter furnishing a full account of the
Turkish invasions of Persia, and of the disturbances which took place
after the death of Shih Tahmésp. This fourth Book and the Appendix
occupy more than one half of the entire work.

1 These first two chapters are transposed in the table of contents, but occur
as above in the body of the work, both in the present MS, and the Turkish
translations.

2 The author, after the account of Malik Ashraf, who was ruler of Budlis in
A.H. 625 (A.p. 1227), when Jaldl ad-Din Mankbarnf, King of Khérizm, took
Akhl4t, passes over his immediate successors, and proceeds at once to H4jjf Sharaf
Ben Ziys ad-Din, who was ruler of Budlis in a.n. 796 (A.p. 1393), when Timér
visited Kurdist4n, H4jji Sharaf was then the most powerful of the Kurdish
chieftains, and may be regarded as the founder of his family.

.
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M. Charmoy several years since announced his intention of
translating the Sharaf Némah for the Oriental Translation Com-
mittes, but I am not aware that any portion of his task was ever
accomplished.

Foll. 287. Seventeen and eighteen lines in a page. Written in
Nastalfk and Shikastah Amfz, by different hands. The Supplement
containing the continuation of the history of the Ardalén rulers, was
transcribed in A.H. 1225 (A.p. 1810), and is probably the autograph
of the author. The leaves in this volume have been misplaced in the
binding, so that it appears to be incomplete at the end ; this, bow-
ever, is not the case, the concluding portion being bound in another
place, but some leaves are wanting.

Size 12 in. by 8} in. (Sir J. Malcolm).

VII.—BUKHARA, MAWARA AN-NAHR, &c.

CLX.

=5 guly
TawARrfkn-1 NarsHaAkH.'—A history and desctiption of Bukh4ra,
from its origin to the deposition of Abt al-Héris Manstr Ben Niih,
and the extinction of the power of the Sdmdnides.?
The Tawarikh-i Narshakhi, of which the present work is an

abridged translation, was originally written in Arabic, by Abd Bakr
Muhammad Ben Ja'far an-Narshakhi, in o.H. 332 (A.D. 943), and was

1 T have taken this title from the first leaf, where it is written L;"A ‘.b

el u:‘:'j 6"f ;._’L'{S U"‘ . In a short work, bound up in the
same volume, giving an account of holy and learned men of Bukhars, it is called
Pl Lt oS Kitéb-i Akbbr-i Bukhérs.

* AbG al-H4ris Mansdr, the eighth of the S4ém4n{ kings, was only nominally
a monarch, He was deposed and blinded by the prime minister F4ik, in
A.H, 389 (a.p. 998). He was succeeded by his brother, ’Abd al-Malik, but the
latter never enjoyed independent authority, After the. death of Abd al-Malik,
Abid Ibréhim Isma’fl, another son of Nth, continued for nearly six years to lead a
wandering and predatory life, and was put to death in a.x. 395 (4.p. 1004), whilst
on his way from Nisé to Bukhérd, by M4hrai, one of Mahmid Ben Sabuktagin’s
agents. He was the last of the race of Sémdn. (Defrémery, Histoirc des Sama-
nides. 8vo. Paris, 1845. Price’s Retrospect, vol. ii).
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dedicated by him to the Amir Nah Ben Nasr-as-Siméni' In a.m. 522
(a.p.1128) Abti Nasr. Ahmad Ben Muhammad Ben Nasr al-Kabddar,?
translated An-Narshakhi’s work into Persian ; and from that trans-
lation the present abridgment was made, by Mohammad Ben *Umar,
in A.H. 574 (A.D. 1178).

This curious work gives the traditionary history of Bukhdra at
considerable length, and enters into many interesting particulars as
to the religion of the inhabitants, the climate and revenue of Bukhdr4,
and the public buildings and environs of the city.

Foll. 105. Thirteen lines in a page. Written in a very inele-
gant but yet legible Nastalik character, in A.H. 1246 (a.p. 1830).

Size 97 in. by 6 in. (Sir A. Burnes.)

‘ CLXI.

S e o
TazkIRAR-I Mukim Kminf.—A history of the Uzbak Khans of
Méward an-Nabr, by Muhammad Ytsuf Munshi Ben Kh4jah Bak4,

who dedicated his work to AbG al-Muzaffar Sayyid Muhammad
Mukim Khin.

This history comprises a preface and three books, and contains as
follows :—

Preface.—The genealogy of Btizanjar Khén, traced from Y4fit
Ben Nah. Account of some of the descendants of Btizanjar Khén,
to the time of Abf al-Khair Khdn, who reigned for about forty
years over the Dasht of Kipchék, from the country of the Ris
(Russia), to the boundary of Bulghér and Turkistdn, and was
the grandfather of Muhammad Shaibdni Khan,

Book I.— Account of the subjugation of Médward an-Nahr
and Khurdsén, by Muhammad Shaib4ni Khén, who is sometimes
called Shéhi Bég Khén ; of his death in A.m. 916 (a.p. 1510) ;
and a history of his successors, who are known as the Shaib4niyah

i In the preface he is named Amir Hamid Muhammad Ben Ntih Ben Nasr Ben
Isma’il as-Sém4n{; this must, however, be the Amir Nih, who bore the title of
Amfr Hamid. From the date it cannot be his son. In the account of holy and
learned men alluded to in notel, p. 151, it is correctly said that An-Narshakh{
lived in the time of Abi Muhammad Nih Ben Nasr as-Sdménf, and that he wrote
his account of Bukhdré in a.H. 337 (a.p. 948).

? In another place this name is written Abi Nasr Ahmad Ben Muhammad
Ben Muhammad al-Kabgwi.
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Sultdns of Mdward an-Nahr, to the murder of Abd al-Mémin
Kbén, son of "Abd Allah Bah4dur Khén, in A.H. 1006 (A.p.1597).!

Book II.—Account of the origin of thé Astarkhdni? Sultdns of
Bukhéré, and the history of that dynasty, from the accession of
Jénf Muhammad Khén, who was raised to the throme by the
Amirs of Bukbér4, on the murder of "Abd al-Mimin Khin? to
the death of Sayyid Subhd4n Kuli Muhammad Bahidur Khén, in
A, 1114 (a.p. 1702).

Book IIT.—Account of the reign of Abt al-Muzaffar Sayyid
Mubhammad Mukim Bahddar Khén, from his accession at Balkh,
in A,m. 1114 (A.D. 1702) to A.H. 1116 (A.D. 1704).

The Tarikh-i Mukim Khéni is of the greatest value, as treating of
a period of the history of Bukhérd, of which but little knowledge can
be gained from other works, The information we possess regarding
the princes of the Shaibdni dynasty, who were remarkable for the
conquest of Mawar4 an-Nahr, Khurasin, and Khérizm, and for the
expulsion of Bdbar, is very insufficient. The history of the Astar-
khini Sultdns, almost, if not quite, unknown to European authors,
is not, I believe, to be found recorded in any of the Oriental his-
tories with which we are at present acquainted, if we except the some-
what scanty details given in the Mirdt al’Alam, and two next
following works. The account of the Astarkhénf kings occupies more
than four-fifths of the present volume.

Foll. 165. Thirteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta’lik,
in A.H. 1246 (a.D. 1830).

Size 10 in. by 5§ in. (Sir A. Burnes.)

CLXIIL

A short history of the Sult4ns of Méwéra an-Nahr. This work is
without a title, and the author’s name is not mentioned.

1°Abd Allah Bahd4dar Khén died in a.H. 1006 (a.p. 1597). His son *Abd
al-MGmin Khén succeeded him, and was murdered six months after his father’s
death : he was the last of the Shaib4nians in the direct line.

: s\l o Ashtarkhént  Sls. Asl.

3 J4nf Muhammad Khén, son of Y4r Muhammad Khén, was nominated to
the throne by the Amirs of Bukh4rs, immediately after the assassination of *Abd
al-Mamin Khén. He, however, declined the sovereignty, on the ground that,
although he was descended from Changfz Khdn, yet his son Din Muhammad
Khén, being related to the Shaibén{ family, through his mother, had on that
account & greater right to the throne than himself. Din Muhammad Khén was
accordingly proclaimed king instead of his father. Jénf Mubhammad Khén is

nevertheless, reckoned by the author as one of the sovereigns of Bukhé4rd.
4 Described supra, No. XLIV,
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Contents : —

J.—Account of the wives and children of Changfz Kh4n.
J4ji Khén, and his descendants. History of Abt al-Khair Khén,
and his successors of the Shaibéni line, to the time of Iskandar
Khén, son of J4ni Bég.

II.—A concise account of the Astarkhdni'® dynasty, from the
time of Y4r Muhammad Kh4n, father of Jini Muhainmad Khén,
to the death of Nadr Muhammad Khén, the son of Din
Muhammad Khén,? in A.H. 1059 (a.D. 1649).

This history, though very concise, is useful for the purpose of
comparison with others.

The two parts of the volume are, perhaps, extracts from separate
works, The first part appears to have been written in the reign of
Iskandar Khén Shaibéni, as the author puts after that monarch’s

name the common formula of 43} o ‘.\._) * May his dominion endure

for ever.” At the end of this first part occur the words t»_ /,L-';S\ e

“ conclusion of the history,” and on the next page the account of the
Astarkhdni kings begins withont any preface or rubric. I have
thought it best, however, to consider the two as one work, since the
history is continuous, with but a slight interval between the two
parts, and there is nowhere any indication as to the title or author.

Foll. 81. Thirteen and eighteen lines in a page. Ill written in
Nasta'lic. Some leaves are wanting in the concluding portion of
this MS.

Size 74 in. by 5} in. (Sir A. Burnes.)

CLXIII.
'Y & J\Y
Tirfxkn NAman.—A collection of chronograms, giving the dates

of the births and deaths of kings, chiefs, lawyers, historians, poets, and
holy and learned men, who flourished in the interval between the

birth of TimGr, in A.H.736 (A.p. 1336), and A.H. 1055 (A.D. 1645),
together with many particulars touching the lives of the persons men-

1 In this MS, this word is written d&jﬁ‘ Be
* He is called Tinam ( r,\:u) in the present MS. ; and, in the T4rikh

Némah (infrda No. CLXIIL.), it is said that Din Myhammad Bahédur Khén was
eommonly known by the name of Tinam Khén,
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tioned, and relating to the times in which they lived. The dates are
in most instances expressed in ﬁgures as well as by the chronograms,
. and the whole work is arranged in chronological order.

It would be impossible to give the exact contents of this curious
volame without extracting the title of each article. It is almost
entirely confined to the Uzbak kings and chiefs, and the holy and
learned men, &c., who lived during the time of the Sultdns of Mdward
an-Nahr ; and thongh it is professedly only a collection of dates, yet,
as I have already stated, it comprises a quantity of valuable historical
information, giving the parentage and descendants of the sovereigns
and chiefs who are mentioned, and a concise account of the most
important events in which they took a part. In the first portion of
the work we can gather a good account of the Muzaffarides, the Sar-
badérians, and the immediate descendants of Timdr ; and the latter
part furnishes a tolerably full though scattered history of the
Sultdns of M4ward an-Nahr, to the time of Nadr Muhammad Kh4n.
The arrangement of the work, and its miscellaneous character, is
somewhat inconvenient, the thread of the story being constantly
broken by the insertion of biographies of Shaikhs and others, who were
in no way connected with the history of the period in which they
lived. Taking it altogether it will, however, be found of great use
in tracing the history of Mdward an-Nahr, whilst many of the bio-
graphical notices are of considerable interest.

The system of expressing dates by chronograms is of greater |
utility than might be imagined, since it leaves but little chance of
the errors which so commonly arise in MSS., from the uncertain
transcription of numerals, and the similarity of several words, when
the dates are written at length by a careless scribe. ’

This MS., as well as the three preceding, was purchased at
Bukhéré, by the late Sir Alexander Burnes, in the year 1832, and the
wholé four were presented by him to the Society.

" Foll. 227. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.

Size 8% in. by 51 in. (Sir A. Burnes.)
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INDEX OF NAMES OF WORKS.

Ahsan at-Tawérikh, cxLx, oL
Ahwil-i Ré4jahfi Maisir wa Nagar,
, LXXIV—LXXVI,

Akbar Nmah, c1x—oxvr.

Akhbérat-i Darbér-i Ma'dlf, cxxxmmm.

'A:lam Arsi 'Abbfisf, OXXXIX—OXLIV.

’Alamgir Némah, 0XXVII— OXXXI,

’Alf Némah, Lxv. '

’Amal-i 84lih, oxxvy,

Basttin as-Salétin, Lxv.

Constantinople, Account of the con-
quest of, cLvIIL.

Fawdid-i Safawiyah, oxrv.

FutGh A’sam, Vi

Habib as-Siyar, XXX1rr-—xrr,

Hakikat-i Bind wa ’Ur6j-i Daulati
Réjahsi Sithrah, LXXIX, LXXX."

Hakikati Binf wa ’Urfj-i Firkah-i
Sikhfin, LXXXTII, LXXXIV,

Hakikat-i Réjahfii Mutafarrikah-i Hin-
dfistén, LVL .

Hakfkat-i R4jahi Ujjain, Lvim.

HastindpGr, Account of the Early
R4jahs of, LviL

Hindastén, Short history of, c.

’Ibrat Nfmah, LXXXVI. OIV.

Ikbélnfimah-i Jahfngiri, cxxr.

’Iméd ns-Sa'm}at, LXXXIX.

Inshsi *Alf *Adilshéhiyah, Lxv.

Intikh4b-i Akhbar-i Nawib Wazir, xo,
XOL

Jahfingfr Ndmah, oxvIi—oxx.

Jami’ at-Tawérikh, 1, .

Jémi’ al-'UlGm, LxvVL.

Khulfsah-i Bayfn-i Amadani N&dir
Shéh Bah Shéhjahfnébad, oxrvim.

Khul4sat al-Akhbér, xxx11.

Khulfsat at-Tawfirikh, Lor—rv.

Khutfit-i Sivéjf, LXxxI.

Kitéb al-Mujam ff Asir Muldk al-
’Ajam, CXXXVIL

Massir-i ':&la.mgiri, OXXXIL,

Madsir-i Sultinfyah, cLI—oriir.

Masdsir al-Umaré, or—om.

MiadhG Réo Pishwé, Account of, Lxxxmn.

Majma’ al-Ansib, xv.

Makhzan-i Afghén{, Lx.

Malfizat-i TimGri, xcIv.

Manfikib al-Murtazawi, vit.

Matla’ a8 Sa'dain wa Majma’ al-Bahrain,
XOV.

Mirfit-f Aftdb NumS§, xuv.

Mirit-i Ahmadf, LxXx—LXXIII.

Mirst al-’ Alam, xLIv.

Mirét-i Daulat-i *Abbfsf, LXXXVIIT.

Miréit-i Sikandarf, Lxrx,

Muhammad Nfmah, rxv.

Al-Mukaddamat fi at-Tarfkh, o

Muntakhab-i Tawfrikh-i Bahrf, Lxv1.

Nasab Nfmah-i Afighinah, Lxi1.

Nigéristin, xram,

Nishfin-i Haidarf, rxxvrr.

Pidshéh Némah, oxxm—oxxiv.

Rauzat al-Ahbéb, v.

Rauzat as-Baffi, Xvi—xxxT1,

Rauzat Ulf al-Albéb, x111, XIV.

Risilah-i Ansib-i Afighinah, LxImr.

Risflah4 Tadabfr-i Shih wa Wazir, cLvi.

Riy6z al-Firdaus, oxxxvL

Safwat as-Saff, 0xXxXXIX.

Saljiks of Persia, History of the,
OXXXVIIL

8hsh ’Alam, Letter from, oxxxiv.

Shéh Jahfin Némah, oxxv.

Sharaf Namah, orzx.

Sikhs, Short History of the, LxxxV.

Siyar al-Mutaakhkhirin, ov—ovir.

Saltins of M&warf an-Nahr, Short His-
tory of the, oLxm.

Tabakét-i Akbarshshi, xLvI

Tabakft-i Nfsirf, x11.

Térikh-i Binfkitf, xu, x1v
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" Térikh Firishtah, xevimr—um
Térikh-i Hakk{, xrvix,
Térfkh-i Hasht Bahisht, oLviL
Thrikh-i Jah&n Aré, oLIv, oLv.
Térikh-i Jahfngir Némah Salimf, oxvix
—0xX,
Térikh-i KhAff Khén, rxxxvi xcvim,
XOIX.
Térikh-i Mahfrfjah Ranjit Singh,
LXXXVIL
/Térikh-i Nadirf, oxuvi, oxLvIL
Térikh Nfmah, oLxmr.
Térikh-i Ngsb Némah-i Ahmad Shih
Durrfnf, LxI.
Térikh-i Nizém ’Alf Khén wa Néasir
Jang, LXvII.
Térikh-i Pidshfhfn-i *Ajam, cxxxv.
Térikh-i Sind, Lix.

Térikh-i Sultdn Muhammad Katbshbi,
LXVIIL

Térikh-i Tabarf, 1x, x, X1.

Tawhrikh-i Narshaki, orx.

Tazkirah-i Ahwéli Saldtin-i Bfjéptr,
LXIV.

Tazkirah-i Mukfm Khénf, oLxr.

Tazkirat al-MulGk, Lxv.

Tazkirat as-Salatin-i Chaghts, xovi,
XOVIL

TipG Sultin, Register of the Military
Expenditure of, Lxxvmr.

Tubfat al-Mujihidin, 1v.

Thzak-i Jabfingirf, oxvii—cxx.

TuzGkét-i TimGr, xoIv, X0Iv*.

Zafar Namah, xom, xont.

Zubd at-Terikh, xrmr.

INDEX OF NAMES OF AUTHORS.

"Abd al-Hamid L&h6rf, oxxm, oxx1v.

’Abd al-Hayy Khén Samsim al-Mulk,
om. g

’Abd ar-Razzik Ben Jalfl ad-Din Ishik
as-Samarkandf, xov.

’Abd ar-Razzék Najaf Kuli, oLr—cvi.

AbG ’Alf Muhammad Ben Muhammad
Ben ’Abd Allah al-Bal’amf, 1x, X, XI.

AbG Bakr Muhammad Ben Ja'far
an-Narshakhi, crx.

Abd al-Fazl Ben Mubérak, crx —oxvI.

AbG al-Fazl 'Abd Allah Ben Abf
an Nasr Ahmad, cxxxvIL

AbG al-Fazl Mohammad ad-Daftar,
OLVIL.

AbG al-Hasan Ben Ibrihim Kazwini,
OXLY.

AbG al-Hasan Muhammad Ben ’Abd
al-Malik Ben Ibrfhim Ben Ahmad
al-Hamadénf, 1x.

AbG Ja'far Muhammad Ben Jarir Ben
Yazid at-Tabari, 1x, X, XI.

AbG Muhammad 'Abd Allah Ben Mu-
hammad al-l"srghﬁni, IX.

Abt Nasr Ben Muhammad Ben Nasr
al-Kabédar, oLx.

Abf Sulaiman Diwud, xm1, x1v.

AbG 'Umar 'Usmfin Ben Muhammad
al-Minhdj Ben 8irfj al-Jtizjini, x11,

Ahmad Ben A’sam al-K6ff, vim.

Ahmad Ben Muhammad Ben 'Abd
al - Ghaftir al - Ghafiri al- Kazwinf,
XLIL,

*Alf Muhammad Kbfn, Lxx-—Lxxm1,

Aminil Munshi, oxxi1.

Bakht Mil, Lxxxv.

Bakhtdwar Khfin, xuv.

Darwish Tawakkul Ben Isma’il, cxxxIx.

Fakhr ad-Din al-Bindkitf, xum, x1v.

Farid ad-Din Ahmad, Lxm.

Fazl Allah Ben ’Abd Allah al-Kazwinf,
OXXXVIL

Firishtah, xLvi——rir.

Ghiyas ad-Din Mnhammad Ben Humfm
ad-Din, xxxog—xwr1.

Ghulim ’Alf, ocx—omnr

Haibat Khin Kékar, Lx.

Hashim ’Alf Khén, xcvui, xcix.
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Ibn Khaldtin, xix,

Ibréhim Batnf, Lx.

Im&m ad-Din Husaini, Lx1.

’Infyat Khfn, cxxv,

Iskandar Munshi, 0XXXIX—OXLIV.

Jahfingfr, The Emperor, cCXvII—0XX.

Jam$l ad-Din °‘Até Allah Ben Fazl
Allah ash-Shiréz, v, vi.

Kamél Ben Jalfl, xvmor.

Kamél ad-Din *'Abd ar-Razz6k Ben Jalfl
ad-Din Ishfk as-Samarkandf, xcv.

Kamé§l Zard al-Barghamawf, oxxxvir.

Kamwar Khén, xov1, xcvIr.

K6z ’Abd an-Nabf, LxvI,

Khéfi Khén, xovim, xorx.

Khéndamir, xxxmm—xrI.

Khénj{ Mulk, Lxiv,

Khizr Ben Khizr al-Amidi, 1x.

Khurram Shih, Lxvim.

Lalah Daulat R&i, Lxxxvimr.

Maula Idrfs Ben Husfm ad-Din al-Bud-
1isi, oLvIr

Mir Ghulfm’Alf Nakawi Ben Sayyid
Muhammad Akmal Khén, LXXXIX.

Mir Ghulam Husain Khén, cv—oviIL

Mir Husain 'Alf Khén Kirmén{, Lxxvir.

Mir Ibréhim Ben Mir Hasan, LxIv.

Mir Muhammad Héshim, xcvii1, X0IX.

Mir Rafi’ ad-Din Shirfzi, Lxv.

Mirkhénd, XvVI—XXXI.

Mirzé Muhammad Khfn Astarfbédi,

. CXLVI, CXLVIL
Muhammad ' Ben Ahmad al-Mustaufi
al-Harawi, vor,

Muhammad Ben ’'Ali Ben Shaikh Mu-
hammad, xv.

Muhammad Ben Khfwand Shih Ben
MahmGd, XVI—XXXIL

Muhammad Ben 'Umar, cLx,

Muhammad Amin Ben Abd al-Hasan
Kazwin{, oxxm. ’

Muhammad H&df, xcvI, xOVIL

Muhammad Ibrfhim az-Zubairf, LxV.

Muhammad Kfsim HindG Shéh,
XLVII—LII,

Muhammad Kfzim Ben Muhammad
Amin Munshf, cXXVII—oxxx1.

Muhammad Ma'’sGm "Alf Ben Bayyid
Safiyf al-Husainf at-Tirmizf, L1x,

Muhammad Mirak Ben Mas'ad al-Hu-
sainf, OXXXVI.

Muhammad 86dik Marwaz, cLv, oLv.

Muhammad S&ki Musta’idd Khén,
OXXXIL .

Muhammad 8§1ih al-Husain, vir.

Muhammad S6lih Kanb@, cXxxvI.

Muhammad Tshir Ben Zafar Khin,
CXXV.

Muhammad Wéris, cxxm.

Muhammad Ytisuf Munshf Ben Khéjah

. Bak4, oLxr.

Mulls Zah6r, Lxv.

Munshf SGhan La’l, LxxxvIr,

Nawib ’Abd ar-Rahman Shéh Nawfz
Khén Héshimi ad-Dihlawi, xLv.

Nawb Mu'tamad Khin Muhammad
Sharff, oxxr.

Nawéb Samsim ad-Daulah 8héh Nawéz
Khén al-Kbawifi al-Aurangfibdi, ox
—onL

Ni'mat Allah Ben Habib Allah, Lx,

Nizém ad-Din Ahmad Ben Muhammad
Muk{m al-Harawf, XLviL.

Nusratf, Lxv.

Rashid ad-Din Ben 'Imfd ad-Daulah
AbG al-Khair Ben Muwaffik ad-
Daulah, 1, I

Samad Ben Muhammad Takf Strawi,
OXLIX, CL.

Sanjan R&I Munshf, Lirr—rv.

Sayyid Muhammad Késim, crv.

Sayyid Muhammad at-Tabftab&l al-Is-
fahfinf, LxIT. .

Sayyid Ntr Allah, 1xv.

Shsh *Alam, cxxxiv.

Shéh Nawhz Khén, xLv. o1—omL

Shaikh ’Abd al-Hakk Ben Saif ad-Din
Diblawf, xvvir

Shaikh Abf al-Hasan, Lx1v, LXV.

Sharaf ad-Din Ben Shams ad-Din, cLix,

Sharaf ad-Din *Alf Yazdi, xom, xomx,

Sikandar Ben Muhammad, LxIx,

Tawakkul Ben Isma’fl, cXXXIX.

TimGr Lang, xo1v, XoIv*,

Wshidf Balkh{, 1x.

Zain ad-Din al-Ma'btird, 1v.
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ERRATA ET EMENDENDA.

p- 6 line 14; for coincides read coincide.
p- 7 line 21, for Takmfsp read Tahméisp.

P 7 live 85, qfter Akhsikal insert (_aCuusl). And for 8sbar read Sabir.

p- 28 line 28, dele Ben. y

. 23 line 88, for Mubbirik read Mubbrak.

25 line 6; p. 27 last line ; p. 41 line 23; and p. 47 line 18, for Uktii Khin

read Uktal Kéfin.

25 line 7 ; p. 86 line 19; and p. 47 line 18, for Mangti Khén read Mangt Kafn.

29 line 28, for Kubléi Khin read Kabilai Kaén,

29 last line, nsert A.p. before 1423.

81 line 80, for A translation read The text and translation.

86 line 12, after paintings add A large portion of the history of the Muzaf-

farides is omitted in this MS8.

. 86 line 19, for Ukt&l read Uktdi KAfn.

37 line 85, for vi read v.

44 lines 15, 21, and 22; and p. 48 line 2, for Aspahbud read Ispahbud.

47 line 27, for 813 and 1410 read 812 and 1409.

. 54 line 17, for 793 and 1391 read 795 and 1392.

. 55 line 41, for to read too.

. 63 last line, for Bidr read Bidar.

66 line 1, and p. 78 line 18, for SGimanahs read Samahs,

. 72 line 85, for LXXXVII read LXXXVIIIL

. 78 line 20. A.H. 916 (A.D. 1510) is the date in all the MSS, of the Tarfkh-i
Sind that I have seen ; but Shih Bég Arghfin did not take Thathah until
AH. 926 or 927 (A.D. 1519-20). The lamented Sir Henry Elliot, in his
latest work on the history of India, gives a chronogram from the Tuhfat

al-Kirfm, viz,, 3\ kﬁ")’“ which fixes the date in the latter year. See

Appendix to The Arabs in Sind, vol. iii,, part i, of the Historians of
India. 8vo. Cape Town, 1858, p. 110. ’

p. 78 line 24. "After death of insert and correct as follows, Mirzs Shih Husain,
in A.H. 962 (a.D. 1554). An account of Sultén Mahmfid Khén, of Bhakar,
to his death in A.H. 982 (a.D. 1574), when Upper Sind fell into the hands
of Akbar; also an &c., &c.

p. 96 No. XCV. In my notice of the Majma’ al-Bahrain, I have omitted to men-
tion the detailed account of the work given by the Baron Hammer-
Purgsiall in his Catalogue, where he has translated all the rubrics. See
Handschriften Hammer-Purgstall’s, p. 249. .

p. 101 No. CI. See also for some particulars of the life of Az&d Husaini,
M. Garcin de Tassy’s Histoire de la Littérature Hindoui et Hindoustani,
tomei. p. 89.

p- 101 line 82, after Azid add a comma.

P- 105 line 86 for Sayr read Sair.

p. 129 line 1, dele their.
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